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The Magic Millions team is delighted to extend you and your 
family a very warm welcome to Queensland for the 2026 TAB 

Gold Coast Magic Millions Carnival. 

WELCOME
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Firstly, an acknowledgement to our new 
Carnival naming rights partner in TAB. 
We are incredibly proud of our long-
term partnership with TAB, who share our 
aims to support, develop and give back to 
the thoroughbred industry and you – its 
participants.

Our new year’s resolution is to bring the 
magic and we invite you to start your 
thoroughbred year on the Gold Coast with the 
2026 edition of the Gold Coast Yearling Sale.

Why attend the 2026 TAB Gold Coast Magic 
Millions Carnival?



A sale like no other.

Join us from 7 January for the 
commencement of inspections for the 
southern hemisphere’s biggest and best 
yearling sale. The select sale of 1221 of 
Australasia’s most outstanding equine athletes 
will be offered for auction from 11am AEST, 
Tuesday 13 January.

In 2025 the sale delivered the highest priced 
yearling sold at auction across Australia 
and New Zealand as well as extraordinary 
quality and choice at all levels of the market. 
No other sale boasts such diversity and 
success. Over the past year the Gold Coast 
Yearling Sale has been the sales source of a 
Melbourne Cup winner (Knight’s Choice), 
Blue Diamond winner (Devil Night), JJ Atkins 
winner (Cool Archie), Caulfield Guineas 
winner (Autumn Boy), Doncaster winner 
(Stefi Magnetica), Manikato and Sangster 
winner (Charm Stone), and William Reid 
winner (Schwarz).

A festival like no other.

There are events and then there is the TAB 
Gold Coast Magic Millions Carnival. Join us 
for a Queensland summer social calendar 
filled with fun and sun in a thrilling theatre 
all about the love of the horse.

From the exciting equestrian action of 
the Pacific Fair Magic Millions Polo & 
Showjumping (Doug Jennings Park, Main 
Beach, Sunday 11 January) through to the 
unforgettable spectacle of the TAB Magic 
Millions Barrier Draw, set amidst our famous 
Gold Coast coastline.

A race series like no other.

Over $20 million in prizemoney and bonuses 
distributed across 28 races for horses of all 
ages, classes and distances – every year. No 
other sales restricted race series in the world 
comes close to the Magic Millions Race 
Series. 

Combining innovation with broad 
distribution of prizemoney, the series 
includes world-first races such as The 
Syndicate and The Debut as well as Racing 
Women’s Bonuses.

Join us at the Gold Coast Turf Club for the 
headline racing events of the Queensland 
Summer Racing Carnival with the Magic 
Millions Gold Raceday on Saturday 10 
January and TAB Magic Millions Raceday on 
Saturday 17 January. 

Be there to watch 20 races and witness 
$20.55 million won across two consecutive 
Saturdays with three x $3 million feature 
races – the $3 million TAB Magic Millions 
Sunlight (3YO slot race), $3 million TAB 
Magic Millions 2YO Classic and the $3 
million Gold Coast Magic Millions Guineas.

The delivery of our Carnival would not be 
possible without the amazing support of our 
valued partners. As well as being the 2026 
Carnival naming rights partner, TAB is our 
official wagering partner and supporting 
partner for Magic Millions Racing Women. 
We gratefully acknowledge our strategic 
partner Tourism and Events Queensland 
and our long-term principal partner Racing 
Queensland. Our partnership with the City 
of Gold Coast has been extended by a further 
three years with Experience Gold Coast.

We also acknowledge the significant support 
of major Carnival sponsors Pacific Fair, 
The Star Gold Coast, Seven West Media, 
Sky Racing Active, Leapmotor and Official 
Partners Howden, Pommery, Lion and Amex.

On behalf of the Magic Millions team we 
invite you to feel the magic and live the 
millions at the 2026 TAB Gold Coast Magic 
Millions Carnival.

Gerry Harvey, Katie Page-Harvey  
& Barry Bowditch
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KEY CONTACTS

SALES, RACING, GENERAL MEDIA & ACCREDITATION ENQUIRIES

Greg Irvine	 Mobile: 0408 280 979	 Email: greg@magicmillions.com.au

CARNIVAL & EVENTS

Meghann Ruscoe	 Mobile: 0421 573 761	 Email: meghann@magicmillions.com.au

Catherine Freeman	 Mobile: 0412 332 422	 Email: catherine@magicmillions.com.au

Amy Moffitt 	 Mobile: 0424 399 960 	 Email: amy@magicmillions.com.au

Harriett Joseph	 Mobile: 0421 446 910	 Email: harriett@prokom.com.au

SALES & PEDIGREES

Dane Robinson 	 Mobile: 0488 005 572 	 Email: dane@magicmillions.com.au

James Dawson	 Mobile: 0401 412 838	 Email: jamesd@magicmillions.com.au

James Hetherington 	 Mobile: 0428 783 300 	 Email: jamesh@magicmillions.com.au

Greg Irvine	 Mobile: 0408 280 979	 Email: greg@magicmillions.com.au

WEBSITE & MEDIA CENTRE
www.magicmillions.com.au

Regular updates and results will be posted online during the auction. This sale will also be streamed 
live on the internet along with Seven Plus. Regular reports, updates and statistics will be distributed 
through the Magic Millions media distribution centre.

If you are not currently receiving Magic Millions releases and updates, please subscribe under the 
“News & Media” dropdown on the Magic Millions website.

QUICK REFERENCE CONTACT NUMBERS

Dane Robinson 	 Bloodstock Manager 	 Mobile: 0488 005 572

Cassandra Simmonds	 Race Series 	 Mobile: 0429 063 387

Greg Irvine	 Media Manager	 Mobile: 0408 280 979

Leigh Spiegel	 IT Enquiries	 Mobile: 0437 192 674

Meghann Ruscoe	 Commercial Manager	 Mobile: 0421 573 761

Rowena Smith	 Client Liasion	 Mobile: 0438 431 132

Natasha Dawson 	 Sales Marketing Manager	 Mobile: 0490 234 928

David Chester	 Director – Asia	 Mobile: 0410 683 466
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FOR FULL DETAILS VISIT WWW.MAGICMILLIONS.COM.AU

FRIDAY 19 DEC 2025
Gold Coast Turf Club Night 
Meeting
Gold Coast Turf Club from 6pm

$250,000 MAGIC MILLIONS THE 
DEBUT (2YO)

FRIDAY 2 JAN
BMD Northcliffe SLSC 
Sportsman’s Luncheon*
Surfers Paradise from 11am

TUESDAY 6 JAN
TAB Magic Millions Sunlight 
Barrier Draw
Gold Coast Turf Club from 10am

WEDNESDAY 7 JAN
Magic Millions Yearling 
Inspections
Sales Complex from 8am

THURSDAY 8 JAN
Magic Millions Yearling 
Inspections
Sales Complex from 8am

FRIDAY 9 JAN
Magic Millions Yearling 
Inspections
Sales Complex from 8am

Magic Millions Racing 
Women supported by TAB 
Achievement Awards
from 5pm

SATURDAY 10 JAN
Magic Millions Yearling 
Inspections
Sales Complex from 8am

$7.3M Magic Millions Gold 
Raceday
Gold Coast Turf Club

Gates open 11.30am

10 races from 2-8pm

$3M TAB MAGIC MILLIONS 
SUNLIGHT 3YO SLOT RACE

$1.5M RACING QUEENSLAND 
MAGIC MILLION QTIS

$1M TAB MAGIC MILLIONS THE 
SYNDICATE

$500,000 TAB MAGIC MILLIONS 
THE WAVE

SUNDAY 11 JAN
Magic Millions Yearling 
Inspections
Sales Complex from 8am

Pacific Fair Magic Millions 
Polo & Showjumping
Doug Jennings Park, The Spit  
from 8am

With a $1.56m prize pool**,  
the day includes Junior & Senior 
Teams and Queensland Off-The-
Track Showjumping Competition, 
plus polo games.

MONDAY 12 JAN
Magic Millions Yearling 
Inspections
Sales Complex from 8am

Women In Racing Inc 
Australia Luncheon*
Sheraton Grand Mirage Resort  
from 12noon

Carbine Club Luncheon*
JW Marriott Gold Coast Resort & 
Spa from 12noon



*Affiliated events, please see our website for up to date details. ** Terms & Conditions apply, please refer to www.magicmillionspolo.com.au/showjumping

TAB GOLD COAST MAGIC MILLIONS  
CARNIVAL

2-19 JANUARY 2026

TUESDAY 13 JAN
TAB Magic Millions Barrier 
Draw
Kurrawa Beach, Broadbeach from 
6am

Magic Millions Yearling 
Sale Day 1
Sales Complex from 11am

WEDNESDAY 14 JAN
Magic Millions Yearling 
Sale Day 2
Sales Complex from 10am

THURSDAY 15 JAN
Magic Millions Yearling 
Sale Day 3
Sales Complex from 10am

TAB GCTC 2YO Calcutta 
Dinner*
Gold Coast Turf Club from 6pm

FRIDAY 16 JAN
Magic Millions Yearling 
Inspections (Book 2)
Sales Complex from 8am

FRIDAY 16 JAN contd

Magic Millions Yearling 
Sale Day 4 
SUPER SESSION
Sales Complex 10am – 8pm

SATURDAY 17 JAN
Magic Millions Yearling 
Inspections (Book 2)
Sales Complex from 8am

TAB Magic Millions Raceday
Gold Coast Turf Club from 9am
$3M TAB MAGIC MILLIONS 2YO 
CLASSIC (RL)
Plus $500,000 Magic Millions 
Racing Women’s Bonus
$3M GOLD COAST MAGIC 
MILLIONS 3YO GUINEAS (RL)
Plus $250,000 Magic Millions 
Racing Women’s Bonus
$2M MAGIC MILLIONS CUP (RL)
$1M HOWDEN MAGIC MILLIONS 
SNIPPETS
$1M TAB MAGIC MILLIONS 
FILLIES & MARES
$1M QUEENSLAND MAGIC 
MILLIONS SUBZERO
PACIFIC FAIR FASHIONS ON THE 
FIELD

SUNDAY 18 JAN
Magic Millions Yearling 
Inspections (Book 2)
Sales Complex from 8am

Magic Millions Yearling 
Sale Day 5
Sales Complex from 12pm

MONDAY 19 JAN
Magic Millions Widden 
Stud Golf Day*
RACV Royal Pines from 11am

MAGICMILLIONS.COM.AU MAGICMILLIONS @MMSNIPPETS MAGICMILLIONS THEMAGICMILLIONS





Pacific Fair Magic MillionsPacific Fair Magic Millions
POLO & 

SHOWJUMPING
SUNDAY 11 JANUARY 2026

DOUG JENNINGS PARK, SEAWORLD DRIVE, MAIN BEACH 
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Doug Jennings Park, The Spit, Main Beach, Gold Coast 
Sunday 11 January, 2026

Gates open: 8.00am 

Showjumping classes: 8.15am to 2.30pm 

Polo matches & entertainment: 2.30pm to 5.00pm 

Event concludes: 5.30pm

The 2026 TAB Gold Coast Magic Millions Carnival is 
a celebration of all things equine with the Pacific Fair 

Magic Millions Polo & Showjumping.

The showjumping includes a $10,000 Junior Individual Competition, $100,000 

Queensland Off-The-Track Cup Final and a $1.45 million Senior Teams Competition.

The day continues to build with excitement as the ever popular polo matches turn 

heads in an action-packed wind up to the day.

Held on Queensland’s picturesque Gold Coast, spectators will be treated with a day 

full to the brim of live entertainment, hospitality and Pacific Fair Fashions on the 

Field. Enjoy the 2026 TAB Gold Coast Magic Millions Carnival in style at the Pacific 

Fair Magic Millions Polo & Showjumping!

MAGICMILLIONSPOLOANDSHOWJUMPING.COM.AU @MAGICMILLIONSPOLO MAGICMILLIONSPOLO

Connect

*Dates and times are subject to change. Visit www.magicmillionspolo.com.au for the latest information and T&C’s. *Players subject to change.
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GENERAL ADMISSION

Pack a picnic basket and rug, 
and enjoy the live entertainment 
and high action showjumping 

and polo with family and 
friends*.

Tickets: 

Adults $35pp

Concession 
(18 years & under) $15pp

Children 
(15 years & under)  

FREE

Family Package  
(2 Adults & 2 Children 

15 years & under)  
$50

Ferry Tickets 
Adults $10pp 

Children $2pp (18 & under)

PACIFIC FAIR  
PAVILION

Gather with friends in the 
Pacific Fair Pavilion, for a stylish 
cocktail experience including 
a premium hospitality package 

and location*.

Tickets: 

Adults (18+)  
$440pp

TICKETS

Available via Ticketek or visit 
the Magic Millions Polo & 

Showjumping website.

Please contact  
info@magicmillionspolo.com.au 

for event enquiries
 

*Seating is limited and less than one-per guest ratio. 
Activities to be confirmed and subject to change.



TUESDAY 13 – SUNDAY 18 JANUARY 2026
GOLD COAST SALES COMPLEX



Magic MillionsMagic Millions

SALE
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TUESDAY 13 – SUNDAY 18 JANUARY 2026
GOLD COAST SALES COMPLEX





Gold Coast Sales Complex, Racecourse Drive, Bundall 
Tuesday 13 – Sunday 18 January

2026
GOLD COAST YEARLING SALE
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SELLING SCHEDULE

BOOK 1

Tuesday 13 January...................Lots 1-210������������������������� 11am

Wednesday 14 January..............Lots 211-450��������������������� 10am

Thursday 15 January..................Lots 451-690��������������������� 10am

Friday 16 January......................Lots 691-980��������������������� 10am

BOOK 2

Sunday 18 January....................Lots 981-1221����������������12noon

MAGICMILLIONS.COM.AU MAGICMILLIONS @MMSNIPPETS MAGICMILLIONS THEMAGICMILLIONS



The Only Sales Company
TO SELL A COLT TO WIN 
THE GOLDEN SLIPPER

this millenium
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FARNAN
(Not a Single Doubt-Tallow)

$550,000 2019 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
V: Vinery Stud; B: Aquis Farm/Phoenix Thoroughbred (I);  

T: Gai Waterhouse & Adrian Bott; J: Hugh Bowman

STAY INSIDE
(Extreme Choice-Nothin Leica Storm)

$200,000 2020 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
V: Newgate Farm; B: Freedman Brothers/Rick Connolly Bloodstock; T: Richard & Michael Freedman; J: Tommy Berry

CAPITALIST
(Written Tycoon-Kitalpha)

$165,000 2015 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
V: Daandine Stud; B: James Harron Bloodstock/Snowden 

Racing; T: Peter & Paul Snowden; J: Blake Shinn
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VANCOUVER
(Medaglia d’Oro-Skates)

$185,000 2014 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
V: Coolmore Stud; B: Gai Waterhouse & James Harron 

Bloodstock; T: Gai Waterhouse; J: Tommy Berry

PHELAN READY
(More Than Ready-Nancy Eleanor)

$150,000 2008 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
V: Kitchwin Hills; B: McLachlan Place Racing Stables;  

T: Bruce McLachlan; J: Brad Rawiller

STRATUM
(Redoute’s Choice-Bourgeois)

$320,000 2004 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
V: Reavill Farm; B: Paul Perry; T: Paul Perry;  

J: Lenny Beasley

PIERRO
(Lonhro-Miss Right Note)

$230,000 2011 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
V: Musk Creek Farm; B: Greg Kolivos; T: Gai Waterhouse;  

J: Nash Rawiller 

SEBRING
(More Than Ready-Purespeed)

$130,000 2007 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
V: Corumbene Stud; B: Star Thoroughbreds;  

T: Gai Waterhouse; J: Glen Boss

 DANCE HERO
(Danzero-Gypsy Dancer)

$90,000 2003 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
V: Goodwood Farm; B: Gai Waterhouse; T: Gai Waterhouse; 

J: Chris Munce



20

2022-25

GROUP ONE WINNERS*

BARAQIEL
Snitzel-Angel of Mercy

MVRC AJ MOIR STAKES

$150,000 2020 Gold Coast Yearling Sale

V: Arrowfield Stud; B: Bennett Racing/Freedman Racing/Blue Sky Bloodstock; 
T: Leon & Troy Corstens & Will Larkin; J: Ben Allen

CHARM STONE
I Am Invincible-Najoom

MVRC MANIKATO STAKES 
SAJC ROBERT SANGSTER STAKES

$1,550,000 2022 Gold Coast Yearling Sale

V: Emirates Park; B: Sheamus Mills Bloodstock; T: Mick Price & Michael Kent Jnr
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2022-25

GROUP ONE WINNERS*

OLE DANCER
Ole Kirk-Dancers

MRC THOUSAND GUINEAS

$450,000 2024 Gold Coast Yearling Sale

V: North (As Agent); B: Moody Racing Pty Ltd; 
T: Peter Moody & Katherine Coleman; J: Blake Shinn

AUTUMN GLOW
The Autumn Sun-Via Africa

ATC EPSOM HANDICAP

$600,000 2022 Gold Coast National Weanling Sale

V: Newhaven Park; B: Silverdale Farm/Shrone Bloodstock; 
T: Chris Waller; J: Kerrin McEvoy

APOCALYPTIC
Extreme Choice-Shadow

ATC FLIGHT STAKES

$400,000 2024 Gold Coast Yearling Sale

V: Coolmore Stud (As Agent); B: MyRacehorse/Michael 
Freedman Racing/Julian Blaxland Bloodstock; 

T: Michael Freedman; J: Tommy Berry

AUTUMN BOY
The Autumn Sun-Rosegarden

MRC CAULFIELD GUINEAS

$200,000 at 2024 Gold Coast Yearling Sale

V: Amarina Farm (As Agent); B: Waller Racing/Mulcaster 
Bloodstock; 

T: Chris Waller; J: Damian Lane
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COOL ARCHIE
Cool Aza Beel-Aware

BRC JJ ATKINS STAKES

$100,000 2024 Gold Coast Yearling Sale

V: Newhaven Park; B: Mick Malone Bloodstock; 
T: Chris & Corey Munce; J: Martin Harley

DEVIL NIGHT
Extreme Choice-Mischief Night

MRC BLUE DIAMOND STAKES

$1,400,000 2024 Gold Coast Yearling Sale

V: Kingstar Farm; B: Highway Farm; 
T: Michael, Wayne & John Hawkes; J: Michael Dee

SCHWARZ
Zoustar-Summer Sham

MVRC WILLIAM REID STAKES

$1,250,000 2022 Gold Coast Yearling Sale

V: Widden Stud (As Agent); B: Rosemont Alliance/Suman 
Hedge Bloodstock/David Redvers Bloodstock; 
T: John O’Shea & Tom Charlton; J: Jamie Mott

YOU WAHNG
So You Think-Wahng Wah

BRC QUEENSLAND OAKS

$150,000 at 2023 Gold Coast Yearling Sale

V: Riversdale (As Agent); B: Lees Racing/Bahen Bloodstock; 
T: Kris Lees; J: Tommy Berry



23

KNIGHT’S CHOICE
(Extreme Choice-Midnight Pearl)

VRC MELBOURNE CUP

$85,000 at 2021 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
V: Elswick Park 

B: Michael Kirby/John Symons 
T: John Symons & Sheila Laxon; J: Robbie Dolan

CAPTURED BY LOVE
(Written Tycoon-Moldova)

NZ ONE THOUSAND GUINEAS

$525,000 at 2023 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
V: Milburn Creek; B: David Ellis (BAFNZ) 

T: Mark Walker & Sam Bergerson 
J: Joshua Parr

PORT LOCKROY
(Better Than Ready-Freezethemillions)

WATC RAILWAY STAKES

$300,000 at 2022 Gold Coast Yearling Sale

V: Yarramalong Park; B: Annabel Neashman Racing/Brian 
McGuire; T: Annabel Neasham & Rob Archibald  

J: Clint Johnston-Porter

SOUTHPORT TYCOON
(Written Tycoon-Ready to Rule)

VRC AUSTRALIAN GUINEAS 
MVRC MANIKATO STAKES

$300,000 at 2022 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
V: Daandine Stud; B: Bennett Racing;  

T: Ciaron Maher
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EL CASTELLO
(Castelvecchio-Word Games)

ATC SPRING CHAMPION STAKES

$220,000 at 2023 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
V: Cambridge Stud 

B: Anthony Cummings Racing 
T: Anthony Cummings; J: Josh Parr

PRIVATE LIFE
Written Tycoon-Aliyana Tilde

MRC CAULFIELD GUINEAS

$650,000 at 2023 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
V: Arrowfield Stud (As Agent);  

B: Tom Magnier;  
T: Chris Waller; J: Damian Lane

MORNINGTON GLORY
Shalaa-Crowned Glory

MVRC AJ MOIR STAKES

$360,000 at 2020 Gold Coast National Yearling Sale 
V: Gooree Park Stud (Estate of Late Eduardo Cojuangco);  
B: Matt Laurie Racing/Bahen B’stock/Andrew Williams 

B’stock; T: Gavin Bedggood; J: Ethan Brown

STEFI MAGNETICA
All Too Hard-Mid Summer Music

BRC STRADBROKE HANDICAP 
ATC DONCASTER MILE

$140,000 at 2022 Gold Coast Yearling Sale

V: Cressfield; B: Cunningham T’breds/Clarke B’stock/ 
B Baker Racing; T: Bjorn Baker



IMPERATRIZ
(I Am Invincible-Berimbau)

VRC CHAMPIONS SPRINT | VRC LIGHTNING STAKES 
ATC AJ MOIR STAKES | MVRC MANIKATO STAKES 

MVRC WILLIAM REID STAKES (X2) 
WAIKATO RC RAILWAY STAKES 

NZ THOROUGHBRED BREEDERS STAKES 
WRC LEVIN CLASSIC | WAIKATO SPRINT
$360,000 at 2020 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 

V: Bhima Thoroughbreds (As Agent); B: DC Ellis;  
T: Mark Walker

MOVE TO STRIKE
(I Am Invincible-No Evidence Needed)

MANAWATU SIRES PRODUCE STAKES

$525,000 at 2023 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
V: Baramul Stud; B: David Ellis (BAFNZ) 

T: Mark Walker & Sam Bergerson 
J: Wiremu Pinn
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VIBRANT SUN
(The Autumn Sun-Vibrant Rouge)

SAJC AUSTRALASIAN OAKS

$260,000 at 2022 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
V: Canning Downs; Buyer: Sheamus Mills B’stock/Mick 

Price Racing & Breeding; T: Mick Price & Michael Kent Jnr; 
J: Mark Zahra

MAGIC TIME
(Hellbent-Time Awaits)

ATC ALL AGED STAKES 
MRC SIR RUPERT CLARKE STAKES

P$110,000 at 2021 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
V: Milburn Creek; B: Reserve: $150,000; T: Grahame Begg; 

J: Michael Dee
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ASFOORA
(Flying Artie–Golden Child)

ROYAL ASCOT KING CHARLES III STAKES 
YORK NUNTHORPE STAKES 

PARISLONGCHAMP PRIX DE L’ABBAYE DE LONGCHAMP

PI $24,000 at 2020 Adelaide Yearling Sales 
V: Noor Elaine Farm; T: Henry Dwyer; J: Oisin Murphy

LITTLE BROSE
(Per Incanto-Mohegan Sky)

MRC BLUE DIAMOND STAKES

$200,000 at 2022 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
V: Sledmere Stud (As Agent) 

B: Lindsay Park Racing; T: Ben & JD Hayes 
J: Michael Dee

VEIGHT
Grunt-Neena Rock

ATC GEORGE RYDER STAKES

$100,000 at 2021 Gold Coast National Weanling Sale 
V: Yulong;  

B: Sledmere Stud/Cangon; T: Tony & Calvin McEvoy;  
J: Damian Lane

PINSTRIPED
Street Boss-Snitzel Blast

MRC MEMSIE STAKES

$80,000 at 2019 Gold Coast National Weanling Sale 
V: Noorilim Park;  

B: Enver Jusufovic/Gary Mudgway B’stock; T: Enver Jusufovic; 
J: Ben Allen
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BUSTLER
Playing God-Cosmah Domination

WATC RAILWAY STAKES

$130,000 at 2021 Perth Yearling Sale

V: Ruby Racing & Breeding;  
B: Ridgeport Holdings; T: Neville Parnham;  

J: Steven Parnham

GOLDEN SIXTY
(Medaglia d’Oro-Gaudeamus)

HKJC LONGINES HONG KONG MILE (x2) 
FWD CHAMPIONS MILE (x3) 

STEWARDS’ CUP (x2) | CITI HONG KING GOLD CUP (x3)
$120,000 at 2017 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 

V: Element Hill; B: Riversley Park/Enigma Farm;  
T: K W Lui; J: Vincent Ho

OZZMOSIS
(Zoustar-No More Tears)

VRC COOLMORE STUD STAKES

$250,000 at 2022 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
V: Sledmere Stud (As Agent);  

B: Darby Racing;  
T: Bjorn Baker; J: Rachel King

MILITARIZE
(Dundeel-Amerindia)

ATC GOLDEN ROSE STAKES 
ATC SIRES’ PRODUCE STAKES | ATC CHAMPAGNE STAKES

$550,000 at 2022 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
V: Bhima Thoroughbreds (As Agent);  

B: China Horse Club/Newgate B’stk/Trilogy Racing;  
T: Chris Waller; J: Joao Moreira
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TROPICAL SQUALL
(Prized Icon-Squalls)
ATC FLIGHT STAKES 

ATC SURROUND STAKES
$16,000 at 2021 Gold Coast National Weanling Sale 

V: Bhima Thoroughbreds (As Agent);  
B: Gooree Park Stud; T: Gai Waterhouse & Adrian Bott;  

J: Adam Hyeronimus

MANZOICE
(Almanzor-Choice)

VRC VICTORIA DERBY

$340,000 2021 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
V: Bhima (As Agent);  

B: Waller Racing & Mulcaster Bloodstock; T: Chris Waller;  
J: Michael Dee

IN SECRET
(I Am Invincible-Eloping)

VRC COOLMORE STUD STAKES 
VRC NEWMARKET HANDICAP

$900,000 2021 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
V: Segenhoe Stud (As Agent);  

B: Godolphin; T: James Cummings

COOLANGATTA
(Written Tycoon-Piping Hot)

MVRC AJ MOIR STAKES | VRC LIGHTNING STAKES

$280,000 2021 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
V: Milburn Creek (As Agent); B: Ciaron Maher Bloodstock;  

T: Ciaron Maher & David Eustace;  
J: Jamie Kah
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JACQUINOT
(Rubick-Ponterro)

ATC GOLDEN ROSE STAKES 
MRC CF ORR STAKES

P$90,000 2021 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
V: Coolmore Stud (As Agent);  

T: Mick Price & Michael Kent Jr

ALLIGATOR BLOOD
(All Too Hard-Lake Superior)

MRC UNDERWOOD STAKES (x2) 
MRC MIGHT & POWER STAKES | VRC CHAMPIONS MILE 
VRC FUTURITY STAKES | BRC STRADBROKE HANDICAP 

VRC AUSTRALIAN GUINEAS
$55,000 2018 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 

V: Baramul Stud; B: Ezybonds No 1 Syndicate;  
T: Gai Waterhouse & Adrian Bott

ELLSBERG
(Spill the Beans-Love of Liberty)

ATC EPSOM HANDICAP

$280,000 2020 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
V: Segenhoe Stud (As Agent); B: Gerald Ryan Racing;  

T: Gerald Ryan & Sterling Alexiou;  
J: Brenton Avdulla

MADAME POMMERY
(No Nay Never-Cancel)

MRC THOUSAND GUINEAS

$150,000 2021 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
V: Coolmore Stud (As Agent);  

B: Waller Racing & Mulcaster Bloodstock; T: Chris Waller;  
J: James McDonald
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PROFONDO
(Deep Impact-Honesty Prevails)

ATC SPRING CHAMPION STAKES

$1,900,000 2020 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
V: Arrowfield Stud;  

B:Galletta Construction Co Pty Ltd;  
T: Richard Litt; J: Robbie Dolan

SNAPDANCER
(Choisir-Snapdragon)

MRC MAGIC MILLIONS MEMSIE STAKES 
SAJC ROBERT SANGSTER STAKES

$180,000 2018 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
V: Sledmere Stud; B: Spicer Thoroughbreds & Darren Weir 
Racing; T: Ciaron Maher & David Eustace; J: Ethan Brown

SHEEZA BELTER
(Gold Standard-Saxabelle)

BRC JJ ATKINS STAKES

$50,000 2021 Perth Yearling Sale 
V: Mr Hallowell Stud;  

B: Justin Warwick;  
T: Peter & Paul Snowden; J: William Pike

APACHE CHASE
(Better Than Ready-Silken Whisper)

BRC KINGSFORD SMITH CUP

$50,000 2019 Gold Coast March Yearling Sale 
V: Eureka Stud; B: Michael Sherrin;  

T: Desleigh Forster;  
J: Jim Byrne
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HITOTSU
(Maurice-Love is Fickle)

VRC VICTORIA DERBY | VRC AUSTRALIAN GUINEAS 
ATC AUSTRALIAN DERBY

$100,000 2020 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
V: Arrowfield Stud; B: Wendy Kelly Racing;  

T: Ciaron Maher & David Eustace; J: John Allen

ARTORIUS
(Flying Artie-Gracie’s Lass)

MRC BLUE DIAMOND STAKES 
ATC CANTERBURY STAKES

$120,000 2020 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
V: Vinery Stud (As Agent); B: Anthony Freedman/Blue Sky 
Bloodstock; T: Anthony & Sam Freedman; J: Luke Currie

FORBIDDEN LOVE
(All Too Hard-Juliet’s Princess)

ATC CANTERBURY STAKES | ATC GEORGE RYDER STAKES 
ATC SURROUND STAKES

$150,000 2019 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
V: Bhima Thoroughbreds (As Agent); B: Richard Freedman;  

T: Richard & Michael Freedman; J: Nash Rawiller

MONTEFILIA
(Kermadec-Bana Wu)

ATC RANVET STAKES I ATC FLIGHT STAKES 
ATC METROPOLITAN HCP | ATC SPRING CHAMPION STAKES 

ATC CANTERBURY STAKES
$130,000 2019 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 

V: Tyreel Stud (As Agent); B: Payne Racing;  
T: David Payne





1. 	 Colour and sex of horse

2. 	 Foaling date

3. 	 Suffix indicates the birth 
country of said horse

4. 	 Year of birth of dam

5. 	 The name of the stud or 
individual selling the horse

6. 	 Indicates which, if any, 
bonus scheme the horse is 
eligible for

7. 	 The stable and box where 
the horse is located during 
the sale

8. 	 Brands of the horse

9. 	 Four generation tabulation

10.	 A summary of the sire’s 
racing record and progeny

11.	 Mother of the catalogued 
horse

12.	 Description detailing 
awards afforded to said 
horse

13.	 Prizemoney earned

14.	 Number of wins

15.	 Number of wins at 2yrs of 
age and distance range of 
wins

16. 	Grand dam of catalogued 
horse

17.	 Stakes winner as indicated 
by upper case bold type

18.	 Stakes placed horse as 
indicated by bold type

19.	 Winner

20.	 Grand dam’s producing 
record

1

2

11

16

18

19

14

15

7

8

9

10

20

13

17

12

3

4

5 6

HOW TO READ A PEDIGREE
The Gold Coast Yearling Sale catalogue contains the pedigree page of each lot within the sale. 

Each pedigree describes the heritage of that unique horse, and also indicates where the horse is 
located at the Gold Coast Sales Complex.
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YEARLINGS  
RELATED TO STAKES WINNERS

(BOOKS 1-2) 

RELATIONS TO GROUP ONE WINNERS
Group One winner Relation Sire Dam Vendor Lot

A Raving Beauty Half brother Frankel (GB) Anabasis (GER) Yulong 51

Amphitrite Half sister Paulele Ocean Dream Kenmore Lodge 630

Another Prophet Half sister Harry Angel (IRE) Set to Skelter Bell River T'breds 789

Apache Chase Three quarter brother Better Than Ready Rockette Rocket Lyndhurst Stud Farm 741

Artorius Half brother Pinatubo (IRE) Gracie's Lass Vinery Stud 331

Benedetta Full brother Hellbent Whatalovelyday Segenhoe Stud 972

Booker Half brother I Am Invincible Noondie Yarraman Park Stud 617

Chain of Lightning Half brother Jacquinot Magic Art Middlebrook Valley Lodge 508

Cool Archie Three quarter sister Cool Aza Beel (NZ) Awareness Newhaven Park 77

Cool Archie Three quarter brother Cool Aza Beel (NZ) Mietta Newhaven Park 539

Devil Night Three quarter brother Stay Inside Mischief Night Kingstar Farm 544

Ellsberg Half sister Alabama Express Love of Liberty Yulong 491

Farnan Half sister Zoustar Tallow Widden Stud 887

Golden Mile Half brother I Am Invincible Calaverite Emirates Park 137

Griff Full brother Trapeze Artist Chateau Griffo Silverdale Farm 161

Imperatriz Half brother Pierata Berimbau Yulong 100

In Secret Full brother I Am Invincible Eloping Segenhoe Stud 250

Incentivise Three quarter brother Shamus Award Done Deal Eureka Stud 225

Joliestar Half sister Anamoe Jolie Bay Segenhoe Stud 407

Kimochi Half brother Farnan Summer Fun Kia Ora Stud 873

Levendi Full brother Pierro Lipari Baramul Stud 475

Manaal Half brother Justify (USA) Red Lodge Emirates Park 724

Manzoice Half sister Satono Aladdin (JPN) Choice (NZ) Segenhoe Stud 168

Mizzy Three quarter sister Zoustar Combat Queen Widden Stud 182

Move to Strike Half sister Dundeel (NZ) No Evidence Needed Westbury Stud 612

Nettoyer Half brother Russian Revolution Cleanup Vinery Stud 174

Overpass Half brother Stay Inside Walkway Corumbene Stud 962

Prince Fawaz Half sister Snitzel Lady Paget Westbury Stud 446

Qafila Three quarter sister Snitzel Zighy Bay Silverdale Farm 11

Sepals Half brother Star Turn What's New (NZ) Vinery Stud 970

Socks Nation Half brother North Pacific Tahnee Tiara Yulong 884

Sofia Rosa Half brother All Too Hard Bislieri Baramul Stud 1007

Stay Inside Half brother Capitalist Nothin Leica Storm Kingstar Farm 624

Stefi Magnetica Full brother All Too Hard Mid Summer Music Cressfield 537

Sunlight Full brother Zoustar Solar Charged Widden Stud 835

Super Seth Full brother Dundeel (NZ) Salutations Arrowfield Stud 764

Tuvalu Half sister Maurice (JPN) Hangin' Tough Emirates Park 339

Velocious Half brother Satono Aladdin (JPN) Parmalove Yulong 661

Vibrant Sun Half brother Jonker Vibrant Rouge Sledmere Stud 949

Yearning Brother in blood Snitzel Resilient Miss (NZ) Arrowfield Stud 730



RELATIONS TO GROUP TWO WINNERS
Group Two winner Relation Sire Dam Vendor Lot

Amor Victorious Half brother Jonker Koizora Kenmore Lodge 1083

Autumn Ballet Full brother The Autumn Sun Grisi Arrowfield Stud 336

Bank Maur Full sister Maurice (JPN) Banksia Arrowfield Stud 89

Beauty Legacy Half brother Pierro Rosa Perlato Attunga Stud 747

Best of Bordeaux Three quarter sister Snitzel Lady Paget Westbury Stud 446

Cosmic Force Half brother Home Affairs Little Zeta Attunga Stud 478

Doubtland Three quarter brother Snitzel Miss Sharapova (NZ) Arrowfield Stud 563

Dubious Half brother Alabama Express Suspicieuse (FR) Yulong 878

Erno's Cube Three quarter sister Jacquinot Long Wink Attunga Stud 484

First Settler Half brother Snitzel Graciousness Westbury Stud 332

Getta Good Feeling Half sister Alabama Express Marquise da Rossa Yulong 521

Gold Bracelet Half sister Tassort Miss Bling (NZ) Bell River T'breds 548

Gunnison Three quarter brother Farnan Colorado Claire Vinery Stud 180

Hidden Motive Half sister Zoustar Secret Agenda Cressfield 779

In Good Order Half brother Better Than Ready Angharad Yarramalong Park 57

Kristilli Full sister Hellbent Sognani Yarraman Park Stud 833

Lazzago Half brother Zoustar Lake Como (NZ) Widden Stud 449

Life Lessons Half brother Ellsberg Brockman's Lass Toolooganvale Farm 1011

Man from Uncle Half brother Wootton Bassett (GB) Derelique Lime Country T'breds 213

Marine One Full sister Capitalist Golconda Newgate Farm 324

Oak Door Half brother Tiger of Malay Beyonce's Star Raheen Stud 1006

Prophet's Thumb Half sister Harry Angel (IRE) Set to Skelter Bell River T'breds 789

Revolutionary Miss Full sister Russian Revolution Purcentage The Chase 706

Rivellino Half brother State of Rest (IRE) Intrinsic Segenhoe Stud 388

Seradess Three quarter sister Astern Fire and Glory Mill Park Stud 279

Shuffle Dancer Three quarter sister I Am Invincible Never Talk Yarraman Park Stud 604

Thedoctoroflove Half sister Pinatubo (IRE) Liberty Lover Mill Park Stud 467

Tuscan Queen Half sister Anamoe Tavarnelle Lime Country T'breds 893

Wild Planet Half brother Dundeel (NZ) Salutations Arrowfield Stud 764

Xilong Half sister Wild Ruler Pane in the Glass Newgate Farm 654

RELATIONS TO GROUP THREE WINNERS
Group Three winner Relation Sire Dam Vendor Lot

Aitch Two Oh Half sister Snitzel Very Dogmatic (NZ) Baramul Stud 947

Althoff Half brother Admire Mars (JPN) Miss St Tropez Arrowfield Stud 564

Amercement Half sister Wild Ruler Forfeiture Kingstar Farm 293

Anders Three quarter sister Snitzel Madame Andree Arrowfield Stud 504

Autumn Mystery Three quarter sister The Autumn Sun Invincible Fille Sledmere Stud 391

Bandersnatch Half sister Stronger Divine Faith Robyn Wise 1033

Beadman Full brother Snitzel Iffranesia (FR) Arrowfield Stud 372

Big Parade Half sister Toronado (IRE) Crystal Rock Attunga Stud 198

Brereton Full sister Zoustar Fuddle Dee Duddle Longwood T'bred Farm 304

Cannonball Full sister Capitalist Golconda Newgate Farm 324

Clean Energy Full brother Zoustar Solar Charged Widden Stud 835

Cool Aza Rene Full brother Cool Aza Beel (NZ) Irene Newhaven Park 392

Dajraan Half brother Justify (USA) Mossfun Emirates Park 587

Damysus Three quarter sister Frankel (GB) Polar Sea (GB) Yulong 684

Elliptical Half sister Alabama Express Marquise da Rossa Yulong 521
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Extremely Lucky Half brother Jacquinot Tamarind Lane Cressfield 888

Finance Tycoon Half brother Pinatubo (IRE) Darook Park Hidden Valley T'breds 206

Flyer Half brother Starspangledbanner Miss Toorak Flyer Rosemont Stud 566

Foxy Frida Half sister Pinatubo (IRE) Family Portrait Mill Park Stud 269

Fun Fact Half brother Home Affairs Fill the Page Coolmore Stud 276

Genzano Three quarter brother Hitotsu Infiorata Arrowfield Stud 380

Head of State Half brother Wootton Bassett (GB) Derelique Lime Country T'breds 213

Heavenly Curlin Half sister I Am Invincible Taste of Heaven Yarraman Park Stud 890

Hellfest Half brother All Too Hard Mid Summer Music Cressfield 537

Ho Ho Khan Half sister Tarzino (NZ) China Choice Baramul Stud 1021

Howdeepisyourlove Half brother Astern My Shabella Toolooganvale Farm 1126

Idle Flyer Half sister Harry Angel (IRE) Progressive Torryburn Stud 702

Incognito Half sister Pinatubo (IRE) Bleu Zebra Bell River T'breds 111

Jazz Song Half sister Extreme Choice Absolut Glam Newgate Farm 18

Jimmy Recard Three quarter sister Hellbent Aquamosa (NZ) Yarraman Park Stud 65

King of Pop Half brother Russian Revolution Za Zi Ba Sullivan B'stock 4

Kingofwallstreet Half sister Artorius Our Girl Raquie Blue Gum Farm 647

Kooweerup Half brother Ole Kirk Allez Wonder Vinery Stud 40

Let'sbefrankbaby Half brother Toronado (IRE) Baby Pink (IRE) KBL T'breds 81

Li'l Kontra Half brother Harry Angel (IRE) Li'l Cashy Golden Grove 466

Limestone Half brother Home Affairs Limerock Rosemont Stud 473

Marboosha Half brother Brave Smash (JPN) Boomex Emirates Park 123

Marcel from Madrid Half brother Pierro Lipari Baramul Stud 475

Minhaaj Half brother Snitzel Telaawa Coolmore Stud 895

Miss Glenn Three quarter sister Russian Revolution Miss Glenn Newgate Farm 554

More Prophets Half sister Harry Angel (IRE) Set to Skelter Bell River T'breds 789

Mumbai Muse Half sister I Am Invincible Mumbai Rock Coolmore Stud 593

Muramasa Half sister Snitzel Omei Sword Arrowfield Stud 637

Naranco Half brother Capitalist Patsy Boyne (IRE) Bhima T'breds 663

Onemorezeta Half brother Home Affairs Little Zeta Attunga Stud 478

Our Playboy Half brother Stay Inside Mischief Night Kingstar Farm 544

Pin Sec Half sister Pinatubo (IRE) Moderate Fernrigg Farm 1121

Pisces Half sister Hellbent Pleiades Emirates Park 681

Public Attention Half sister Satono Aladdin (JPN) Legramor (NZ) Widden Stud 461

Recuperato Full sister Farnan Afiado Kenmore Lodge 27

Semillion Half brother Blue Point (IRE) Sistonic Riverstone Lodge 814

Shaquero Half sister Home Affairs Fimatino Attunga Stud 277

She's Ideel Three quarter sister So You Think (NZ) Ana's Mail Eureka Stud 49

Shiki Half sister Ole Kirk Jest Excel Riverstone Lodge 405

Sisstar Full brother Zoustar Solar Charged Widden Stud 835

Sixties Half brother Pinatubo (IRE) Gracie's Lass Vinery Stud 331

Sky Command Half sister Trapeze Artist Love Commands Widden Stud 490

Spicy Martini Half sister Home Affairs Extra Olives Coolmore Stud 267

Subterranean Full sister Rebel Dane Caves Silverdale Farm 156

Sylvia's Mother Half brother Hitotsu Found the One Glenbeigh Farm 294

Tannhauser Three quarter brother Dundeel (NZ) Concubine Marquee Stud 185

Tannhauser Half brother Anamoe Luqyaa Milburn Creek 500

The Elanora Three quarter sister Snitzel Yesterjoy Baramul Stud 1

The Playwright Half brother Xtravagant (NZ) Sugarparma Newhaven Park 872
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RELATIONS TO GROUP THREE WINNERS (CONTINUED)
Group Three winner Relation Sire Dam Vendor Lot

The Three Hundred Three quarter brother Home Affairs Sassy 'n' Smart Segenhoe Stud 769

Tornado Valley Half brother Pinatubo (IRE) Oklahoma Girl Rosemont Stud 635

Treasurway Full brother Starspangledbanner Miss Toorak Flyer Rosemont Stud 566

Verona Rose Half brother Hitotsu Minamya (FR) Arrowfield Stud 542

Wollombi Full brother Extreme Choice Hazlebrook Kingstar Farm 345

Wu Gok Half brother Pierro Lipari Baramul Stud 475

Zoustyle Half brother Maurice (JPN) Fashion (GER) Sledmere Stud 270

RELATIONS TO LISTED WINNERS
Listed winner Relation Sire Dam Vendor Lot

Aardvark Half sister Ole Kirk Hollywood Mistress Highgrove Stud 354

Affirmative Action Half sister Astern Search Approach Marquee Stud 1169

Banquo Half brother I Am Invincible Noondie Yarraman Park Stud 617

Blondeau Three quarter brother Home Affairs Bit of Cheek Baramul Stud 108

Bright Blue Sky Half brother Justify (USA) Blue Blue Sky Coolmore Stud 112

Bubba's Bay Half brother D'Argento Lift All Boats Bowness Stud 470

Calcatta Half brother Pride of Dubai Calchris Goodwood Farm 138

Cerberus Half brother Harry Angel (IRE) Scarlet Moretta Infinity T'breds 773

Certain Rise Half brother Dundeel (NZ) Concubine Marquee Stud 185

Charleise Half sister Spirit of Boom Adio Telemon Stud 25

Chinny Boom Full brother Spirit of Boom Imanoremiss Eureka Stud 376

Confrontational Half sister So You Think (NZ) Zastava Baramul Stud 5

East Asia Half sister Tarzino (NZ) China Choice Baramul Stud 1021

Economics Half sister Brave Smash (JPN) Anabaa's Legacy 
(NZ)

Attunga Stud 50

Equation Half sister Russian Revolution Purcentage The Chase 706

Eurocanto Half brother Farnan Shespending Evergreen Stud Farm 801

Flying Bandit Three quarter brother Trapeze Artist Perfect Pleasure Widden Stud 1138

Flying Crazy Half sister So You Think (NZ) Forever Crazy Kenmore Lodge 291

Generosity Half brother Capitalist Orabelle Newgate Farm 641

Gin Spirit Full sister Spirit of Boom Premeditated Rosemont Stud 692

Harlem Queen Half sister State of Rest (IRE) Harlem River Kingstar Farm 342

Heaven's Deal Half brother Shamus Award Done Deal Eureka Stud 225

High Class Half sister Extreme Choice Euroboss (USA) Newgate Farm 259

Hursley Half brother Tarzino (NZ) Illuminates Westbury Stud 374

Hypothetical Half sister Spirit of Boom Fitna Eureka Stud 291

I'mlovin'ya Three quarter brother Capitalist Bella Amore Sledmere Stud 93

Imwonderfultonight Half sister Anamoe Forever Loved (NZ) Newgate Farm 292

Itza Charmdeel Half brother Home Affairs Whatadeel North B'stock 971

Jami Lady Half brother St Mark's Basilica 
(FR)

Bevico Girl Roona Lodge 1005

Jami Lady Three quarter brother Spirit of Boom Little River Roona Lodge 1100

Jazz Etude Full sister I Am Invincible Mumbai Rock Coolmore Stud 593

Je Suis Belle Half sister Stronger Licorice Stick Noble Bend Farm 1098

Jenni's Meadow Half sister Better Than Ready Meadow Raheen Stud 527
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Just Steel Sister in blood Justify (USA) Movie Role Coolmore Stud 590

Kinloch Three quarter brother I Am Invincible Prospect Park Alma Vale T'breds 704

Legacies Full brother Justify (USA) Abyssinie (IRE) Segenhoe Stud 19

Lim's Bighorn Half sister Brave Smash (JPN) Italia Bella Raheen Stud 399

Lord Cosmos Half sister Hitotsu Cosmic Powers Twin Hills Stud 191

Malaboom Full sister Spirit of Boom Malasun Eureka Stud 512

Mamounia Half sister Paulele Marrakesh Three Bridges T'breds 522

Meuse Half brother Wootton Bassett 
(GB)

Precious Lorraine Baramul Stud 689

Millani Half brother Frankel (GB) Fireworks Segenhoe Stud 280

Miss Hipstar Three quarter sister Star Turn Modele Glenbeigh Farm 573

Namesake Full sister Maurice (JPN) Banksia Arrowfield Stud 89

Noah 'n' a Deel Full brother Maurice (JPN) Double Deel Arrowfield Stud 228

Odinson Half sister St Mark's Basilica 
(FR)

Good Vibes (GB) Widden Stud 328

Ostraka Three quarter sister Snitzel Madame Andree Arrowfield Stud 504

Oughton Half brother Spirit of Boom La Fluorescent (NZ) Goodwood Farm 1087

Power Scheme Half brother Pierro Rosa Perlato Attunga Stud 747

Pretty Fast Three quarter brother Snitzel Miss Sharapova (NZ) Arrowfield Stud 563

Ranch Hand Half sister Russian Revolution Mezulla (NZ) Kenmore Lodge 535

Razeta Half brother Home Affairs Little Zeta Attunga Stud 478

Regal Vow Half sister Better Than Ready Regime (USA) Yarramalong Park 1156

Royal Tribute Full sister Snitzel Jennifer Lynnette 
(CAN)

Kia Ora Stud 403

Russian Roni Full brother Russian Revolution Cadet Roni (USA) Newgate Farm 136

Sandbar Half sister Zoustar Tallow Widden Stud 887

Scorched Earth Full sister Nicconi Scorched Lyndhurst Stud Farm 775

Shelby Cobra Full brother Toronado (IRE) Segenhoe Valley Yarraman Park Stud 782

Shesallshenanigans Full brother Toronado (IRE) Segenhoe Valley Yarraman Park Stud 782

Shining Smile Half brother Profiteer Nataya Rose Robyn Wise 1128

Solaia Half sister I Am Invincible Isola Blu Yarraman Park Stud 398

Special Missile Half sister Wild Ruler Quiet Meadow 
(USA)

Gooree Park Stud 1152

Spring Choice Half sister Acrobat First Blossom (USA) Murrulla Stud 1044

Stardom Half sister Toronado (IRE) Diddums Torryburn Stud 217

Statuario Half brother Peltzer Miss Entice Bowness Stud 551

Stroll Half brother Zoustar Walk the Streets Baramul Stud 960

Superium Half brother Cosmic Force Rosie's Halo Telemon Stud 748

Supreme Idea Three quarter brother Home Affairs Sweet Sister Kia Ora Stud 879

Tanker Three quarter brother Pride of Dubai Calchris Goodwood Farm 138

Traces Half brother Maurice (JPN) Traceability Arrowfield Stud 919

Tuned Three quarter brother Toronado (IRE) Salmah (FR) Mill Park Stud 762

Vienna Princess Full brother Snitzel Graciousness Westbury Stud 332

Vienna Princess Three quarter sister Snitzel Lady Paget Westbury Stud 446

West of Dalby Half sister Lucky Vega (IRE) Chinchilla Emirates Park 166

Willinga Beast Half brother Anamoe Time Check (USA) Arrowfield Stud 911

Zouatica Half sister Home Affairs Axiomatic Torryburn Stud 79
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RELATIONS TO GROUP ONE PLACEGETTERS
Group One placed Relation Sire Dam Vendor Lot

Declichy Boulevard Half sister Capitalist Red Velvet Swing Kulani Park 725

Douceur Half sister Justify (USA) Danalicious Riverstone Lodge 202

Elusive Treasure Half sister So You Think (NZ) Ana's Mail Eureka Stud 49

Firm Agreement Full brother Yes Yes Yes Money Magic Coolmore Stud 577

Hidden Achievement Three quarter sister Home Affairs La Luna Rossa (NZ) Yarraman Park Stud 432

Kuroyanagi Half brother Brave Smash (JPN) Tetsuko Yarraman Park Stud 902

Landlock Half brother Justify (USA) Blue Blue Sky Coolmore Stud 112

Planet Red Full brother Admire Mars (JPN) Lucky Helmet Kenmore Lodge 496

Reo Half brother Bivouac Elliptical Orbit (USA) Middlebrook Valley 
Lodge

249

Shaama Half sister Extreme Choice Absolut Glam Newgate Farm 18

Southbank Half sister Home Affairs Rezoned (NZ) Hidden Valley T'breds 731

Tupakara Half sister Bivouac Catchulata Sledmere Stud 153

Year of the Tiger Half brother St Mark's Basilica (FR) Tiggy Wiggy (IRE) Coolmore Stud 910

RELATIONS TO GROUP TWO PLACEGETTERS
Group Two placed Relation Sire Dam Vendor Lot

Aidensfield Half brother Pinatubo (IRE) Muscovado Fernrigg Farm 595

Amazing Fluke Half sister Wootton Bassett 
(GB)

Stormy Victoria (FR) Milburn Creek 868

Cashed Half brother Harry Angel (IRE) Li'l Cashy Golden Grove 466

Czarson Half sister Acrobat Wobbly Boots Telemon Stud 1219

Discharged Half sister Dundeel (NZ) No Evidence 
Needed

Westbury Stud 612

God of Thunder Half sister Anamoe Jolie Bay Segenhoe Stud 407

Hedged Three quarter brother Written Tycoon Acing Shamrock Yulong 20

Into the Abyss Half brother Wootton Bassett 
(GB)

Moonboat Middlebrook Valley 
Lodge

579

Jenni the Fox Full sister Too Darn Hot (GB) Miss Foxwood Segenhoe Stud 553

Joyous Legend Half sister Tagaloa More Joyous (NZ) Yulong 581

Magic Brother in blood Snitzel Resilient Miss (NZ) Arrowfield Stud 730

Moravia Full sister Snitzel Our Crown Mistress Newgate Farm 645

Nadal Full brother Xtravagant (NZ) Moshki Newhaven Park 585

Neverland Rock Half sister Baaeed (GB) Jessica Rocks (GB) Yulong 404

Osamu Half sister Pierata Written Dash Longwood T'bred Farm 980

Plymouth Half brother Maurice (JPN) Malfy Arrowfield Stud 513

Prompt Prodigy Half brother Ole Kirk Allez Wonder Vinery Stud 40

Providence Half sister Too Darn Hot (GB) Southbank Sledmere Stud 837

Queen of Clubs Half brother Anamoe Libre a Vous (FR) Blue Gum Farm 469

Quietly Arrogant Half brother I Am Invincible Single Sapphire Newgate Farm 809

Seeking Stardom Half brother Harry Angel (IRE) Scarlet Moretta Infinity T'breds 773

Snitzel Miss Half brother Zoustar Medaglia Valore Baramul Stud 528

YEARLINGS RELATED TO STAKES 
PLACEGETTERS

(BOOKS 1-2) 
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So Glamorous Half sister Pinatubo (IRE) Glamorous Miss Fernrigg Farm 315

Swampland Half brother Tarzino (NZ) Marsh Harbour (NZ) Baramul Stud 1107

Whatafox Half brother Hellbent Whatalovelyday Segenhoe Stud 972

RELATIONS TO GROUP THREE PLACEGETTERS
Group Three placed Relation Sire Dam Vendor Lot

After Summer Half sister Hitotsu Al Jasrah (IRE) Arrowfield Stud 34

Alpha One Half brother Home Affairs Cash First Newgate Farm 151

Amati Half sister Capitalist Cloak of Night Corumbene Stud 176

Battleton Full brother Zoustar Dulverton Widden Stud 237

Blazing Miss Three quarter brother Russian Revolution Jahre Alma Vale T'breds 1078

Cardigan Queen Half brother Home Affairs Queen of Eight KBL T'breds 711

Celestial Bling Half brother Anamoe Starry Widden Stud 858

Celui Full sister Toronado (IRE) Momma's Snitzel Sledmere Stud 576

Crown Mint Half sister So You Think (NZ) Wonderment (NZ) Baramul Stud 1221

Customized Half brother I Am Invincible Single Sapphire Newgate Farm 809

Divine Comedy Half brother Better Than Ready Epic Emirates (GB) Yarramalong Park 255

Don'ttelltheboss Half brother Artorius Canterbury Hill Amarina Farm 143

Emperor Half sister Anamoe Jolie Bay Segenhoe Stud 407

Euphoric Summer Half brother All Too Hard Mid Summer Music Cressfield 537

Flashing Steel Half brother Zoustar Medaglia Valore Baramul Stud 528

Forbidden City Three quarter sister I Am Invincible Never Talk Yarraman Park Stud 604

Gin a Tonic Half brother Ole Kirk The Quick One Westbury Stud 905

Hard to Say Half sister Spirit of Boom Malasun Eureka Stud 512

Hawker Hurricane Half brother Zoustar Bernarsini Westbury Stud 101

Heman Full sister I Am Invincible Nayeli Newgate Farm 601

I'm Ya Huckleberry Three quarter sister I Am Invincible Key Kia Ora Stud 420

Jump the Broom Half sister Snitzel Bubbleberry Coolmore Stud 131

Kazuhiko Half sister St Mark's Basilica (FR) Grito Arrowfield Stud 337

Lanigera Half sister Lucky Vega (IRE) Chinchilla Emirates Park 166

Lovazou Full brother Zoustar Lovani Kia Ora Stud 489

Marchena Half brother Harry Angel (IRE) Flamenco Girl Daandine Stud 282

Metallicity Three quarter brother Zoustar Claire Bear Segenhoe Stud 173

Midnight in Tokyo Half brother Capitalist Orabelle Newgate Farm 641

Monte Supreme Three quarter brother Home Affairs Sassy 'n' Smart Segenhoe Stud 769

Mumbai Jewel Full sister I Am Invincible Mumbai Rock Coolmore Stud 593

Penthouse Full brother Capitalist Undoubted Pleasure Newgate Farm 936

Petrucci Half brother Blue Point (IRE) Via Napoli Segenhoe Stud 948

Price Tag Half brother I Am Invincible Humma Humma Widden Stud 359

Providenceprovides Half brother Sejardan Statuette Blue Gum Farm 859

Ritratto Half sister Pinatubo (IRE) Family Portrait Mill Park Stud 269

Satin Love Full sister Snitzel Madame Andree Arrowfield Stud 504

Sheikha Half brother Zoustar Solar Charged Widden Stud 835

Spring Loaded Half brother Maurice (JPN) Traceability Arrowfield Stud 919

Street Chase Full brother Zoustar Walk the Streets Baramul Stud 960

Supercilious Half sister Capitalist Golconda Newgate Farm 324

Tacito Half brother Home Affairs Without Saying Riversdale 976

Tales of Time Half sister Justify (USA) Cinderella Riverstone Lodge 171

Tamasa Half brother Home Affairs Fill the Page Coolmore Stud 276

Veecee Half sister Street Boss (USA) Isabella Tyreel Stud 395
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RELATIONS TO GROUP THREE PLACEGETTERS (CONTINUED)
Group Three placed Relation Sire Dam Vendor Lot

War of Silence Full sister Snitzel Silent Sedition Arrowfield Stud 805

Written in Code Half sister Pierata Written Dash Longwood T'bred Farm 980

Zousuko Half brother Brave Smash (JPN) Tetsuko Yarraman Park Stud 902

RELATIONS TO LISTED PLACEGETTERS
Listed placed Relation Sire Dam Vendor Lot

A Racing Beauty Half brother Frankel (GB) Anabasis (GER) Yulong 51

Aghna Half brother Wootton Bassett 
(GB)

Moonboat Middlebrook Valley 
Lodge

579

Angelic Scent Half sister Jacquinot Fragrance Lucas B'stock 297

Arriving Home Three quarter sister Home Affairs Precious Memories Yarraman Park Stud 690

Athletica Half brother Home Affairs Queen of Eight KBL T'breds 711

Avenue of Pleasure Half sister Spirit of Boom Fitna Eureka Stud 281

Battleground Full sister Snitzel Madame Andree Arrowfield Stud 504

Better Land Half sister So You Think (NZ) Amelia's Dream Riversdale 48

Bolshoi Star Half brother Best of Bordeaux Astara (NZ) Lime Country T'breds 70

Calculated Half brother Pride of Dubai Calchris Goodwood Farm 138

Calgary Stampede Half sister I Am Invincible Nayeli Newgate Farm 601

Calling the Wind Half sister Hitotsu Al Jasrah (IRE) Arrowfield Stud 34

Cardiff Three quarter sister The Autumn Sun Cariad Kenmore Lodge 146

Celestial Storm Half brother Best of Bordeaux Sebring Dream Widden Stud 1171

Chateau Eze Full brother Frankel (GB) Antibes Segenhoe Stud 59

Chicago Jack Full sister All Too Hard Sawn off Shotgun Baramul Stud 1168

Cobra Club Full sister Cool Aza Beel (NZ) Venom Kenmore Lodge 946

Cobra Club Three quarter sister Cool Aza Beel (NZ) Secret Sauce Kenmore Lodge 1173

Daggers Half sister Snitzel Omei Sword Arrowfield Stud 637

Deserved Half brother Sejardan Statuette Blue Gum Farm 859

Dio Full brother Zoustar Solar Charged Widden Stud 835

Dubenenko Half brother Capitalist Happy Event Willow Park Stud 340

Flower in the Wind Half sister Better Than Ready Meadow Raheen Stud 527

Goodlucktome Half sister So You Think (NZ) Amelia's Dream Riversdale 48

Grim Reaper Half sister Spirit of Boom Premeditated Rosemont Stud 692

Hole in One Half brother Farnan Summer Fun Kia Ora Stud 873

Hoover Lucy Half sister Pierata Chelsea Hotel Fernrigg Farm 1019

Impasse Half sister So You Think (NZ) Amelia's Dream Riversdale 48

Innervisions Full brother I Am Invincible Modern Wonder Kia Ora Stud 575

Isti Star Full sister Better Than Ready Istiraaha Yarramalong Park 1077

Kavak Half brother Ole Kirk Moroccan Rose Newgate Farm 584

King High Three quarter sister The Autumn Sun Cariad Kenmore Lodge 146

King of Fighters Half brother Dundeel (NZ) Go Straightandhard Mill Park Stud 322

Lady Harlem Half sister State of Rest (IRE) Harlem River Kingstar Farm 342

Manos Full sister Snitzel Carry on Alice (SAF) Arrowfield Stud 148

Maozi Half brother Lucky Vega (IRE) Wonderful Feeling Yulong 1220

Marsept Brother in blood Written Tycoon Daisies Yulong 200

Morioka Half sister So You Think (NZ) Koonoomoo Toolooganvale Farm 428

Penvose Lad Half brother Satono Aladdin 
(JPN)

Parmalove Yulong 661

Pleasure Artist Full brother Trapeze Artist Perfect Pleasure Widden Stud 1138
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Putontheredlight Half brother Trapeze Artist Rare Ruby Widden Stud 719

Queen of Rocks Half sister All Too Hard Dowager Queen 
(NZ)

Baramul Stud 1035

Release the Beans Half brother In the Congo Career Toolooganvale Farm 1015

Revolution Half brother D'Argento Sadler's Wish Bowness Stud 1163

Rich Dottie Half sister Zoustar Dorothy of Oz Evergreen Stud Farm 226

Rubicon Crossing Half sister Too Darn Hot (GB) Miss Foxwood Segenhoe Stud 553

Scheelite Half brother Admire Mars (JPN) Miss St Tropez Arrowfield Stud 564

Splendoronthegrass Half sister I Am Invincible Mumbai Rock Coolmore Stud 593

Spring Lee Full brother Zoustar Wild Rain Cressfield 974

Spywire Half brother Anamoe Secret Trail Widden Stud 781

Sweetened Half brother Pinatubo (IRE) Muscovado Fernrigg Farm 595

Tornado Valley Half brother Pinatubo (IRE) Oklahoma Girl Rosemont Stud 635

Tristate Half brother Russian Revolution Jahre Alma Vale T'breds 1078

Wealthy Investor Half sister Toronado (IRE) Princess Layla Taghadoe Stud 698

Wolf Moon Half sister Brave Smash (JPN) Anabaa's Legacy (NZ) Attunga Stud 50

Yulong Command Three quarter brother Written Tycoon Zoupino Yulong 14

YEARLINGS  
FROM STAKES WINNING MARES

(BOOKS 1-2) 

FROM GROUP ONE WINNERS
Group One winner Description Sire Vendor Lot

Absolut Glam Chestnut filly Extreme Choice Newgate Farm 18

Allez Wonder Bay colt Ole Kirk Vinery Stud 40

Avantage Bay filly I Am Invincible Coolmore Stud 75

Carry on Alice (SAF) Bay filly Snitzel Arrowfield Stud 148

Glint of Hope (JPN) Bay colt Russian Revolution Newgate Farm 318

Graceful Girl Bay filly Zoustar Widden Stud 330

Hiyaam (NZ) Bay or brown filly Snitzel Segenhoe Stud 351

Hungry Heart Chestnut colt Written Tycoon Yulong 360

I Am a Star Bay filly Extreme Choice Newgate Farm 362

Inspirational Girl (NZ) Bay colt Alabama Express Yulong 383

Instant Celebrity Bay colt I Am Invincible Mill Park Stud 385

Kenedna Bay colt Blue Point (IRE) Kulani Park 416

Kononkop (ARG) Bay colt Home Affairs Riverstone Lodge 427

Krone Bay colt Snitzel Rosemont Stud 429

La Luna Rossa (NZ) Chestnut filly Home Affairs Yarraman Park Stud 432

Levante (NZ) Bay filly Snitzel Arrowfield Stud 465

Loving Gaby Bay colt Snitzel Vinery Stud 493

Mid Summer Music Bay colt All Too Hard Cressfield 537

Miss Wilson Bay filly Ole Kirk Kia Ora Stud 568

Missisippi Burning (SAF) Brown filly Alabama Express Yulong 569

More Joyous (NZ) Chestnut filly Tagaloa Yulong 581
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FROM GROUP ONE WINNERS (CONTINUED)
Group One winner Description Sire Vendor Lot

Mossfun Bay colt Justify (USA) Emirates Park 587

Odeum Bay colt I Am Invincible Yarraman Park Stud 632

Oklahoma Girl Bay colt Pinatubo (IRE) Rosemont Stud 635

Qafila Bay filly I Am Invincible Coolmore Stud 708

Santa Monica (NZ) Bay or brown filly Russian Revolution Corumbene Stud 767

Secret Agenda Chestnut filly Zoustar Cressfield 779

Silent Sedition Chestnut filly Snitzel Arrowfield Stud 805

Snapdancer Bay or brown filly Diatonic (JPN) Yulong 826

Tiggy Wiggy (IRE) Bay colt St Mark's Basilica (FR) Coolmore Stud 910

Unforgotten Brown filly Pierata Yulong 937

FROM GROUP TWO WINNERS
Group Two winner Description Sire Vendor Lot

Acting (NZ) Bay colt Super Seth Widden Stud 21

Alassio Bay colt I Am Invincible Silverdale Farm 35

Amelia's Dream Brown filly So You Think (NZ) Riversdale 48

Anaheed Bay or brown colt Anamoe Segenhoe Stud 52

Away Game Bay colt Written Tycoon Yulong 78

Colorado Claire Chestnut colt Farnan Vinery Stud 180

Daisies Chestnut colt Written Tycoon Yulong 200

Dame Giselle Bay colt Extreme Choice The Chase 201

Electric Girl Bay filly Anamoe Vinery Stud 246

Expat Chestnut filly Capitalist Newgate Farm 266

Forever Loved (NZ) Bay filly Anamoe Newgate Farm 292

Four Moves Ahead Bay filly Dundeel (NZ) Sledmere Stud 295

French Fern Chestnut filly Zoustar The Chase 301

Frolic Bay colt Capitalist Newhaven Park 302

Jolie Bay Bay filly Anamoe Segenhoe Stud 407

Lucy Mae Bay colt Zousain Widden Stud 497

Madame Cactus (USA) Chestnut filly Best of Bordeaux Twin Hills Stud 505

Miss Leslie (USA) Bay colt Exceed and Excel Kia Ora Stud 559

My Poppette Bay colt Home Affairs Grenville Stud 597

No Evidence Needed Bay filly Dundeel (NZ) Westbury Stud 612

Omei Sword Bay filly Snitzel Arrowfield Stud 637

Paris Dior Brown filly Snitzel Coolmore Stud 658

Play That Song (NZ) Bay or brown colt Snitzel Newgate Farm 680

Prophet's Thumb Brown filly Anamoe Bell River T'breds 703

Reelem in Ruby Bay filly Alabama Express Yulong 726

Saavoya (NZ) Brown colt Hitotsu Arrowfield Stud 756

Samara Dancer (NZ) Bay filly I Am Invincible Kingstar Farm 765

Savapinski (NZ) Bay filly Home Affairs Willow Park Stud 771

So You Assume Chestnut colt Justify (USA) Fernrigg Farm 831

Spanish Reef Bay filly Russian Revolution Rosemont Stud 840

Subpoenaed Bay colt I Am Invincible Yarraman Park Stud 871

Thump Bay colt Russian Revolution Cressfield 908

Vangelic Bay colt Snitzel Coolmore Stud 942

Victoria Quay Bay colt Home Affairs Milburn Creek 950

Wild Rain Chesnut colt Zoustar Cressfield 974
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FROM GROUP THREE WINNERS
Group Three winner Description Sire Vendor Lot

Aryaaf Bay colt Siyouni (FR) Rosemont Stud 68

Bella Rosa Bay filly Justify (USA) Silverdale Farm 96

Biscayne Bay Bay or brown colt I Am Invincible Yulong 106

Bonita Aurelia (NZ) Bay filly Hellbent Yarraman Park Stud 121

Brockman's Lass Chestnut colt Ellsberg Toolooganvale Farm 1011

Cameo Bay or brown colt Russian Revolution Rosemont Stud 140

Catch Me Brown filly Pierata Yulong 152

Choice (NZ) Bay filly Satono Aladdin (JPN) Segenhoe Stud 168

Dance Music Bay filly Home Affairs Segenhoe Stud 203

Delectation Girl (GB) Chestnut filly Zoustar Yulong 211

Delta Queen (SAF) Bay filly Snitzel Arrowfield Stud 212

Deroche Chestnut filly Extreme Choice Newgate Farm 214

Diddums Chestnut filly Toronado (IRE) Torryburn Stud 217

Dirty Thoughts Bay or brown filly I Am Invincible Newgate Farm 220

Egyptian Symbol Bay colt Home Affairs Cressfield 244

Eloping Bay colt I Am Invincible Segenhoe Stud 250

Embrace Me Chestnut colt Snitzel Milburn Creek 252

Exotic Ruby Bay colt Extreme Choice Newgate Farm 265

Fireworks Bay colt Frankel (GB) Segenhoe Stud 280

Flippant Bay colt I Am Invincible Yarraman Park Stud 287

Fuddle Dee Duddle Chestnut filly Zoustar Longwood T'bred Farm 304

Good Vibes (GB) Bay or brown filly St Mark's Basilica (FR) Widden Stud 328

Have a Good Day (IRE) Bay colt Frankel (GB) Eureka Stud 344

How Womantic Bay filly Savabeel Vinery Stud 357

Humma Humma Bay colt I Am Invincible Widden Stud 359

I Am Serious Bay colt Hitotsu Arrowfield Stud 364

Jennifer Lynnette (CAN) Chestnut filly Snitzel Kia Ora Stud 403

Koonoomoo Brown filly So You Think (NZ) Toolooganvale Farm 428

Limestone Grey colt Harry Angel (IRE) Amarina Farm 474

Literary Magnate Bay filly Pierata Yulong 477

Mallory Bay filly Maurice (JPN) Arrowfield Stud 514

Mileva Bay filly Snitzel Kia Ora Stud 540

Miss Conteki Chestnut filly Russian Revolution Corumbene Stud 550

Miss Exfactor Bay colt Extreme Choice Newgate Farm 552

Miss Roseiano Chestnut filly Justify (USA) Coolmore Stud 562

Miss Steele Brown colt Shamus Award Golden Grove 565

Moss Trip Brown filly All Too Hard Kia Ora Stud 586

My Option (USA) Grey colt Shamus Award Hidden Valley T'breds 1125

Nayeli Brown filly I Am Invincible Nayeli 601

No Limit Credit (GER) Chestnut filly Frankel (GB) Yarraman Park Stud 613

Pane in the Glass Bay filly Wild Ruler Newgate Farm 654

Precious Lorraine Bay colt Wootton Bassett (GB) Baramul Stud 689

Rezoned Bay filly Home Affairs Hidden Valley T'breds 731

Serious Satire Bay colt Farnan Kia Ora Stud 786

She's Ideel Bay colt Snitzel Baramul Stud 799
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FROM GROUP THREE WINNERS (CONTINUED)
Group Three winner Description Sire Vendor Lot

She's So High Bay filly Zoustar Widden Stud 800

Sky Command Bay or brown filly Trapeze Artist Widden Stud 819

Solar Charged Bay or brown colt Zoustar Widden Stud 835

Sovereign Award Bay or brown colt Anamoe Vinery Stud 838

Splendiferous Bay filly Justify (USA) Riverstone Lodge 848

Sprightly Lass Chestnut colt Anamoe Newgate Farm 850

Tallow Bay filly Zoustar Widden Stud 887

Tavarnelle Bay filly Anamoe Lime Country T'breds 893

Tempt Me Not Chestnut colt Extreme Choice Newgate Farm 896

The Amazonian Chestnut colt Stay Inside Kingstar Farm 903

There You Go (NZ) Bay colt Artorius Lime Country T'breds 907

Tulip Bay filly Justify (USA) Coolmore Stud 925

Turbo Miss Brown colt Stay Inside Vinery Stud 926

Vain Queen Brown filly Too Darn Hot (GB) Blue Gum Farm 941

Vibrant Rouge Brown colt Jonker Sledmere Stud 949

Wandabaa Brown filly Tagaloa Yulong 964

Written Dash Brown filly Pierata Longwood T'bred Farm 980

FROM LISTED WINNERS
Listed winner Description Sire Vendor Lot

A Lot More Love Chestnut filly Trapeze Artist Widden Stud 15

Ad Merajj (FR) Chestnut filly Starspangledbanner Glenbeigh Farm 22

All Banter Bay colt I Am Invincible Three Bridges T'breds 37

Always inthe Munny (USA) Bay filly I Am Invincible Segenhoe Stud 45

Anatola Bay or brown filly Stay Inside Corumbene Stud 53

Astara (NZ) Grey colt Best of Bordeaux Lime Country T'breds 70

Baby Pink (IRE) Bay colt Toronado (IRE) KBL T'breds 81

Ballistic Lover Bay colt I Am Invincible The Chase 85

Better Reflection Bay filly Russian Revolution Glenbeigh Farm 102

Beyonce's Star Bay colt Tiger of Malay Raheen Stud 1006

Bishop's Pond (USA) Bay filly Capitalist Milburn Creek 107

Boomnova Black or grey colt Maurice (JPN) Silverdale Farm 124

Cadet Roni (USA) Bay colt Russian Revolution Newgate Farm 136

Calaverite Brown colt I Am Invincible Emirates Park 137

Calchris Brown colt Pride of Dubai Goodwood Farm 138

Capar Girl (USA) Brown filly Blue Point (IRE) Blue Gum Farm 144

Cariad Chestnut filly The Autumn Sun Kenmore Lodge 146

Cartabianca (FR) Chestnut filly Home Affairs Lucas B'stock 149

Celavi Bay or brown filly So You Think (NZ) Grenville Stud 157

Chassis Bay colt Anamoe Lime Country T'breds 160

Chequerboard Brown filly I Am Invincible Yarraman Park Stud 162

Chinchilla Bay filly Lucky Vega (IRE) Emirates Park 166

Cliff's Art (IRE) Bay or brown colt Justify (USA) Riverstone Lodge 175

Crystal Bound Bay filly Home Affairs Coolmore Stud 195

Dance With Her Brown colt St Mark's Basilica (FR) Fernrigg Farm 204
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Debonairly Bay colt Dundeel (NZ) Arrowfield Stud 209

Dowager Queen (NZ) Bay filly All Too Hard Baramul Stud 1035

Eawase Chestnut filly Anamoe Lime Country T'breds 239

Ebhaar Bay filly Proisir Emirates Park 240

Éclair (USA) Bay colt Toronado (IRE) Milburn Creek 242

Ellamira (USA) Chestnut colt Russian Revolution Glenlogan Park 248

Exo Lady Bay filly Zoustar Milburn Creek 263

Exocet Bay or brown colt Toronado (IRE) Sledmere Stud 264

Festivity (NZ) Bay or brown filly Snitzel Yarraman Park Stud 275

Fill the Page Bay colt Home Affairs Coolmore Stud 276

Foxy Housewife Chestnut filly Extreme Choice Newgate Farm 296

Golconda Chestnut filly Capitalist Newgate Farm 324

Harlem River Bay filly State of Rest (IRE) Kingstar Farm 342

Heaven's Deal Bay colt Exceed and Excel Fernrigg Farm 346

Henny's Princess (USA) Brown filly Wild Ruler Telemon Stud 1063

Hijack Hussy Bay colt Jacquinot Glenlogan Park 349

I Get It (USA) Bay filly Proisir Newhaven Park 366

Iffranesia (FR) Chestnut colt Snitzel Arrowfield Stud 372

Iggimacool Bay filly Hellbent Glenlogan Park 373

Illuminates Bay colt Tarzino (NZ) Westbury Stud 374

In Good Health Chestnut colt Russian Revolution Kenmore Lodge 379

Jadentom Chestnut colt Jacquinot Glenlogan Park 401

Jami Lady Black filly Trapeze Artist Roona Lodge 1079

Josdesanimaux (USA) Brown colt Too Darn Hot (GB) Silverdale Farm 409

Kentucky Miss Bay filly In the Congo Newgate Farm 418

Kiki Express Bay filly Anamoe Newgate Farm 422

Kiss the Daddy (USA) Bay or brown colt Artorius Newgate Farm 424

Klassy Bridgette (USA) Bay or brown colt Blame (USA) Lime Country T'breds 426

Lakerball (USA) Bay colt Pierro Newgate Farm 451

Let Me Sleep On It Brown colt Maurice (JPN) Twin Hills Stud 463

Libre (IRE) Black or brown filly Anamoe Highgrove Stud 468

Mac 'n' Cheese Black or brown colt Diatonic (JPN) Yulong 503

Madeenaty Bay colt Capitalist Newgate Farm 506

Malasun Bay filly Spirit of Boom Eureka Stud 512

Miami Fleiss Bay filly Zoustar Eureka Stud 536

Miss Alacrity (USA) Bay colt Frankel (GB) Newgate Farm 545

Miss Hipstar Bay filly Cool Aza Beel (NZ) Newhaven Park 555

Moderate Brown filly Pinatubo (IRE) Fernrigg Farm 1121

Modern Wonder Bay colt I Am Invincible Kia Ora Stud 575

Moshki Bay colt Xtravagant (NZ) Newhaven Park 585

Niedorp Bay colt Spirit of Boom Eureka Stud 607

No Mo' Spending (USA) Chestnut colt Stay Inside Sledmere Stud 614

Nomothaj Chestnut filly Zoustar Widden Stud 616

Notonyourlife Bay colt Spirit of Boom Eureka Stud 626

Our Crown Mistress Chestnut filly Snitzel Newgate Farm 645

Pacific Dragon (NZ) Bay filly The Autumn Sun Tyreel Stud 650

Parlophone Bay filly Maurice (JPN) Attunga Stud 660

Parriwi Bay colt Spirit of Boom Eureka Stud 1137
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FROM LISTED WINNERS (CONTINUED)
Listed winner Description Sire Vendor Lot

Persuader Bay filly Justify (USA) Yarraman Park Stud 671

Piacenza (VEN) Chestnut colt Russian Revolution Kingstar Farm 674

Plutocrat Bay colt Stay Inside Glenlogan Park 682

Precious Memories Bay filly Home Affairs Yarraman Park Stud 690

Pretty Fast Bay colt Anamoe Segenhoe Stud 694

Queen of Dubai Bay colt Russian Revolution Telemon Stud 710

Quiet Meadow (USA) Bay filly Wild Ruler Gooree Park Stud 1152

Ready to Prophet Bay filly Zoustar Widden Stud 720

Real Surreal Bay filly Home Affairs Cressfield 721

Red Lodge (USA) Chestnut colt Justify (USA) Emirates Park 724

Reputabelle (NZ) Black or brown filly Proisir Highgrove Stud 729

Rhapsody Rose Bay colt Dundeel (NZ) Sledmere Stud 732

Risk Aversion Bay colt Spirit of Boom Riversdale 735

Sassy 'n' Smart Bay colt Home Affairs Segenhoe Stud 769

Schwesterherz (FR) Brown filly Stay Inside Sledmere Stud 774

Scorched Earth Bay filly I Am Invincible Yarraman Park Stud 776

Secret Trail Bay or brown colt Anamoe Widden Stud 781

Shady Hustle Chestnut colt Starspangledbanner Sledmere Stud 791

She Goes to Rio (NZ) Bay or brown colt Ole Kirk Sledmere Stud 794

Smart Coupe Bay colt Maurice (JPN) Widden Stud 822

Smart 'n' Sexy (NZ) Bay colt I Am Invincible Emirates Park 821

Sniparoochy Bay filly Street Boss (USA) Widden Stud 828

Solaia Bay filly Anamoe Eureka Stud 837

Solar Star Bay colt Russian Revolution Glenlogan Park 836

Split Lip Bay filly Justify (USA) Newgate Farm 849

Stella di Paco (NZ) Bay colt Graff North B'stock 862

Stella Victoria Chestnut filly State of Rest (IRE) Newgate Farm 864

Stormy Victoria (FR) Brown or grey filly Wootton Bassett (GB) Milburn Creek 868

Sunny Desert (USA) Chestnut colt Pariah Oaklands Stud 1191

Synchronize (NZ) Brown colt I Am Invincible Newgate Farm 883

Thunder Beauty (IRE) Bay filly Rebel Dane Silverdale Farm 909

Tiyatrolani Brown colt Better Than Ready Eureka Stud 914

Tobys Heart (USA) Bay filly So You Think (NZ) Kia Ora Stud 916

Twist Tops Bay colt Home Affairs Newgate Farm 928

Unbridled Courage (USA) Bay filly Wild Ruler Newgate Farm 935

Vacherie Girl (USA) Bay colt Astern Newhaven Park 939

What's New (NZ) Bay colt Star Turn Vinery Stud 970

Wonderful World (ITY) Chestnut filly Street Boss (USA) Twin Hills Stud 977
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FROM GROUP ONE PLACEGETTERS
Group One placegetter Description Sire Vendor Lot

Almashooqa Bay colt Pierro Emirates Park 42

Bella Mente (NZ) Chestnut colt Street Boss (USA) Blue Gum Farm 95

Elizabeel Brown filly Anamoe Fernrigg Farm 247

Lady Lilly (USA) Chestnut filly Stay Inside Newhaven Park 442

Lankan Star Bay filly I Am Invincible Segenhoe Stud 455

Never Listen Bay colt Snitzel Kenmore Lodge 603

Oklahoma Girl Bay colt Pinatubo (IRE) Rosemont Stud 635

O'Rachael Bay or brown colt Spirit of Boom Telemon Stud 629

Sardaaj (NZ) Bay filly Extreme Warrior Balius Farm 768

Southbank Bay filly Too Darn Hot (GB) Sledmere Stud 837

FROM GROUP TWO PLACEGETTERS
Group Two placegetter Description Sire Vendor Lot

Apologynotaccepted (USA) Bay or brown filly Pinatubo (IRE) Vinery Stud 61

Berimbau Bay colt Pierata Yulong 100

Bohemian Bourbon (USA) Bay colt State of Rest (IRE) Newgate Farm 115

Forfeiture Bay filly Wild Ruler Kingstar Farm 293

His Glory (USA) Bay colt Home Affairs Yarramalong Park 350

Leather'n'lace Brown colt Justify (USA) Amarina Farm 460

Lily's Lady (NZ) Bay filly Home Affairs Coolmore Stud 471

Muzyka Bay colt Yes Yes Yes Fernrigg Farm 1124

Never Talk Bay or brown filly I Am Invincible Yarraman Park Stud 604

Nieta Chestnut colt Anamoe Widden Stud 608

Palazzo Vecchio Bay filly I Am Invincible Westbury Stud 653

Princess Lowry (NZ) Bay filly So You Think (NZ) Baramul Stud 699

Sebring Dream Bay colt Best of Bordeaux Widden Stud 1171

She's a Thief (NZ) Bay or brown colt Alabama Express Yulong 795

Sister Sledge Bay filly Harry Angel (IRE) Daandine Stud 813

Smirk (NZ) Bay colt Jacquinot Goodwood Farm 823

Stellar Pauline Bay filly I Am Invincible Yarraman Park Stud 865

Tetsuko Bay colt Brave Smash (JPN) Yarraman Park Stud 902

Whatalovelyday Bay colt Hellbent Segenhoe Stud 972

FROM GROUP THREE PLACEGETTERS
Group Three placegetter Description Sire Vendor Lot

Agueda Bay colt Hellbent Yarraman Park Stud 28

Air to Air Bay or brown colt Capitalist Lime Country T'breds 30

Anabaa's Legacy (NZ) Bay or brown filly Brave Smash (JPN) Attunga Stud 50

Any Day Will Do Bay colt Bivouac Fernrigg Farm 60

YEARLINGS  
FROM STAKES PLACED MARES

(BOOKS 1-2) 
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FROM GROUP THREE PLACEGETTERS (CONTINUED)
Group Three placegetter Description Sire Vendor Lot

Aquamosa (NZ) Bay or brown filly Hellbent Yarraman Park Stud 65

Arianne (NZ) Bay or brown filly Stay Inside Widden Stud 66

Baaqyah (NZ) Bay filly Capitalist Newgate Farm 80

Blazing Miss Chestnut filly Capitalist Alma Vale T'breds 110

Bons Abroad Bay filly The Autumn Sun Fernrigg Farm 122

Brookspire Brown filly Diatonic (JPN) Yulong 1012

Centimental Bay colt Zoustar Torryburn Stud 158

Chateau Griffo Chestnut colt Trapeze Artist Silverdale Farm 161

Chipanda Bay colt In the Congo Newgate Farm 167

Comprende Bay filly Zoustar Widden Stud 184

Croughhavouke (IRE) Bay filly Cool Aza Beel (NZ) Newhaven Park 194

Crystal Falls Bay colt Snitzel Kenmore Lodge 196

Diddles Bay colt Top Ranked (IRE) Daandine Stud 216

Echo Gal Bay colt Maurice (JPN) Evergreen Stud Farm 241

Estoril Park Bay colt State of Rest (IRE) Redbank North 1043

Euroboss (USA) Chestnut filly Extreme Choice Newgate Farm 259

Extra Olives Bay filly Home Affairs Coolmore Stud 267

Flandersrain Bay filly Jacquinot Blue Gum Farm 283

Hasstobegood (NZ) Bay filly Hellbent Daandine Stud 343

I Am Gypsy Bay filly Acrobat Balius Farm 363

I Remember You Chestnut colt Jacquinot Raheen Stud 367

I Say Hello (NZ) Bay colt Home Affairs Coolmore Stud 368

Icebomb (NZ) Bay colt Wild Ruler Mill Park Stud 371

Key Bay filly I Am Invincible Kia Ora Stud 420

La Tigeresa Bay filly Hellbent Widden Stud 434

Lovani Bay colt Zoustar Kia Ora Stud 489

Lucicello Bay or grey colt Wootton Bassett (GB) Segenhoe Stud 495

Maracaibo Bay colt Maurice (JPN) Arrowfield Stud 517

Marsh Harbour (NZ) Bay colt Tarzino (NZ) Baramul Stud 1107

Mary Lou Bay filly Harry Angel (IRE) Sullivan B'stock 523

Million Bay colt Wild Ruler Toolooganvale Farm 541

Miss Foxwood Bay or brown filly Too Darn Hot (GB) Segenhoe Stud 553

Miss Husson Bay filly Lucky Vega (IRE) Coolmore Stud 556

Miss Que Bay colt Wootton Bassett (GB) Coolmore Stud 561

Miss Sharapova (NZ) Chestnut colt Snitzel Arrowfield Stud 563

Moonboat Bay colt Wootton Bassett (GB) Middlebrook Valley Lodge 579

Neighbourhood Chestnut filly Sejardan Blue Gum Farm 602

Northern Glory Bay colt Portland Sky Riverstone Lodge 619

Norwegian Bliss (NZ) Bay colt I Am Invincible Baramul Stud 622

Perfect World Bay colt I Am Invincible Yarraman Park Stud 669

Pink Ivory (NZ) Bay filly I Am Invincible Westbury Stud 677

Pleiades Brown filly Hellbent Emirates Park 681

Put da Blame on Me (USA) Bay filly Hellbent Yarraman Park Stud 707

Roobeena Black or brown filly Too Darn Hot (GB) Segenhoe Stud 745
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Sebrina Chestnut filly Capitalist Sledmere Stud 778

Sizzling Belle Bay colt Cosmic Force Kingstar Farm 818

Spring Delight Brown colt Alabama Express Yulong 851

Violinist Bay colt Wootton Bassett (GB) Yarraman Park Stud 954

War Baby Bay filly Wild Ruler Riverstone Lodge 965

Wedgie Bay colt Zoustar Alma Vale T'breds 969

Zavance Bay colt Wild Ruler Glenlogan Park 6

FROM LISTED PLACEGETTERS
Listed placegetter Description Sire Vendor Lot

Avenue of Pleasure Brown colt Wootton Bassett (GB) Longwood T'bred Farm 76

Back to Brussels (IRE) Bay colt Home Affairs Coolmore Stud 82

Balaabel Brown colt Tassort Riverstone Lodge 84

Banda Spice Chestnut filly Brave Smash (JPN) Glenlogan Park 88

Blue Sky Baby (USA) Bay colt Anamoe Ridgmont 114

Bolsonaro Brown filly In the Congo Widden Stud 118

Boomstress Chestnut colt In the Congo Kingstar Farm 125

Boomtown Lass Bay colt I Am Invincible Glenlogan Park 126

Bouquet de Flores (USA) Bay or brown colt Pierata Yulong 1009

Bubbles'n'troubles Chestnut filly Capitalist Rosemont Stud 132

By My Side Bay or brown colt Diatonic (JPN) Yulong 135

Canadian Spice Bay or brown colt Russian Revolution Sledmere Stud 142

Claudia Jean Bay filly Spirit of Boom Eureka Stud 1023

Complicit (USA) Bay or brown colt Snitzel Segenhoe Stud 183

Cool Change (NZ) Bay filly Anamoe Alma Vale T'breds 189

Denpurr Bay or brown filly Farnan Telemon Stud 1030

Done by Me Brown filly Cosmic Force Sledmere Stud 224

Dubai Star Chestnut colt Justify (USA) Coolmore Stud 234

Epic Girl Bay filly Jacquinot Glenlogan Park 256

Family Portrait Bay filly Pinatubo (IRE) Mill Park Stud 269

Fashion (GER) Bay colt Maurice (JPN) Sledmere Stud 270

Fiorucci Mama Chestnut filly Stay Inside Riverstone Lodge 278

Flamenco Girl Chestnut colt Harry Angel (IRE) Daandine Stud 282

Free Thrills Chestnut filly Bivouac Rosemont Stud 299

Germayne Lass Brown colt Pierata Raheen Stud 1048

Global Brand Chestnut colt Frankel (GB) Segenhoe Stud 319

Gold Filigree (IRE) Bay filly St Mark's Basilica (FR) Coolmore Stud 325

Grand Scholar Chestnut filly Toronado (IRE) Daandine Stud 333

Highly Geared Bay filly Trapeze Artist Roona Lodge 1066

Hold the Line Bay filly So You Think (NZ) Roona Lodge 1067

Huboor (IRE) Bay colt Farnan Kia Ora Stud 358

Intrepidacious Bay or brown filly Snitzel Silverdale Farm 387

Italia Bella Bay filly Brave Smash (JPN) Raheen Stud 399

Jolina Bay filly Spirit of Boom Segenhoe Stud 408

Lady Harlem Brown filly Capitalist Kingstar Farm 441

Lady Loire Brown filly Pinatubo (IRE) Sledmere Stud 443

Lamu (GB) Bay or brown colt Toronado (IRE) Three Bridges T'breds 454



FROM LISTED PLACEGETTERS (CONTINUED)
Listed placegetter Description Sire Vendor Lot

Lipari Bay or brown colt Pierro Baramul Stud 475

Lipizzan Bay filly Artorius Silverdale Farm 476

Luqyaa Chestnut colt Anamoe Milburn Creek 500

Maha Bay filly Toronado (IRE) Segenhoe Stud 509

Maid of Ore Bay colt Farnan Goodwood Farm 510

Make My Own Luck Grey filly State of Rest (IRE) Kingstar Farm 511

Mazurek Bay filly Hellbent Mill Park Stud 526

Miss Antaeus Bay colt Too Darn Hot (GB) Yulong 546

Modern Millie (GB) Bay colt In the Congo Kingstar Farm 574

Morioka Bay colt Diatonic (JPN) Yulong 583

Moroccan Rose Bay colt Ole Kirk Newgate Farm 584

Movie Role Chestnut filly Justify (USA) Coolmore Stud 590

Muscovado Bay colt Pinatubo (IRE) Fernrigg Farm 595

Mystique Falcon (NZ) Bay colt Proisir Attunga Stud 599

Ohio Showgirl (NZ) Brown colt Profondo Windsor Park Stud 634

Originator (USA) Bay colt Zoustar Widden Stud 642

Overstep Bay colt I Am Invincible Yarraman Park Stud 648

Oxford Heart Bay colt Harry Angel (IRE) Widden Stud 649

Panna Cotta Bay colt Dundeel (NZ) Segenhoe Stud 655

Perceptive Chestnut filly Snitzel Highgrove Stud 667

Pouting Lips Bay filly Stay Inside Eureka Stud 686

Purcentage Brown filly Russian Revolution The Chase 706

Raging Queen Bay filly Hellbent Yarraman Park Stud 718

Rendition (NZ) Brown or grey filly I Am Invincible Westbury Stud 727

Sally's Day Bay or brown colt Spirit of Boom Three Bridges T'breds 760

Salome Black colt Wootton Bassett (GB) Coolmore Stud 763

Single Verse (USA) Brown filly Xtravagant (NZ) Newhaven Park 810

Sophia's Choice Bay or brown colt So You Think (NZ) Toolooganvale Farm 1185

Spectacle Bay or brown colt Stay Inside Milburn Creek 843

Steel Diamond Chestnut filly Stay Inside Newgate Farm 861

Sugarparma Bay colt Xtravagant (NZ) Newhaven Park 872

Suspicieuse (FR) Bay or brown colt Alabama Express Yulong 878

Test the World (NZ) Chestnut colt Justify (USA) Coolmore Stud 900

Testimonial Brown filly So You Think (NZ) Coolmore Stud 901

Total Authority Bay filly Top Ranked (IRE) Raheen Stud 1200

True Magic Bay colt Artorius Bowness Stud 922

Tycoon Storm Brown colt Too Darn Hot (GB) Alma Vale T'breds 930

Woodcote Lass (NZ) Bay filly Pride of Dubai Mill Park Stud 978

Za Zi Ba Bay or brown colt Russian Revolution Sullivan B'stock 4
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MOST  
REPRESENTED 

SIRES
(BOOKS 1-2) 

RANKED BY YEARLINGS CATALOGUED

SALE STATISTICS
(BOOK 1: 2025-2022, BOOK 2: 2025-2024)

 
LEADING 
VENDORS

(BOOKS 1-2) 
RANKED BY DRAFT SIZE

SIRE NAME TOTAL 

Home Affairs 46

I Am Invincible 40

Spirit of Boom 39

Snitzel 37

Stay Inside 36

Better Than Ready 35

Zoustar 34

Anamoe 33

Capitalist 32

Justify 29

BOOK 1 BOOK 2

2025 2024 2023 2022 2025 2024

Catalogued 1021 1020 979 933 380 448

Sold 754 800 776 777 235 300

Withdrawn 95 88 102 95 43 48

Passed 172 132 101 61 102 100

Sold % 81.4 86 88.5 93 70 75

Gross $205,470,000 $223,475,500 $228,411,000 $228,807,500 $10,673,500 $14,363,000

Average $272,507 $279,344 $294,344 $294,476 $45,419 $47,877

Median $200,000 $200,000 $215,000 $230,000 $36,000 $40,000

Top Colt $2,800,000 $1,900,000 $2,700,000 $1,900,000 $185,000 $230,000

Top Filly $3,200,000 $2,100,000 $2,600,000 $1,550,000 $160,000 $195,000

VENDOR TOTAL 

Yulong 69

Widden Stud 65

Arrowfield Stud 55

Newgate Farm 51

Baramul Stud 49

Coolmore Stud 45

Sledmere Stud 37

Yarraman Park Stud 36

Segenhoe Stud 34

Newhaven Park 33
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SATURDAY 10 & SATURDAY 17 JANUARY 2026
GOLD COAST TURF CLUB

Magic MillionsMagic Millions

RACEDAYS
$20.55M OVER 20 RACES
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$7.3M MAGIC MILLIONS 
GOLD RACEDAY

Saturday 10 January from 2pm-8pm
GOLD COAST TURF CLUB

10 race card including10 race card including
$3m TAB Magic Millions Sunlight 3YO Slot Race 1100m

$1m TAB Magic Millions The Syndicate 1100m

$1.5m Racing Queensland Magic Millions QTIS Open 1300m

$500,000 TAB Magic Millions The Wave 1800m

$250,000 Scone Race Club Magic Millions Rising Stars 3YO & 4YO  
(C&G Class 4 Plate) 1300m

$250,000 Magic Millions Rising Stars 3YO & 4YO (F&M Class 4 plate) 1300m

$250,000 Magic Millions Maiden Plate 1400m
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1 MAIN GATE (Gate 1)
 Entry Function Guests, Restaurants, 
 Members, Owners & Trainers

2 SOUTHERN GATE (Gate 2)
 Entry Events Centre Guests, 
 Quartermile, General Admission

3 THE GRANDSTAND
 GROUND FLOOR
 • Directors Lounge
 • Members Prime Ministers Bar
 • Members Rails Bar & Servery
 • TAB Betting Auditorium
 • GG’s Bar & Eatery

3A LEVEL 1
 • TAB Emporium

 LEVEL 2
 • Skyline Restaurant
 • Gallery Restaurant
 • Skyline Mezzanine
 • Sky Racing Lounge
 • Crystal Lounge
 • Members Bar North & South
 • Members Hall of Fame 
 • Restaurant
4 CORPORATE SUITES 
 Level 1 & 2

5 GOLD COAST EVENT CENTRE

6 MAGIC MILLIONS VIP 
 MARQUEE & THE PERCH

7 TAB WINNERS CIR

8 RECEPTION

9 MOUNTING YARD

10 RACEDAY STALLS

11 WINNING POST

12 FOUNTAIN LAWN MARQUEE

13 OWNER’S & TRAINERS 
 PRECINCT

14 QUARTER MILE

15 XXXX PAVILION

16 STAFF & CONTRACTOR ENTRY

17 ENTRY TO MEMBERS CARPARK

18 TAB CLUBHOUSE

19 TAB STAYERS LOUNGE

20 CHAMPAGNE BAR

21 THE ORCHARD LEMSECCO BAR

22 BUNDY RUM BAR

23 TEMPUS ONE BAR

Magic Millions Gold
SATURDAY 10 JANUARY 2026

 

FOOD

 

BAR
 

 
TOILET

 
 

 FIRST AID

 

 PARKING

TAXI / RIDE SHARE

BUS

POLICE
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TAB MAGIC MILLIONS 
SUNLIGHT SLOT RACE

HONOUR ROLLHONOUR ROLL

FIRST SECOND THIRD

2025 PRIVATE HARRY (57kg) Harry Angel-Happy Pilgrim
Trainer: Nathan Doyle; Jockey: Ashley Morgan
Margins: 2.43 lengths x 2.67 lengths;  
Time: 1:03.66 (L600m: 33.73)

LADY OF CAMELOT 
Written Tycoon-Miss 
Debutante
Trainers: Gai Waterhouse 
& Adrian Bott; 
Jockey: Blake Shinn

ARABIAN SUMMER  
Too Darn Hot-Maraam
Trainers:  
Tony & Calvin McEvoy; 
Jockey: Harry Coffey
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TAB MAGIC MILLIONS
THE WAVE

HONOUR ROLLHONOUR ROLL

FIRST SECOND THIRD

2025 MISS JOELENE (56.5kg) Russian Revolution-Cellargirl
Trainer: Kelly Schweida; Jockey: Damian Lane
Margins: 0.18 length x 0.67 length;  
Time: 1:52.83 (L600m: 34.65)
$20,000 at 2022 Gold Coast National Yearling Sale
Vendor: Kenmore Lodge; Buyer: Kelly Schweida Racing

ENCODER  
Encryption-Eight Below
Trainer: Lee Freedman; 
Jockey: Chad Schofield

BROOKHAVEN  
Spieth-Lightens
Trainers: Chris & Corey 
Munce; Jockey: Damien 
Thornton
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HONOUR ROLL

HONOUR ROLL
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HONOUR ROLL

HONOUR ROLL

FIRST SECOND THIRD

2025 REDFORD (60kg) Snitzel-Dream Date 
Trainer: Stuart Kendrick; Jockey: Kyle Wilson-Taylor 
$1,050,000 at 2022 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Margins: 0.38 length x 3.68 lengths;  
Time: 1:17.67 (L600m: 35.03)
Vendor: Arrowfield Stud; Buyer: TFI

MORAVIA  
Snitzel-Our Crown 
Mistress
Trainer: Michael 
Freedman
Jockey: Blake Shinn

BOOMTOWN BOSS 
Spirit Of Boom-
Boomalicious 
Trainer: Tony Gollan 
Jockey: Tyler Schiller

2024 LAVISH EMPIRE (57kg) Spieth-Kissame Mucho
Trainer: Peter & Paul Snowden; Jockey: Joshua Parr
Margins: 0.3 length x 1.3 lengths; Time: 1:13.88 (L600m: 34.97)
$85,000 at 2021 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
Vendor: Edinglassie Thoroughbreds; Buyer: Capri Racing & 
Syndication

STANDING ORDER 
Merchant Navy-Brugal 
Reward
Trainer: Tony Gollan; 
Jockey: Ben Thompson

MERIDIUS  
Extreme Choice-Jardine
Trainer: Lloyd 
Kennewell & Lucy 
Yeomans; Jockey: Jamie 
Kah

2023 SPIRITUALISED (56kg) Spirit of Boom-Personalised 
Trainer: Tony Gollan; Jockey: James Orman 
Margins: 1.8 lengths x 0.1 length; Time: 1:14.81 (L600m: 35.04) 
$575,000 2021 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Musk Creek Farm;  
Buyer: Gollan Racing/John Foote B’stock

MOBSTAR 
Shalaa-Alberton Waltz 
Trainer: Kris Lees 
Jockey: Andrew Mallyon

WEST OF AFRICA 
Not A Single Doubt-
Serena Bay 
Trainer: Annabel 
Neasham 
Jockey: Chad Schofield

FIRST SECOND THIRD

2025 WOOLOOWIN (58.5kg) Capitalist-Brook Road
Trainer: Nathan Doyle; Jockey: Jason Collett
Margins: 2.62 lengths x 1.85 lengths;  
Time: 1:17.03 (L600m: 34.75)
$80,000 at 2022 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
Vendor: Kingstar Farm; Buyer: Nathan Doyle Racing

INFATUATION  
I Am Invincible-Sweet 
Kiss
Trainer: Bjorn Baker
Jockey: Damian Lane

UNTIL VALHALLA 
Snitzel-Bislieri
Trainer: Ciaron Maher
Jockey: Blake Shinn

2024 JUNQUEIRA (57kg) Capitalist-Bibby
Trainer: John O’Shea; Jockey: Craig Williams
Margins: 1.8 lengths x 0.2 length; Time: 1:14.76 (L600m: 34.00)
$80,000 at 2021 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
Vendor: Newgate Farm; Buyer: Mystery Downs/John Foote 
B’stock

CHILLI FILLY
Vancouver-Paprika 
Trainer: Kris Lees; 
Jockey: Tim Clark

MAID TO FIT
Snitzel-Perfect Fit 
Trainer: Kelly Schweida; 
Jockey: James Orman

2023 LATAKIA (53kg) Deep Field-Xandretta 
Trainer: Tony Gollan; Jockey: Craig Williams 
Margins: 0.5 length x 1 length; Time: 1:14.94 (L600m: 34.76) 
$520,000 2021 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Attunga Stud; Buyer: Black Soil B’stock/John Foote 
B’stock/Gollan Racing

BELLA ROUGE 
I Am Invincible-Choose 
Trainer: Chris Waller 
Jockey: James 
McDonald

VACCINE 
Not A Single Doubt-A 
Brilliant Idea 
Trainer: Tony Gollan 
Jockey: Ryan Maloney

SCONE RACE CLUB MAGIC MILLIONS  
GC RISING STARS (COLTS & GELDINGS)

MAGIC MILLIONS GC RISING STARS
(FILLIES & MARES)
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1 
Tour Guide (2007), Warmth (2022),  

Barassi (2024)

2 
Stratford (2011)

3 
Three Little Words (2009),  

Wolf Cry (2016)

4 
Terminology (2019), Vanquished (2024), 

Hell To Pay (2025)

5 
Mr Unforgettable (2008), Retrospect (2010), 

Newsreader (2021)

7 
Number One Gun (2012),  

Anymore (2014), Problem Solver (2018), 
He’ll Haunt Us (2020)

8 
Tirdlettar (2006)

10 
Danrho (2013)

13 
Silentsar (2023)

15 
Elle Lou (2015),  

Ajani (2017)

MAGIC MILLIONS MAIDEN PLATE
WINNING BARRIER HISTORY
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FIRST SECOND THIRD

2025 HELL TO PAY (57kg) Hellbent-Sugar Hill
Trainers: John O’Shea & Tom Charlton; Jockey: Craig Williams
Margins: 1.21 lengths x 1.18 lengths;  
Time: 1:24.48 (L600m: 35.60)
$280,000 at 2023 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
Vendor: Yarraman Park Stud; Buyer: Champion Thoroughbreds

STARDEEL  
Dundeel-Alta Stella
Trainer: Bjorn Baker
Jockey: Tyler Schiller

PICCADERRO  
Pierro-Piccadillies
Trainer: Ciaron Maher
Jockey: Tim Clark

2024
(1100m)

BARASSI (58.5kg) I Am Invincible-Calming Influence
Trainer: Toby & Trent Edmonds; Jockey: Craig Williams
Margins: 4.5 lengths x 1 length; Time: 1:01.8 (L600m: 33.15)
$300,000 at 2020 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
Vendor: Yarraman Park Stud;  
Buyer: Edmonds Racing/Kestrel T’breds

PURE PARADISE 
Capitalist-Impetuous
Trainer: Lloyd 
Kennewell & Lucy 
Yeomans; Jockey: Jamie 
Kah

PAYLINE  
Shooting to Win-Slots
Trainer: Chris Munce; 
Jockey: Robbie Dolan

2024
(1400m)

VANQUISHED (57kg) Vancouver-Pocket Power
Trainer: Gai Waterhouse & Adrian Bott; Jockey: Tim Clark
Margins: 2.8 lengths x 0.5 length; Time: 1:20.82 (L600m: 35.10)
$450,000 at 2022 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
Vendor: Vinery Stud; Buyer: TFI

PASIMA  
Pierro-Ravi
Trainer: Ciaron Maher & 
David Eustace; Jockey: 
Heavelon Van Der Hoven

SURREAL I AM  
I Am Invincible-Real 
Surreal
Trainer: Kris Lees; 
Jockey: Joshua Parr

2023
(1200m)

SILENSAR (56kg) Russian Revolution-Silent Cash 
Trainer: Gerald Ryan & Sterling Alexiou; Jockey: Brenton 
Avdulla 
Margins: 0.2 length x 0.5 length;  
Time: 1:08.33 seconds (L600m: 35.03)  
$300,000 2021 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Sledmere Stud; Buyer: Gerald Ryan/Sterling Alexiou

BEL AIR 
Written Tycoon-Bel 
Selene 
Trainer: Anthony & Sam 
Freesman 
Jockey: Ben Melham

SHA OF GOMER 
Shalaa-Pocket Power 
Trainer: Chris Waller 
Jockey: Craig Williams

2022
(1200m)

WARMTH (55.5kg) Hinchinbrook-Ultimate Fever 
Trainer: Peter & Paul Snowden; Jockey: Tommy Berry 
Margins: 0.2 length x 0.5 length Time: 1:09.66 (L600m: 34.71) 
$525,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Luskin Park; Buyer: Stonestreet Stables/Newgate 
Bloodstock

DEVIL’S THROAT 
Snitzel-Miss Iguacu 
Trainer: Peter & Paul 
Snowden; 
Jockey: James 
McDonald

AMBITIOUS SPIRIT 
Spirit of Boom-
Ambitious Blonde 
Trainer: Tony Gollan; 
Jockey: Ryan Maloney

2021
(1200m)

NEWSREADER (54kg) 
Press Statement-Thinking of You 
Trainer: John O’Shea; Jockey: Brenton Avdulla 
Margins: 2.25 lengths x 0.1 length Time: 1:09.95 (L600m: 
34.21) 
$170,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Yarraman Park; Buyer: Champion Thoroughbreds

LADY OF LUXURY 
Criterion-Miss Beauty 
World 
Trainer: Bjorn Baker 
Jockey: Jim Byrne 

HEY BIG SPENDER 
Rich Enuff–Spendora 
Trainer: Toby & Trent 
Edmonds; 
Jockey: Robbie Fradd

2020
(1200m)

HE’LL HAUNT US (56kg) Time For War–Shadow Grande 
Trainer: Mick Price & Michael Kent (Jnr); Jockey: Damien Oliver 
Margins: 0.5 length Time: 1:09.53 (L600m: 35.50) 
$150,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale; Vendor: Kitchwin Hills; 
Buyer: John Foote Bloodstock/Roll The Dice Racing 

HULK 
I Am Invincible–
Volkaspray 
Trainer: Chris Waller; 
Jockey: James 
McDonald

PLAYTHEFIELD 
Sepoy–Presenting 
Trainer: Stuart Kendrick; 
Jockey: Michael Rodd

2019
(1200m)

TERMINOLOGY (54kg) Star Witness-Taylors Command 
Trainer: Gai Waterhouse & Adrian Bott; Jockey: Tim Clark 
Margins: 1 length x 1.75 lengths; Time: 1:08.68 (L600m 33.84) 
$300,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Newhaven Park; Buyer: Gai Waterhouse & Adrian Bott 
Racing 

ROCK 
Pierro-Subtitle 
Trainer: Michael, Wayne 
& John Hawkes; 
Jockey: Kerrin McEvoy

LAGARDE 
Hinchinbrook-Liamena 
Trainer: Brad Widdup; 
Jockey: Jason Collett

2018
(1200m)

PROBLEM SOLVER (54kg) Hinchinbrook–Sweet Revenge 
Trainer: Gerald Ryan; Jockey: Robbie Fradd 
Margins: 0.2 length x 0.5 length; Time: 1:08.87 (L600m 34.80) 
$160,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Yarraman Park Stud; Buyer: Gerald Ryan 

SHESEES EVERYTHING  
Star Witness–Bleveeka 
Trainer: Tony Gollan; 
Jockey: Jim Byrne

ZOOLOGY 
Zizou–Shantha’s Girl 
Trainer: Brent Stanley;  
Jockey: Damien Oliver

MAGIC MILLIONS MAIDEN PLATE
HONOUR ROLL



FIRST SECOND THIRD

2017
(1200m)

AJANI (56kg) Choisir–Africaine 
Trainer: Peter & Paul Snowden; Jockey: Blake Shinn 
Margins: 0.8 length x 0.5 lengths; Time: 1:10.15 (L600m 35.44) 
$130,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Corumbene Stud; Buyer: Akram Younan 

DORTMUND 
Snitzel–Single Rose 
Trainer: Gai Waterhouse 
& Adrian Bott; 
Jockey: Hugh Bowman 

RHYMES 
Medaglia d’Oro – Ripe 
Plum 
Trainer: Kris Lees; 
Jockey: James Orman 

2016
(1200m)

WOLF CRY (56.5kg) Street Cry-Starfish 
Trainer: Peter & Paul Snowden; Jockey: Blake Shinn 
Margins: 3 lengths x short neck; Time:1:09.14 (L600m: 33.61) 
$320,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Amarina Farm; Buyer: James Bester Bloodstock

HAVASAY 
Rothesay-Showhama 
Trainer: Liam Birchley; 
Jockey: Damian Browne

CATCH A FIRE 
Sebring-Polska 
Trainer: David Hayes & 
Tom Dabernig; 
Jockey: Craig Williams

2015 
(1200m)

ELLE LOU (54.5kg) Snitzel-Snipify 
Trainer: M, W & J Hawkes; Jockey: James McDonald 
Margins: 2.3 lengths x 0.8 length; Time: 1:10.08 (L600m: 35.96) 
$70,000 National Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Widden Stud as agent; Buyer: Magic Millions as agent

ELJETEM 
Jet Spur-El Manto 
Trainer: Bruce Hill;  
Jockey: Matthew 
McGuren

SAGATONA 
Real Saga-Miss Cortona 
Trainer: Liam Birchley; 
Jockey: Robert 
Thompson

2014 
(1200m)

ANYMORE (56.5kg) All Bar One-Royal Insight 
Trainer: Lacey Morrison; Jockey: Peter Robl 
Margins: 1.8 lengths x Neck; Time: 1:09.37 (L600m: 34.81) 
P$4,000 Gold Coast July Monthly Sale 
Vendor: Willeen Park; Reserve: $20,000

THE YOWIE 
Redoute’s Choice-I Got 
Chills 
Trainer: David Hayes; 
Jockey: Stephen Baster

SNIPPETS LAND 
Snippetson-Seduction 
Line 
Trainer: John O’Shea; 
Jockey: James 
McDonald

2013 
(1200m)

DANRHO (57.5kg) Lonhro-Danislew 
Trainer: M, W & J Hawkes; Jockey: Hugh Bowman 
Margins: 0.5 length x 1.3 lengths; Time: 1:10.16 (L600m: 
35.85); $125,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Bellerive Stud; Buyer: Hawkes Racing

GALLINARI 
Lion Heart-Pheebles 
Trainer: Bryan Dais; 
Jockey: Larry Cassidy

NIGHT CHILLS 
Elvstroem-Snow Squall 
Trainer: Steele Ryan; 
Jockey: Jim Byrne

2012 
(1200m)

NUMBER ONE GUN (56.5kg) Mossman-Graphite Lass 
Trainer: John O’Shea; Jockey: Jim Cassidy 
Margins: 0.8 length x 1.3 lengths; Time: 1:09.80 (L600m: 35.13) 
$85,000 National Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Yarraman Park; Buyer: Champion Thoroughbreds

VIKING HEART 
Show a Heart-Danish 
Colony 
Trainer: Kelly Schweida; 
Jockey: Chris Munce

BOLERO DANCER 
Bel Danoro-Geography 
Trainer: Clarry Conners; 
Jockey: Corey Brown

FIRST SECOND THIRD

2025 PAYLINE (58.5kg) Shooting to Win-Slots
Trainers: Chris & Corey Munce; Jockey: Damian Lane
Margins: 0.59 length x 0.08 length; Time: 1:04.11 (L600m: 34.35)
$120,000 at 2022 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
Vendor: Torryburn Stud
Buyers: Munce Racing/Arthur Hoyeau As Agent

GOLDEN BOOM  
Spirit of Boom-Golden 
Falls 
Trainer: Tony Gollan; 
Jockey: Blake Shinn

PRINCE OF BOOM 
Spirit of Boom-Dazzling 
Display
Trainer: Robert 
Heathcote;  
Jockey: Jamie Melham

2024 DERRY GROVE (58.5kg) Star Turn-True Malt
Trainer: Matthew Dunn; Jockey: Nash Rawiller
Margins: 0.1 length x 2.8 lengths. Time: 1:02.21 (L600m: 33.58)
$30,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
Vendor: Jorson Farm; Buyer: Viva Racing/Matthew Dunn/Neil 
Jenkinson

HELLUVA BARTY
Hellbent-Queen of 
Candy
Trainer: Steven O’Dea 
& Matthew Hoysted; 
Jockey: Justin Huxtable

GOLDEN BOOM
Spirit of Boom-Golden 
Falls
Trainer: Tony Gollan; 
Jockey: Ryan Maloney

MAGIC MILLIONS MAIDEN PLATE 
HONOUR ROLL (CONTINUED)

TAB MAGIC MILLIONS THE SYNDICATE 1100M
HONOUR ROLL
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TAB MAGIC MILLIONS THE SYNDICATE 1100M
HONOUR ROLL
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1 
Alpine Edge (2023) 

4 
Madotti (2017)

5 
The Odyssey (2021)

7 
Outback Barbie (2020), 

Boom Torque (2024)

9 
Hidden Wealth (2025)

10 
Buffering (2016)

12 
Chapter And Verse (2019)

13 
Wisdom of Water (2022)

14 
I’m A Rippa (2018)

FIRST SECOND THIRD

2025 HIDDEN WEALTH (57.5kg) Better Than Ready-Miss Stash
Trainer: Tony Gollan; Jockey: Tommy Berry
Margins: 0.5 length x 0.8 length; Time: 1:15.55 (L600m: 34.16)
$110,000 at 2021 Gold Coast March Yearling Sale
Vendor: Kynoch Thoroughbreds; Buyers: Gollan Racing/John 
Foote B’stock

CIFRADO  
Encryption-Madame Fly
Trainer: Rex Lipp; 
Jockey: Boris Thornton

BOOM TORQUE  
Spirit of Boom- Outback 
Saga
Trainer: Matthew Dunn; 
Jockey: Blake Shinn

2024 BOOM TORQUE (53kg) Spirit of Boom-Outback Saga
Trainer: Matthew Dunn; Jockey: Michael Dee
Margins: 0.2 length x 2.5 lengths; Time: 1:14.43 (L600m: 34.43)
$50,000 Gold Coast March Yearling Sale
Vendor: Glenlogan Park; Buyer: Healy Racing/Furlong B’stock/
SJC T/breds

BETTER GET SET
Better Than Ready-
Ridolfi
Trainer: Steven O’Dea & 
Matthew Hoysted;
Jockey: Damien 
Thornton

CHINNY BOOM
Spirit Of Boom-
Imanoremiss
Trainer: Clinton Taylor;
Jockey: Justin Stanley

2023 ALPINE EDGE (55.5kg) Better Than Ready-Freezethemillions 
Trainer: Toby & Trent Edmonds; Jockey: James McDonald 
Margins: 2 lengths; Time: 1:15.76 (L600m: 35.91) 
$160,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Yarramalong Park; Buyer: Edmonds Racing/Kestrel 
Bloodstock & Lucky Clover 

EF TROOP 
Spirit of Boom-
Limealicious 
Trainer: Tony Gollan; 
Jockey: Craig Williams 

DR WHY NOT 
Love Conquers All-Over 
The Page 
Trainer: Lindsay Gough; 
Jockey: Michael Murphy

2022 WISDOM OF WATER (55kg) Headwater-Regal Tier 
Trainer: Annabel Neasham; Jockey: Rachel King 
Margins: 1.25 lengths x 0.3 length; Time: 1:15.22 (L600m: 
34.78) 
$70,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Eureka Stud; Buyer: Blandford Bloodstock

BOOMNOVA 
Spirit of Boom-Silva 
Nova 
Trainer: Chris Munce; 
Jockey: Boris Thornton

CHAPTER AND VERSE 
Rothsay-McFly 
Trainer: Desleigh 
Forster; 
Jockey: Jim Byrne

2021 THE ODYSSEY (59kg) Better Than Ready-Jessica’s Hope 
Trainer: Kelly Schweida; Jockey: Stephanie Thornton 
Margins: 0.1 length x 0.3 lengths; Time: 1:16.53 (L600m: 35.19) 
$30,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Millbrook as agent; Buyer: Kelly Schweida Racing

STUTTERING 
Love Conquers All-
Stutter 
Trainer: Robert 
Heathcote; 
Jockey: Mark Du Plessis

BOOMTOWN LASS 
Spirit of Boom–
Boomalicious 
Trainer: Chris Anderson; 
Jockey: Matthew 
McGillivray

2020 OUTBACK BARBIE (58kg) Spirit of Boom–Pure Purrfection 
Trainer: Tony Gollan; Jockey: James McDonald 
Margins: 0.2 length x 0.2 lengths; Time: 1:16.03 (L600m: 34.19) 
$210,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Eureka Stud; Buyer: Alan & Jennifer Acton 

RIVER RACER 
Hidden Dragon-Royal 
Yangtze 
Trainer: Les Ross; 
Jockey: Nash Rawiller

EF TROOP Spirit of 
Boom–Limealicious  
Trainer: Tony & Calvin 
McEvoy; 
Jockey: Luke Currie

RACING QUEENSLAND MAGIC MILLIONS  
QTIS OPEN 1300m

WINNING BARRIER HISTORY

HONOUR ROLL

RACING QUEENSLAND MAGIC MILLIONS QTIS OPEN 1300m 
HONOUR ROLL (CONTINUED)
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RACING QUEENSLAND MAGIC MILLIONS QTIS OPEN 1300m 
HONOUR ROLL (CONTINUED)

FIRST SECOND THIRD

2019 CHAPTER AND VERSE (54kg) Rothesay-McFly 
Margins: 0.75 length x 1 length; Time: 1:14.85 (L600m 33.96) 
Trainer: Desleigh Forster; Jockey: Mark Du Plessis 
$28,000 Gold Coast March Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Raheen Stud; Buyer: Desleigh Forster 

TOKORIKI LAD 
Falvelon-Dantibes’ 
Treasure 
Trainer: Tony Gollan; 
Jockey: Jeff Lloyd

IN HIS STRIDE 
Rothesay-In Her Shoes 
Trainer: Rex Lipp; 
Jockey: Hugh Bowman

2018 I’M A RIPPA (54kg) Love Conquers All–Derippa 
Trainer: Tony Gollan; Jockey: Stephen Baster 
Margins: 0.4 length x 1 length; Time: 1:15.18 (L600m: 35.07) 
$55,000 Gold Coast March Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Banchory Thoroughbreds; Buyer: Tony Gollan 

SECRET TRAIL 
Denman–Trail Of Secrets 
Trainer: Peter & Paul 
Snowden; 
Jockey: Regan Bayliss

SHE’S MISS DEVINE 
Show A Heart–
Borderline 
Trainer: Steven O’Dea; 
Jockey: Jamie Kah

2017 MADOTTI (54kg) Falvelon–Mighty Illusion 
Trainer: Matthew Dunn; Jockey: Tye Angland 
Margins: 0.1 length x 0.4 length; Time: 1:15.96 (L600m: 34.43) 
$80,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Glenlogan Park; Buyer: Neil Jenkinson

IN HIS STRIDE 
Rothesay–In Her Shoes 
Trainer: Rex Lipp; 
Jockey: Tim Clark

JUMBO PRINCE 
Outback Prince–Maggie 
Jain 
Trainer: Michael Nolan; 
Jockey: Blake Shinn

2016 BUFFERING (61kg) Mossman-Action Annie 
Trainer: Robert Heathcote; Jockey: Damian Browne 
Margins: 1.5 lengths x 3.3 lengths ; Time: 1:15 (L600m: 33.90) 
$22,000 Gold Coast March Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Racetree; Buyer: Paul Willetts Bloodstock

MISTER BOOZE 
Tycoon Ruler-Buck 
‘n’ Jazz 
Trainer: David Murphy 
Jockey: Brad Stewart

STEEL ZIP 
Canadian Silver-Zip 
Trainer: Pat Duff 
Jockey: Jeff Lloyd
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RACE PRIZEMONEY DISTANCE

TAB Gold Coast Magic Millions 2YO 
Classic (Restricted Listed)

$3,000,000 + $5,000 trophies  
AND $500,000 Racing Women’s 
Bonus + $3,500 trophy

1200m

Gold Coast Magic Millions 3YO 
Guineas (Restricted Listed)

$3,000,000 + $5,000 trophies AND 
$250,000 Racing Women’s Bonus + 
$2,500 trophy

1400m

Magic Millions Cup  
(Restricted Listed) $2,000,000 + $2,500 trophies 1400m

Howden Magic Millions Snippets $1,000,000 + $2,500 trophies 1200m

Queensland Magic Millions Subzero
$1,000,000 + $2,900 trophies 
(inc the Graham Salisbury Trophy  
to the winning Strapper)

2200m

TAB Magic Millions Fillies & Mares $1,000,000 + $2,500 trophies 1300m

Magic Millions Country Cup  
(Qlty Hcp, special conditions) $500,000 + $2,000 trophies 1200m

The Star Gold Coast Magic Millions 
The Debut  
(unraced 2YOs C,G&F - SW)

$500,000 + $2,000 trophies 1000m

Magic Millions Maiden Plate  
(SW-3YOs & up) $250,000 + $1,500 trophies 1100m

Magic Millions Class 6 Plate $250,000 1200m

Please note: race dates and race details in the 2025/26 racing season subject to change until finalised programs are released by 
the relevant principal racing authorities.  

$13.25M TAB GOLD COAST
MAGIC MILLIONS RACEDAY

Saturday 17 January 2026
GOLD COAST TURF CLUB



TAB Magic Millions
Raceday
SATURDAY 17 JANUARY 2026

 

FOOD

 

BAR
 

 
TOILET

 
 

 FIRST AID

 

 PARKING

TAXI / RIDE SHARE

BUS

POLICE

1 MAIN GATE (Gate 1)
 Entry Function Guests, Restaurants, 
 Members, Owners & Trainers

2 SOUTHERN GATE (Gate 2)
 Entry Events Centre Guests, 
 Quartermile, General Admission

3 THE GRANDSTAND
 GROUND FLOOR
 • Directors Lounge
 • Members Prime Ministers Bar
 • Members Rails Bar & Servery
 • TAB Betting Auditorium
 • GG’s Bar & Eatery

3A LEVEL 1
 • TAB Emporium

 LEVEL 2
 • Skyline Restaurant
 • Gallery Restaurant
 • Skyline Mezzanine
 • Sky Racing Lounge
 • Crystal Lounge
 • Members Bar North & South
 • Members Hall of Fame 
 • Restaurant
4 CORPORATE SUITES 
 Level 1 & 2

5 GOLD COAST EVENT CENTRE

6 MAGIC MILLIONS VIP 
 MARQUEE & THE PERCH

7 TAB WINNERS CIRCLE

8 RECEPTION

9 MOUNTING YARD

10 RACEDAY STALLS

11 WINNING POST

12 FOUNTAIN LAWN MARQUEE
 Pacific Fair Fashions on the Field

13 OWNER’S & TRAINERS 
 PRECINCT

14 QUARTER MILE

15 XXXX PAVILION

16 MAGIC MILLIONS VIP CAR PARK

17 STAFF & CONTRACTOR ENTRY

18 ENTRY TO MEMBERS CARPARK

19 TAB CLUBHOUSE

20 TAB STAYERS LOUNGE

21 CHAMPAGNE BAR

22 THE ORCHARD LEMSECCO BAR

23 BUNDY RUM BAR

24 TEMPUS ONE BAR
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Kurrawa Beach, Broadbeach 
Tuesday 13 January 2026

Free Event – Open to the Public | 6-9.30am 
(Three horse exhibition runs* at 6.30am, 7.15am & 8.15am) 

The TAB Magic Millions Barrier Draw moves to Kurrawa Beach, 
Broadbeach in 2026! Between 6am and 9.30am, watch the 
unique spectacle of Thoroughbreds cantering along golden 

sands of one of Queensland’s pristine beaches.

The connections of every runner in the 2026 $3 million TAB Magic Millions 2YO Classic field 
will arrive in style before randomly choosing the barrier from which their horse will start on TAB 

Magic Millions Raceday, Saturday 17 January.

The barrier draw for the $3 million Gold Coast Magic Millions 3YO Guineas will be drawn  
shortly afterwards.

2026 
TAB GOLD COAST 

MAGIC MILLIONS BARRIER DRAW
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*Times correct at time of print, but subject to change -  
refer to www.magicmillions.com.au for updates.





Magic Millions  
RACING WOMEN’S BONUS

In 2012 Magic Millions proudly introduced a world first for women.  
Now in its thirteenth year, the ground-breaking Magic Millions Racing 

Women’s initiative offers $750,000 in Bonuses to all female owned horses 
annually on TAB Gold Coast Magic Millions Raceday.

The key aim of the Racing Women’s initiative 
is to champion the important roles played 
by women in the thoroughbred racing and 
breeding industry, and promote both new 
education and participation. Established by 
Magic Millions owners Katie Page-Harvey and 
Gerry Harvey, the foundation Racing Women’s 

Bonus of $500,000 is on offer to the first four 
all-female owned or leased horses in finishing 
order in TAB Gold Coast Magic Millions 2YO 
Classic, in addition to race prizemoney of $3 
million.

2025 will be the thirteenth anniversary of the 
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award of the Magic Millions Racing Women’s 
Bonus.

Over 13 years, the Racing Women concept has 
generated over 2,139 registrations for two-year-
old thoroughbred racehorses wholly owned or 
leased by women with the ambition to race for 
the $500,000 Magic Millions Racing Women’s 
Bonus. Since the Bonus was first run in 2013, a 
total of 64 two-year-olds owned by women have 
run in the 2YO Classic.

This year, the initiative which counts Zara 
Tindall MBE as its Patron, has achieved 
registrations of 125 horses targeting the Bonus 
for two-year-olds in January 2026.

Over 55% of two-year-olds registered for the 
2026 Bonus contain first time owners and 
represent 72 trainers across Queensland, New 
South Wales, Victoria and South Australia.

Further promoting long term investment 
in ownership amongst women, in 2020 a 
further $250,000 Racing Women’s Bonus was 
established to be on offer to the first four all 
female owned (or leased) horses in finishing 

order in the $3 million Gold Coast Magic 
Millions 3YO Guineas. That’s $750,000 in 
Racing Women’s Bonuses on offer at TAB 
Gold Coast Magic Millions Raceday!

BONUS DISTRIBUTION

2YO	 3YO

1st	 $325,000 (65%)	 1st	 $162,500 (65%) 
2nd	 $100,000 (20%)	 2nd	 $50,000 (20%) 
3rd	 $50,000 (10%)	 3rd	 $25,000 (10%) 
4th	 $25,000 (5%)	 4th	 $12,500 (5%)

The horse must be an eligible Magic Millions Yearling Sale 
graduate and nominated for the Magic Millions Race Series. 

The horse must be 100% owned or leased by 
female connections to be eligible for the Bonus, 
as well as a separate free Bonus Registration 
being completed and submitted to Magic 
Millions within the requested deadline.

Should less than four Bonus eligible horses 
make the starting field in either race, the 
portion of the Bonus not won will be distributed 
proportionately amongst the eligible horses who 
complete the respective race.
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RACING WOMEN’S BONUS WINNERS
We congratulate the female connections of the following Magic Millions Racing Women’s Bonus 

winning horses.

2025 MAGIC MILLIONS 2YO CLASSIC
1st 

THE PLAYWRIGHT 
(4th past the post) 
$325,000 Bonus + 

$135,000 prizemoney

2nd 
VEIN GIRL 

(5th past the post) 
$100,000 Bonus + 

$75,000 prizemoney

3rd 
HI BARBIE 

(6th past the post) 
$50,000 Bonus + $30,000 

prizemoney

4th 
ICARIAN DREAM 

(12th past the post) 
$25,000 Bonus + $15,150 

prizemoney

2024 MAGIC MILLIONS 2YO CLASSIC
1st 

POSTER GIRL 
(6th past the post) 
$325,000 Bonus + 

$30,000 prizemoney

2nd 
VIANARRA 

(11th past the post) 
$100,000 Bonus + 

$15,150 prizemoney

3rd 
SHEZA CHIQUITITA 
(12th past the post) 

$50,000 Bonus + $15,150 
prizemoney

4th 
SPIRITED  

(13th past the post) 
$25,000 Bonus + $15,150 

prizemoney

2023 MAGIC MILLIONS 2YO CLASSIC
1st 

SKIRT THE LAW 
(1st past the post) 
$333,334 Bonus + 

$1,160,000 prizemoney

2nd 
MISS COOTA 

(8th past the post) 
$108,333 Bonus + 

$20,000 prizemoney

3rd 
CROATIAN BELLE 
(9th past the post) 

$58,333 Bonus + $20,000 
prizemoney

4th 
N/A

2022 MAGIC MILLIONS 2YO CLASSIC
1st 

SNEAKY STARTER 
(equal 7th past the post) 

$333,334 Bonus + 
$20,000 prizemoney

2nd 
STUPENDO 

(9th past the post) 
$108,334 Bonus + 

$20,000 prizemoney

3rd 
CUSACK 

(16th past the post) 
$58,334 Bonus + 

$10,000 prizemoney

4th 
N/A

2021 MAGIC MILLIONS 2YO CLASSIC
1st 

QUEEN OF WIZARDRY 
(4th past the post) 
$325,000 Bonus + 

$90,000 prizemoney

2nd 
RUBY KISSES 

(7th past the post) 
$100,000 Bonus + 

$20,000

3rd 
GHOSTWRITER 

(11th past the post) 
$50,000 Bonus + 

$10,000 prizemoney

4th 
MURA MURA 

(13th past the post) 
$25,000 Bonus + 

$10,000 prizemoney

2020 MAGIC MILLIONS 2YO CLASSIC
1st 

AWAY GAME 
(1st past the post) 
$325,000 Bonus + 

$1,160,000 prizemoney

2nd 
STELLAR PAULINE 
(2nd past the post) 
$100,000 Bonus + 

$360,000 prizemoney

3rd 
EVERY ROSE 

(9th past the post) 
$50,000 Bonus + 

$20,000 prizemoney

4th 
GOTTA KISS 

(12th past the post) 
$25,000 Bonus + 

$10,000 prizemoney

2019 MAGIC MILLIONS 2YO CLASSIC
1st 

DUBIOUS 
(2nd past the post) 
$325,000 Bonus + 

$370,000 prizemoney

2nd 
CHAMPAGNE BOOM 

(6th past the post) 
$100,000 Bonus + 

$10,000 prizemoney

3rd 
COURSESHEWILL 
(8th past the post) 
$50,000 Bonus + 

$10,000 prizemoney

4th 
GALA MISS 

(10th past the post) 
$25,000 Bonus + 

$10,000 prizemoney



2018 MAGIC MILLIONS 2YO CLASSIC
1st 

SUNLIGHT 
(1st past the post) 
$325,000 Bonus + 

$1,200,000 prizemoney

2nd 
SECRET LADY  

(5th past the post) 
$100,000 Bonus + 

$50,000 prizemoney

3rd 
MERYL 

(12th past the post) 
$50,000 Bonus + 

$10,000 prizemoney

4th 
WITHERSPOON 

(13th past the post) 
$25,000 Bonus + 

$10,000 prizemoney

2017 MAGIC MILLIONS 2YO CLASSIC
1st  

REAL PRINCESS  
(8th past the post) 
$325,000 Bonus + 

$10,000 prizemoney 

2nd 
FALCONIC 

(14th past the post) 
$100,000 Bonus + 

$10,000 prizemoney 

3rd 
SAXTON ROCK 

(15th past the post) 
$50,000 Bonus  + 

$10,000 prizemoney 

4th 
CELLARGIRL 

(16th past the post) 
$25,000 Bonus + 

$10,000 prizemoney 

*Please refer to www.magicmillions.com.au for the 2013-2016 honour roll.

2025 MAGIC MILLIONS 3YO GUINEAS

1st 
BAUHINIA 

(16th past the post) 
$181,250 Bonus + $15,150 

prizemoney

2nd 
NUESTRA 

(18th past the post) 
$68,750 Bonus + $15,150 

prizemoney

3rd 
N/A 

(14th past the post) 
$29,166 Bonus  

+ $10,000 prizemoney 

2024 MAGIC MILLIONS 3YO GUINEAS

1st 
FLYING TRAPEZE  

(3rd past the post) 
$181,250 Bonus + $270,000 

prizemoney

2nd 
TRIFLING  

(8th past the post) 
$68,750 Bonus + $30,000 

prizemoney

3rd 
N/A 

(14th past the post) 
$29,166 Bonus  

+ $10,000 prizemoney 

2023 MAGIC MILLIONS 3YO GUINEAS

1st 
YELLOW BRICK 

(2nd past the post) 
$181,250 Bonus + $360,000 

prizemoney

2nd 
CUSACK 

(12th past the post) 
$68,750 Bonus + $10,100 

prizemoney

3rd 
N/A 

(14th past the post) 
$29,166 Bonus  

+ $10,000 prizemoney 

2022 MAGIC MILLIONS 3YO GUINEAS

1st 
GLORIOUS RUBY 
(8th past the post) 
$181,250 Bonus + 

$20,000 prizemoney

2nd 
RUBY KISSES 

(17th past the post) 
$68,750 Bonus + 

$10,000 prizemoney

3rd 
N/A 

(14th past the post) 
$29,166 Bonus  

+ $10,000 prizemoney 

2021 MAGIC MILLIONS 3YO GUINEAS

1st 
AWAY GAME 

(3rd past the post) 
$181,250 Bonus + $180,000 

prizemoney

2nd 
GOTTA KISS 

(5th past the post) 
$68,750 Bonus + $50,000

3rd 
N/A 

(14th past the post) 
$29,166 Bonus  

+ $10,000 prizemoney 
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ACHIEVEMENT AWARDS
The Magic Millions Racing Women supported by TAB Achievement 

Awards recognise the outstanding national success and achievements 
by women in the Australian thoroughbred industry.

January 2026 will mark the third edition of the now 
annual Achievement Awards with five state-based 
national categories. The 2026 winners will be 
announced at the Magic Millions Racing Women 
supported by TAB Achievement Awards dinner on 
Friday 9 January 2026 at HOTA, Bundall, Gold 
Coast.

•	 2026 Racing Woman of the Year: 
Queensland;

•	 2026 Racing Woman of the Year: NSW & 
ACT;

•	 2026 Racing Woman of the Year: Victoria;

•	 2026 Racing Woman of the Year: Tasmania & 
South Australia;

•	 2026 Racing Woman of the Year: WA & NT.

Each Award recognises exceptional industry 
contribution by a female participant to their 
resident state or territory over the last twelve 
months. Female participants from any sector of the 
thoroughbred industry, and at any stage of their 
career, are eligible to be nominated.

Two finalists in each Award category will be 
announced in December, with the winners 
receiving a $10,000 Racing Women scholarship 
from TAB.

At the inaugural 2024 edition of the Achievement 
Awards, a foundation Racing Women Hall 
of Fame Award was jointly awarded to both 
Gai Waterhouse and Denise Martin for their 
outstanding long-term contribution to the 
Australian thoroughbred industry in their respective 
training and syndication achievements. The Racing 
Women Hall of Fame winners have been honoured 
with becoming permanent members of the Judging 
Panel alongside Magic Millions and Tabcorp 
representatives.

The winner of the foundation 2024 National 
Racing Woman of the Year Award was Lindy 
Maurice, CEO of Thoroughbred Industry Careers. 
The Award recognised Lindy’s exceptional industry 
contribution at a national level over the prior 
twelve months, including the establishment of a 
national Pony Racing series.

JUDGING PANEL

Katie Page-
Harvey

Magic Millions co-owner & Magic 
Millions Racing Women founder

Bernadette 
Cooper          

Presenter, Sky Racing

Zara Tindall 
MBE

Patron, Magic Millions Racing 
Women

Gai 
Waterhouse

Trainer & foundation Racing 
Women Hall of Fame winner

Sophie Swain    Sponsorship & Events Manager – 
QLD Sport & Racing, Tabcorp

Denise Martin Syndicator & foundation Racing 
Women Hall of Fame winner
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TAB MAGIC MILLIONS  
2YO CLASSIC 1200m (RL)

1  
Brave Warrior (1994), Assertive Lad (2000), 

Shaquero (2021)

2  
Clan O’Sullivan (1992, 1400m),  

Bradbury’s Luck (2005),  
Augusta Proud (2008),  

Driefontein (2012), Real Surreal (2013), 
Capitalist (2016), Skirt The Law (2023)

3  
Catnipped (1998), Military Rose (2010), 
Unencumbered (2014), Le Chef (2015),  

O’ Ole (2025)

4  
Snippets (1987)

5 
Sea Cabin (1988F), Bold Promise (1991F)

6  
Lovely Jubly (2002), Regimental Gal (2003), 

Mimi Lebrock (2007)

7 
Sunblazer (1989C), Zephyr (1997),  

Dance Hero (2004), Karuta Queen (2011), 
Exhilarates (2019)

8 
Winger Charger (1996)

9 
Testa Rossa (1999),  

Phelan Ready (2009), Storm Boy (2024)

10 
Bold Promise (1991), Excellerator (2001), 

Coolangatta (2022)

12  
St. Jude (1990C), Sunlight (2018), 

Away Game (2020)

13 
Dancer’s Joy (1990F), Our Fiction (1993), 

General Nediym (1997)

15 
Clan O’Sullivan (1992, 1200m),  

Mirror Mirror (2006)

16 
Molokai Prince (1988C),  

Malibu Magic (1989F), Houtzen (2017)

TAB MAGIC MILLIONS 
2YO CLASSIC

WINNING BARRIER HISTORY
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First run in 1987  
and won by Snippets

Least expensive 
winner: $10,000 – 
Our Fiction (1993)

Longest priced 
winner: $51 – Phelan 

Ready (2009)

$3m prizemoney  
first time 2024 

TAB MAGIC MILLIONS  
2YO CLASSIC 1200m (RL)

Biggest winning 
margin: 5.8 lengths – 
Bold Promise (1991 

Fillies)

Trainer record:  
Gai Waterhouse  

(4 wins)

Race Record:  
1:8.00 – Storm Boy 

(2024)

Jockey Record:  
Hugh Bowman,  
Mick Dittman &  

Chris Munce (3 wins)

Most expensive 
winner: Exhilarates 
(2019) - $600,000

Most winning 
vendors: Segenhoe 

Stud & Widden Stud 
(3 wins each)

FIRST SECOND THIRD

2025 O’ OLE (55kg) Ole Kirk-Vellor
Trainer: Bjorn Baker; Jockey: Tommy Berry
Margins: 1.5 lengths x 0.5 length; Time: 1:09.27 (L600m: 34.22)
$325,000 at 2024 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
Vendor: Gilgai Farm; Buyers: Bjorn Baker Racing/Clarke B’stock

MEMO  
Capitalist-Notation
Trainer: Peter Snowden; 
Jockey: Kerrin McEvoy

GALLO NERO  
Wootton Bassett-Chianti
Trainers: Michael, John 
& Wayne Hawkes; 
Jockey: Tyler Schiller

2024 STORM BOY (57kg) Justify-Pelican 
Trainer: Gai Waterhouse & Adrian Bott; Jockey: Adam 
Hyeronimus 
Margins: 2.5 lengths x 2.3 lengths; Time: 1:08.00 (L600m 33.36) 
$460,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Coolmore Stud (As Agent); Buyer: Gai Waterhouse & 
Adrian Bott

HIGHNESS 
Snitzel-Diana’s Star 
Trainer: Michael 
Freedman; 
Jockey: Tommy Berry

SPYWIRE 
Trapeze Artist-Secret Trail  
Trainer: Ciaron Maher & 
David Eustace; 
Jockey: James 
McDonald  

2023 SKIRT THE LAW (55kg) Better Than Ready-Outlaw Kate 
Trainer: Tony Gollan; Jockey: Ryan Maloney 
Margins: 1.5 length x 1 length; Time: 1:09.96 (L600m 35.72) 
$170,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Lyndhurst Stud Farm; Buyer: Gollan Racing/John Foote 
Bloodstock/Black Soil Bloodstock

PLATNIUM JUBILEE 
Zoustar-Miss Debutante 
Trainer: Gai Waterhouse 
& Adrian Bott; 
Jockey: Regan Bayliss

SUMMER LOVING 
Snitzel-Jellicles 
Trainer: Gai Waterhouse 
& Adrian Bott; 
Jockey: Brenton Avdulla

2022 COOLANGATTA (55kg) Written Tycoon-Piping Hot 
Trainer: Ciaron Maher & David Eustace;  
Jockey: James McDonald 
Margins: 0.2 length x 2.25 lengths; Time: 1:09.04 (L600m 
34.51) 
$280,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Milburn Creek; Buyer: Ciaron Maher Bloodstock

RUSSIAN CONQUEST 
Russian Revolution-My 
Conquestadory 
Trainer: Peter & Paul 
Snowden; 
Jockey: Kerrin McEvoy

SNITCAT 
Snitzel-Jellicles 
Trainer: Gary Portelli; 
Jockey: Jason Collett

2021 SHAQUERO (57kg) Shalaa-Fimatino 
Trainer: Chris Waller Jockey: Hugh Bowman 
Margins: 1.25 lengths x 1.25 lengths Time: 1.10.39 (L600m: 
35:26) 
$160,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Fernrigg Farm; Buyer: Mulcaster Bloodstock 

ALPINE EDGE 
Better Than Ready-
Freezethemillions 
Trainer: Toby & Trent 
Edmonds; 
Jockey: Robbie Fradd

SHE’S ALL CLASS  
I Am Invincible-Shirra 
Nui 
Trainer: Chris Waller; 
Jockey: James 
McDonald

2020 AWAY GAME (55kg) Snitzel-Elusive Wonder 
Trainer: Ciaron Maher & David Eustace; Jockey: Luke Currie 
Margins: 1.8 lengths x 0.5 length; Time: 1:09.59 (L600m: 35.13) 
$425,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Mill Park Stud; Buyer: Kerri Radcliffe Bloodstock

STELLAR PAULINE 
Not a Single Doubt-
Negotiate 
Trainer: Peter & Paul 
Snowden; 
Jockey: Brenton Avdulla

CONCEITED  
Brazen Beau–Classy 
Chloe 
Trainer: James 
Cummings; 
Jockey: Damian Lane

HONOUR ROLL
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2019 EXHILARATES (55kg) Snitzel-Samaready 
Trainer: James Cummings; Jockey: Kerrin McEvoy 
Margins: 0.75 length x 0.2 length; Time: 1:08.95 (L600m: 
34.68) 
$600,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Vinery Stud; Buyer: Godolphin

DUBIOUS 
Not a Single Doubt-
Suspicieuse 
Trainer: Ciaron Maher & 
David Eustace; 
Jockey: Michael Walker

HIGHTAIL 
Written Tycoon-La Paris 
Trainer: Peter & Paul 
Snowden; 
Jockey: Hugh Bowman

2018 SUNLIGHT (55kg) Zoustar–Solar Charged 
Trainer: Tony McEvoy; Jockey: Luke Currie 
Margins: 2.0 lengths x 0.3 length; Time: 1:09.17 (L600m: 35.52) 
$300,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Widden Stud; Buyer: Aquis Farm, McEvoy Mitchell 
Racing & Blue Sky Bloodstock

FULLAZABOOT 
Sepoy–Fullazz 
Trainer: Stuart Kendrick; 
Jockey: Tye Angland

OUTBACK BARBIE 
Spirit of Boom–Pure 
Purrfection 
Trainer: Tony Gollan; 
Jockey: Jim Byrne

2017 HOUTZEN (55kg) I Am Invincible–Set To Unleash 
Trainer: Toby Edmonds; Jockey: Jeff Lloyd 
Margins: 0.5 length x 2.3 lengths; Time: 1:09.49 (L600m: 35.44) 
$105,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Yarraman Park Stud; Buyer: Edmonds Racing P/L

CHAUFFEUR 
Snitzel–Mirror Mirror 
Trainer: Gerald Ryan; 
Jockey: Joshua Parr

MADEENATY 
Exceed and Excel–Set 
for Fame 
Trainer: David & B 
Hayes & T Dabernig; 
Jockey: Mark Zahra 

2016 CAPITALIST (57kg) Written Tycoon-Kitalpha 
Trainer: Peter & Paul Snowden; Jockey: Blake Shinn 
Margins: 2.5 lengths x 3 lengths; Time: 1:09.29 (L600m: 34.53) 
$165,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Daandine Stud; Buyer: James Harron Bloodstock	

NIKITAS 
Snitzel-Mine Game 
Trainer: Kelso Wood; 
Jockey: Michael Cahill

CANDIKA 
Sebring-Divya 
Trainer: Steven 
O’Dea; Jockey: Paul 
Hammersley

2015 LE CHEF (58kg cd 56.5kg) Exceed and Excel-Red for Lou 
Trainer: Darryl Hansen; Jockey: Luke Tarrant 
Margins: 0.8 length x 0.8 lengths; Time: 1:10.77 (L600m: 35.70) 
$120,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Widden Stud as agent; Buyer: Lenore Saunders

PEPPERANO 
Court Command-
Serrano 
Trainer: Liam Birchley; 
Jockey: Damian Browne

SINGLE GAZE 
Not a Single Doubt-
Redaluca’s Gaze 
Trainer: Nick Olive; 
Jockey: Damien Oliver

2014 UNENCUMBERED (57kg) Testa Rossa-Blizzardly 
Trainer: Bjorn Baker; Jockey: Nathan Berry 
Margins: 0.8 length x 2.3 lengths; Time: 1:09.60 (L600m: 35.33) 
$70,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Newhaven Park; Buyer: Bjorn Baker Racing

OAKLEIGH GIRL 
Snitzel-Miss Kournikova 
Trainer: Danny 
Bougoure; Jockey: Craig 
Newitt

RUBY SOHO 
Publishing-Petria 
Trainer: Liam Birchley; 
Jockey: Michael Rodd

2013 REAL SURREAL (55kg) Real Saga-Stolen Beauty 
Trainer: Kelso Wood; Jockey: Michael Cahill 
Margins: Short neck x 1.3 lengths; Time: 1:09.98 (L600m: 
35.58) 
P$70,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Robyn Wise as agent; Reserve: $75,000

SWEET IDEA 
Snitzel-Flidais 
Trainer: Gai 
Waterhouse; Jockey: 
James McDonald

MISSY 
LONGSTOCKING 
Sequalo-Linyanti 
Trainer: Liam Birchley; 
Jockey: Damian Browne

2012 DRIEFONTEIN (55kg) Fastnet Rock-Follow Gold 
Trainer: Gai Waterhouse; Jockey: Tommy Berry 
Margins: Neck x 1 length (Protest 2nd vs 1st upheld);  
Time: 1:09.49 (L600m: 34.74) 
$75,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Widden Stud as agent; Buyer: Star Thoroughbreds

NO LOOKING BACK 
Redoute’s Choice-Mirror 
Mirror 
Trainer: Gai 
Waterhouse; 
Jockey: Nash Rawiller

ALEZAN THUNDER 
Written Tycoon-Elysian 
Thunder 
Trainer: Mark Kavanagh; 
Jockey: Michael Rodd

2011 KARUTA QUEEN (54kg) Not a Single Doubt-Card Queen 
Trainer: Neville Layt; Jockey: Tommy Berry 
Margins: 2.8 lengths x Short head; Time: 1:11.00 (L600m: 
35.50) 
$30,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor:Turangga Farm as agent; Buyer: Glenn Williams

COMBAT KITTY 
General Nediym-Fondle 
Trainer: Matthew Smith; 
Jockey: Corey Brown

SCHIFFER 
Snitzel-Modave 
Trainer: Gerald Ryan; 
Jockey: Hugh Bowman

2010 MILITARY ROSE (54kg) General Nediym-Bella Maddelena 
Trainer: Gillian Heinrich; Jockey: Stathi Katsidis 
Margins: 3.8 lengths x Neck; Time: 1:10.27 (L600m: 35.5) 
$155,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Middlebrook Valley Lodge; Buyer: Heinrich Bloodstock

AMBERS WALTZ 
Danehill Dancer-Ambers 
Halo 
Trainer: John O’Shea; 
Jockey: Corey Brown

DEMANDING MISS 
Commands-Agony 
Trainer: Barry Baldwin; 
Jockey: Chris Munce
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2009 PHELAN READY (56kg) More Than Ready-Nancy Eleanor  
Trainer: Bruce & Jason McLachlan; Jockey: Jason Holder 
Margins: Neck x Long neck; Time: 1:10.00 (L600m: 35.16) 
$150,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Kitchwin Hills as agent; Buyer: McLachlan Place Racing 
Stables

PAPRIKA 
General Nediym-Honi 
Trainer: Liam Birchley; 
Jockey: Shane Scriven

MOTOWN LADY 
Al Maher-Suburban 
Blues 
Trainer: Bruce Hill;  
Jockey: Paul 
Hammersley

2008 AUGUSTA PROUD (54kg) More Than Ready-Kadasha 
Trainer: Leon Macdonald; Jockey: Clare Lindop 
Margins: Head x 2.3 lengths; Time: 1:09.40 (L600m: 34.59) 
P$47,500 Adelaide Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Mill Park Stud as agent Reserve:$50,000

SHE’S MEANER 
Falvelon-She’s a Meanie 
Trainer: Gai 
Waterhouse; Jockey: 
Nash Rawiller

HIGH ROLL’N 
WOMAN 
Noverre-Aspirant 
Trainer: Alan Bailey; 
Jockey: Glen Colless

2007 MIMI LEBROCK (53.5kg) Show a Heart-God Love It 
Trainer: Bart Cummings; Jockey: Hugh Bowman 
Margins: Short neck x Long neck; Time: 1:0 9.98 (L600m: 
34.94) 
$170,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Glenlogan Park; Buyer: Les Smith

HUSSON LIGHTNING 
Hussonet-Snip Snip 
Trainer: David Hayes; 
Jockey: Craig Williams

ROYAL ASSCHER 
Stravinsky-Diamond 
Cashel 
Trainer: Lee Freedman; 
Jockey: Corey Brown

2006 MIRROR MIRROR (53.5kg) Dehere-Fairy Vanity 
Trainer: Clarry Conners; Jockey: Danny Beasley 
Margins: 1.8 lengths x Long head; Time: 1:09.88 (L600m: 
35.64) 
$120,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Rosari Farm; Buyer: Strawberry Hill Stud

CHURCHILL DOWNS 
Danehill-Silken Whisper 
Trainer: David Hayes; 
Jockey: Craig Williams

REIGART 
Iglesia-Subtle Siesta 
Trainer: Mark Webb; 
Jockey: Tony Pattillo

2005 BRADBURY’S LUCK (55.5) Redoute’s Choice-Skating 
Trainer: Graeme Rogerson; Jockey: Hugh Bowman 
Margins: 0.8 length x Long neck; Time: 1:09.45 (L600m: 34.64) 
$225,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Segenhoe Stud; Buyer: Graeme Rogerson

EMIT TIME 
Gilded Time-My 
Millennium 
Trainer: Mark Webb; 
Jockey: Glen Lynch

SNITZEL 
Redoute’s Choice-
Snippets’ Lass 
Trainer: Gerald Ryan; 
Jockey: Glen Boss 
AL SAMER 
Redoute’s Choice-My 
Lady’s Key 
Trainer: Graeme 
Rogerson; Jockey: Jim 
Cassidy

2004 DANCE HERO (55.5kg) Danzero-Gypsy Dancer 
Trainer: Gai Waterhouse; Jockey: Chris Munce 
Margins: 0.8 length x 4.3 lengths; Time: 1:08.75 (L600m: 35.60) 
$90,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Goodwood Farm; Buyer: Gai Waterhouse

NOT A SINGLE DOUBT 
Redoute’s Choice-
Singles Bar 
Trainer: Graeme 
Rogerson; Jockey: Larry 
Cassidy

MARIE MADELEINE 
Redoute’s Choice-Star 
Plume 
Trainer: Grant Dalziel; 
Jockey: Zac Purton

2003 REGIMENTAL GAL (53.5kg) General Nediym-Hallaya 
Trainer: Shaun Dwyer; Jockey: Michael Rodd 
Margins: Long neck x Dead heat; Time: 1:09.80 (L600m: 34.20) 
$16,500 Gold Coast March Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Alma Vale Bloodstock as agent; Buyer: Shaun Dwyer	

DANBIRD 
Danehill-Fitting 
Trainer: Gerald Ryan; 
Jockey: Greg Childs

HOW FUNNY 
Rory’s Jester-Intertwined 
Trainer: Gai 
Waterhouse; Jockey: 
Glen Boss

2002 LOVELY JUBLY (53.5kg) Lion Hunter-Jaboulet 
Trainer: David Throsby; Jockey: Scott Seamer 
Margins: 1 length x 0.8 length; Time: 1:09.56 (L600m: 35.54) 
$36,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Carnation Lodge; Buyer: David Throsby

CHUCKLE 
Danehill-Clowning 
Trainer: Gai 
Waterhouse; Jockey: 
Brian York

COOL TRENT 
Nediym-Canny Queen 
Trainer: Dean Lawson; 
Jockey: Glen Colless

2001 EXCELLERATOR (55.5kg) Marscay-Artless 
Trainer: Gai Waterhouse; Jockey: Chris Munce 
Margins: Long neck x 0.8 length; Time: 1:09.73 (L600m: 35.94) 
$50,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Bhima Pty Ltd; Buyer: Gai Waterhouse

MISS BUSSELL 
Danzero-Lurestina 
Trainer: Gai 
Waterhouse; Jockey: 
Brian York

MAGIC ALBERT 
Zeditave-Sally Lou 
Trainer: Albert 
Stapleford; Jockey: 
Gavin Eades
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2000 ASSERTIVE LAD (55.5kg) Zeditave-Sommes Sound 
Trainer: Gai Waterhouse; Jockey: Shane Dye 
Margins: 1.3 lengths x 0.5 length; Time: 1:09.36 (L600m: 34.57) 
$110,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Stratheden Stud; Buyer: Gai Waterhouse

BELLE DU JOUR 
Dehere-Delightful Belle 
Trainer: Clarry Conners; 
Jockey: Chris Munce

RAPID MAN 
St. Covet-Summer Art 
Trainer: Bevan Laming; 
Jockey: Michael Cahill 

1999 TESTA ROSSA (55.5kg) Perugino-Bo Dapper 
Trainer: Dean Lawson; Jockey: Eddie Cassar 
Margins: 4.3 lengths x Neck; Time: 1:0 9.50 (L600m: 35.4) 
$45,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Collingrove Stud as agent; Buyer: Dean Lawson

SALLY MAGIC 
Keltrice-Sleep Time Girl 
Trainer: Tony Wildman; 
Jockey: Kevin Moses

SHALT NOT 
St. Covet-Outremer 
Trainer: Max Lees;  
Jockey: Jim Cassidy

1998 CATNIPPED (53.5kg) Rory’s Jester-Final Claus 
Trainer: Peter Hayes; Jockey: Jim Cassidy 
Margins: Long neck x 1.5 lengths; Time: 1:09.02 (L600m: 35.31) 
$60,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Rosemount as agent; Buyer: Colin Hayes

SPEND 
Geiger Counter-Una 
Volta 
Trainer: Graeme 
Rogerson; Jockey: Jim 
Byrne

PHOROUS 
Jetball-Petrus 
Trainer: Max Lees;  
Jockey: Brian York

1997 GENERAL NEDIYM (55.5kg) Nediym-Military Belle 
Trainer: Bill Mitchell; Jockey: Mick Dittman 
Margins: 1.5 length x Long head; Time: 1:09.03 (L600m: 34.99) 
$20,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Glengarry Stud; Buyer: Tosh Murphy

SPECIAL DANE 
Danehill-Wing Space 
Trainer: Darryl Gollan; 
Jockey: Brian York

MY HALO BROKE 
Don’t Say Halo-Colony 
Surf 
Trainer: Stephen Hill; 
Jockey: Alan Cowie

1996 WINGER CHARGER (55.5kg) Archregent-Toot-Toot-Tootsie 
Trainer: Tony Vasil; Jockey: Wayne Harris 
Margins: 1 length x 0.8 length; Time: 1:10.19 (L600m: 36.27) 
P$17,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale; Reserve $20,000 
Vendor: Lomar Park Stud

OUR BANKER 
Table Limit-Courteous 
Trainer: Stephen Jones; 
Jockey: Mark De 
Montfort

LA SNIPPETTE 
Snippets-Veronique 
Trainer: Bryan Guy; 
Jockey: Adrian Robinson

1995 ZEPHYRZ (55kg) Zephyr Zip-Cloudway 
Trainer: Max Lees; Jockey: Wayne Harris 
Margins: 2.5 lengths x Nose; Time: 1:09.35 (L600m: 34.63) 
$70,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Turangga Stud; Buyer: Goodwood Bloodstock

GOLD ACE 
Dieu D’Or-Coup De 
Chance 
Trainer: Lee Freedman; 
Jockey: Damien Oliver

POTTINGER 
Al Hareb-Tanaquil 
Trainer: Bruce 
McLachlan; Jockey: 
Eddie Wilkinson

1994 BRAVE WARRIOR (55kg) Cossack Warrior-Nothing to Do 
Trainer: Eric Kirwan; Jockey: Neil Williams 
Margins: Long neck x 2.5 lengths; Time: 1: 10.24 (L600m: 
36.18) 
$22,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Emirates Park; Buyer: Eric Kirwan

ST. COVET 
Covetous-Top Up 
Trainer: David Hayes; 
Jockey: Shane Dye

DISCREET LADY 
Rivotious-Courtesy 
Trainer: Geoff Maynes; 
Jockey: Grant Cooksley

1993 OUR FICTION (53.5kg) Zoffany-Fiction Gem 
Trainer: Bruce McLachlan; Jockey: Brian York 
Margins: Long head x 2.8 lengths; Time: 1:09.50 (L600m: 
36.38) 
$10,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: The Park Stud; Buyer: Mt Tambourine Pastoral Co	

FLYING TYCOON 
Last Tycoon-Gypsy Ann 
Trainer: Bruce 
McLachlan; Jockey: 
Greg Hall

TIBA TIBA 
Al Hareb-Tobina 
Trainer: Ian 
Macpherson; Jockey: 
Larry Olsen

1992
(1200m)

CLAN O’SULLIVAN (55kg) Zoffany-Blazing Bags 
Trainer: Frank Cleary; Jockey: Grant Cooksley 
Margins: 5 lengths x 2 lengths; Time: 1:0 8.46 
$33,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Segenhoe Stud; Buyer: Kieran Moore Bloodstock

ZODIAC MISS 
Ahonoora-Capricornia 
Trainer: David Hayes; 
Jockey: Michael Clarke

QUICK SNIP 
Snippets-Elkalyn 
Trainer: Bede Murray; 
Jockey: Alan Cowie

1991 BOLD PROMISE Luskin Star-Game Dame 
Trainer: Sterling Smith; Jockey: Mick Dittman 
Margins: 3 lengths x 1.3 lengths; Time: 1:09.51 
$40,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: JR Cribb, Jay-R Stud; Buyer: Ernie Smith

SEDGEWYN 
Grosvenor-Pittsza 
Trainer: Ray Guy;  
Jockey: Malcolm 
Fitzgerald

CHORTLE 
Rory’s Jester-St. Trice 
Trainer: Bruce 
McLachlan; Jockey: 
Brian York
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1991
(Fillies)

BOLD PROMISE Luskin Star-Game Dame 
Trainer: Sterling Smith; Jockey: Mick Dittman 
Margins: 5.8 lengths x 2.3 lengths; Time: 1:09.51 
$40,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: JR Cribb, Jay-R Stud; Buyer: Ernie Smith

MUSICAL CHAIRS 
Luskin Star-Change 
the Tune 
Trainer: Lee Freedman; 
Jockey: Jim Cassidy

DANGEROUS SEAM 
Straight Strike-Miss 
Hazard 
Trainer: David Hayes; 
Jockey: Michael Clarke

1990 ST. JUDE (54kg) Goldswalk-Out of Danger 
Trainer: Bruce McLachlan; Jockey: Brian York 
Margins: Short head x 0.8 length; Time: 1:10.61 
$25,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Arrowfield Stud as agent; Buyer: Wilton Bloodstock

TRUSTFUL 
Luskin Star-Loyal 
Trainer: Barry 
Lockwood; Jockey: 
Gavin Duffy

QUICK SCORE 
Pag Asa-Easy Date 
Trainer: John Nicholls; 
Jockey: Larry Olsen

1990
(Fillies)

DANCER’S JOY Danzatore-Belle Venus 
Trainer: Geoff Murphy; Jockey: Jim Cassidy 
Margins: 0.8 length x 3 lengths; Time: 1:10.09 
$80,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Ra Ora Stud as agent; Buyer: Geoff Murphy

MAHAASIN 
Biscay-Vin D’Amour 
Trainer: David Hayes; 
Jockey: Michael Clarke

RHYTHMIC CHARM 
Sackford-Aquitaine 
Trainer: Tommy Smith; 
Jockey: Mick Dittman

1989 SUNBLAZER Daybreak Lover-Tianda 
Trainer: Eric Kirwan; Jockey: Chris Munce 
Margins: 1.5 lengths x 0.5 length; Time: 1:10.43 
$50,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Springfields Stud; Buyer: Eric Kirwan

SCOMASC 
Marscay-Love’s a Luxury 
Trainer: Alan Denham; 
Jockey: Steven Schofield

RED RANCHER 
Rancher-Rose of St. 
George 
Trainer: Jim Griffiths; 
Jockey: Neil Williams

1989
(Fillies)

MALIBU MAGIC Prego-Jeckale 
Trainer: Bart Cummings; Jockey: Ken Russell 
Margins: Half head x 3 lengths; Time: 1:10.15  
$95,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Wakefield Stud; Buyer: Bart Cummings

TRISTANAGH 
Sir Tristram-Attanagh 
Trainer: Bart Cummings; 
Jockey: John Marshall

PROUDLY 
Tolomeo-Pollentia 
Trainer: LM Edwards; 
Jockey: Denis McClune

1988 MOLOKAI PRINCE Biscay-Philippine Suite 
Trainer: Neville Begg; Jockey: Ron Quinton 
Margins: Head x 0.8 length (protest 2nd vs 1st upheld);  
Time: 1:11.22 
$40,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Gooree Stud; Buyer: Jonnel Assoc

PRINCE REGENT 
Purple Patch-Royal 
Progeny 
Trainer: Kelso Wood; 
Jockey: John Marshall

GOOD TIME DANCER 
Lunchtime-Bonny 
Dancer 
Trainer: Robbie Laing; 
Jockey: Peter Losh

1988
(Fillies)

SEA CABIN Semipalatinsk-Cabin Light 
Trainer: Des Burns; Jockey: Ken Russell 
Margins: 0.8 length x 1.8 lengths; Time: 1:14.27 
$40,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Eureka Stud; Buyer: Des Burns

REGAL DEVOTION 
He Loves Me-Call Me 
Wild 
Trainer: Des Burns; 
Jockey: Larry Olsen

MEAN EYES 
Al Ameen-Liah Liner 
Trainer: Roy Dawson; 
Jockey: Jim Cassidy

1987 SNIPPETS (54kg) Lunchtime-Easy Date 
Trainer: Sally Rodgers; Jockey: Phillip Smith 
Margins: 4 lengths x 0.5 length; Time: 1:09.9 
$22,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Gregadoo Stud; Buyer: Dalgety Bloodstock

PRINCE ANTON 
Prince Ruling-Antonia 
Trainer: Jim Atkins; 
Jockey: Bruce Compton

MOTHER DUCK 
Luskin Star-Mission 
Trainer: Paul Sutherland; 
Jockey: Malcolm 
Johnston
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1  
Tippitaka (2005), Pierata (2018)

3  
Jamieson Valley (2004)

4 
Flying Jess (2017)

5 
Ha Ha (2002)

6  
Punch On (2012), Abounding (2024)

7 
Tereschenko (2006), 

Deiheros (2015), Bosustow (2025)

10 
Tempest Tost (2009), Graceful Anna (2010), 

Saluter (2013), King of Sparta (2022)

12  
Gold Edition (2007), Heart of the Citi (2008)

13 
Sweet Idea (2014), Boomsara (2019)

14 
Biaggio (2003), Fashion Legend (2023)

15 
Paradiddle (2001), Mahuta (2016),  
Eleven Eleven (2020), Aim (2021)

16 
Torio’s Quest (2011)

GOLD COAST MAGIC MILLIONS 3YO GUINEAS
WINNING BARRIER HISTORY



$3m prizemoney  
first time 2024

Jockey record:  
Darren Beadman, 
Corey Brown &  

James McDonald  
(2 wins each)

Least expensive 
winner: Deheiros 
(2015) – $6,500

Shortest priced 
winner: $2.80 – 
Pierata (2018)

Biggest winning 
margin: 5 lengths – 
Gold Edition (2007)

Race record: 1:20.38 
– Ha Ha (2002)

Trainer record:  
Gai Waterhouse  

(3 wins)

Most expensive 
winner:  

Bosustow (2025) - 
$900,000

Longest priced 
winner: $101 – 

Flying Jess (2017)

Most winning 
vendor: Bowness 

Stud  
(2 wins)

GOLD COAST MAGIC MILLIONS 3YO GUINEAS  
1400M (RL)

FIRST SECOND THIRD

2025 BOSUSTOW (56kg) Blue Point-Bumbasina
Trainers: Annabel Neasham & Rob Archibald; Jockey: Joshua Parr
Margins: 0.2 length x 0.8 length; Time: 1: 21.91 (L600m: 35.03)
$900,000 at 2023 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
Vendor: Segenhoe Stud; Buyers: Rosemont Alliance/Suman 
Hedge B’stk/Annabel Neasham Rcg

GIVE ME SPACE  
Cosmic Force-
Gwenethanne
Trainer: Barry 
Lockwood;
Jockey: Luke Dempsey

ARRIVING HOME  
I Am Invincible-Precious 
Memories
Trainer: Bjorn Baker;
Jockey: Kerrin McEvoy

2024 ABOUNDING (54.5kg) Rich Enuff-Transonic
Trainer: Robert Heathcote; Jockey: Martin Harley
Margins: 0.2 length x 0.3 length; Time: 1:21.34 (L600m 34.72)
$75,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
Vendor: Telemon Thoroughbreds; Buyer: First Light Racing/
Robert Heathcote Racing

SOVERIEIGN FUND
Capitalist-Mossbeat
Trainer: Peter & Paul 
Snowden;
Jockey: Tommy Berry

FLYING TRAPEZE
Trapeze Artist-
Coromandel
Trainer: Gary Portelli;
Jockey: Tyler Schiller

2023 FASHION LEGEND (57kg) Deep Field-Sarong 
Trainer: Richard & Will Freedman; Jockey: Joshua Parr 
Margins: 0.3 lengths x 0.2 lengths; Time: 1:23.02 (L600m 36.61) 
$260,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Rosemont Stud; Buyer: Bon Ho 

YELLOW BRICK 
The Mission-Magical 
Mist 
Trainer: Tony & 
Maddysen Sears; 
Jockey: Ben Thompson 

HELL I AM 
Hellbent-Forest Circle 
Trainer: John O’Shea 
Jockey: Jamie Kah

2022 KING OF SPARTA (56kg) I Am Invincible-Octavia 
Trainer: Peter & Paul Snowden; Jockey: Nash Rawiller
Margins: 1.25 lengths x 1.5 lengths; Time: 1:20.75 (L600m 35.09)
$700,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Yarraman Park Stud; Buyers: China Horse Club/
Newgate Bloodstock/Starlight Racing

ME ME LAGARDE  
Star Turn-Roedean 
Trainer: Toby & Trent 
Edmonds; 
Jockey: Robbie Fradd

SOCIALIST  
Capitalist-Baby Corn 
Trainer: Ciaron Maher & 
David Eustace; 
Jockey: Jason Collett

2021 AIM (56kg) Star Witness-Vintage Strike 
Trainer: Peter & Paul Snowden; Jockey: James McDonald
Margins: 1.75 lengths x 0.75 length; Time: 1:22.43 (L600m 35.60)
$200,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Newhaven Park as agent; Buyer: China Horse Club/
Newgate Bloodstock

AMISH BOY 
Star Witness-
Sheeznodoubt 
Trainer: Ciaron Maher & 
David Eustace; 
Jockey: Hugh Bowman

AWAY GAME 
Snitzel-Elusive Wonder 
Trainer: Ciaron Maher & 
David Eustace; 
Jockey: Glen Bloss 

2020 ELEVEN ELEVEN (56kg) Fastnet Rock–Smokin’ Alice 
Trainer: Gregory Hickman; Jockey: Keagan Latham 
Margins: 1.3 lengths x 0.5 length; Time: 1:20.98 (L600m 34.96) 
$230,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Edinburgh Park Stud; Buyer: Gregory Hickman 

EXHILARATES 
Snitzel-Samaready 
Trainer: James 
Cummings; 
Jockey: Kerrin McEvoy

HIGHTAIL 
Written Tycoon-La Paris 
Trainer: Peter & Paul 
Snowden; 
Jockey: Hugh Bowman  

HONOUR ROLL
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2019 BOOMSARA (57kg) Spirit of Boom-Passara 
Trainer: Chris Munce; Jockey: Tim Clark 
Margins: 0.1 length x 0.1 length; Time: 1:21.13 (L600m 34.09) 
$45,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Eureka Stud; Buyer: Munce Racing

BONDI 
Snitzel-Bondi Blonde 
Trainer: Peter & Paul 
Snowden; 
Jockey: Kerrin McEvoy

OUTBACK BARBIE 
Spirit of Boom-Pure 
Purrfection 
Trainer: Tony Gollan; 
Jockey: James 
McDonald

2018 PIERATA (57kg) Pierro–November Flight 
Trainer: Gregory Hickman; Jockey: Corey Brown 
Margins: 1.5 lengths x 1.25 length; Time: 1:21.02 (L600m 
35.07) 
$160,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Kitchwin Hills; Buyer: Greg Hickman Racing

GOODFELLA 
Snitzel–Movie 
Trainer: Bjorn Baker; 
Jockey: Jason Collett

CALCULATED 
So You Think–Calchris 
Trainer: Chris Waller; 
Jockey: Hugh Bowman

2017 FLYING JESS (55kg) Hinchinbrook–Maritess 
Trainer: John Moloney; Jockey: Tye Angland 
Margins: 0.3 length x 0.3 length; Time: 1:21.23 (L600m 35.41) 
$60,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Milburn Creek; Buyer: Prime Thoroughbreds

GLOBAL GLAMOUR 
Star Witness–Spectacula 
Trainer: Gai Waterhouse 
& Adrian Bott; 
Jockey: Tim Clark 

ECKSTEIN 
I Am Invincible–Comrie 
Trainer: Kurt Goldman; 
Jockey: Brenton Avdulla 

2016 MAHUTA (58kg) Flying Spur-Vahine 
Trainer: Darren Weir; Jockey: Brad Rawiller 
Margins: 1 length x 1.1 lengths; Time: 1:21.57 (L600m: 34.77) 
$35,000 Adelaide Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Redbank North; Buyer: Darren Weir

SINGLE GAZE 
Not a Single Doubt-
Redaluca’s Gaze 
Trainer: Nick Olive; 
Jockey: Kathy O’Hara

EGYPTIAN SYMBOL 
Stratum-Our Egyptian 
Raine 
Trainer: Bjorn Baker; 
Jockey: Glyn Schofield

2015 DEIHEROS (57kg) Bon Hoffa-Philippa’s Music 
Trainer: Lloyd Kennewell; Jockey: Ric McMahon 
Margins: 2 lengths x Half neck; Time: 1:23.15 (L600m: 35.38) 
$6,500 Adelaide Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Bowness Stud; Buyer: Kennewell Racing

TESTASHADOW 
Testa Rossa-Moonlight 
Shadow 
Trainer: Gary Portelli; 
Jockey: Tim Clark

ECHO GAL 
Stratum-Pink Siris 
Trainer: Gai 
Waterhouse; Jockey: 
Tommy Berry

2014 SWEET IDEA (56kg) Snitzel-Flidais 
Trainer: Gai Waterhouse; Jockey: James McDonald 
Margins: 1 length x 0.8 length; Time: 1:20.78 (L600m: 34.44) 
$240,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Arrowfield Stud; Buyer: Gai Waterhouse & James 
Harron

ESTONIAN PRINCESS 
Snitzel-Meet My Sis 
Trainer: Scott Aspery; 
Jockey: Michael Rodd

ENQUARE 
Stratum-Skewiff 
Trainer: Jason 
McLachlan; Jockey: Jim 
Byrne

2013 SALUTER (57kg) Commands-Rosekay Heart 
Trainer: Jason McLachlan; Jockey: Damian Browne 
Margins: Short neck x Nose; Time: 1:21.85 (L600m: 35.37) 
$80,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Epic Farm; Buyer: Jason McLachlan

SIZZLING 
Snitzel-Admirelle 
Trainer: Kelso Wood; 
Jockey: Craig Williams

DRIEFONTEIN 
Fastnet Rock-Follow 
Gold 
Trainer: Gai 
Waterhouse; Jockey: 
Tommy Berry

2012 PUNCH ON (56kg) Tiger Hill-School Blue 
Trainer: Peter Balzen; Jockey: Paul Hammersley 
Margins: Nose x 1.3 lengths; Time: 1:22.26 (L600m: 36.2) 
$16,000 QTIS Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Raheen Stud as agent; Buyer: Peter Balzen

EASY RUNNING 
Easy Rocking-Melrose 
Gardens 
Trainer: Desleigh 
Forster; Jockey: Damian 
Browne

HAPPY HUSSY 
Hussonet-Morinda 
Trainer: David Payne; 
Jockey: Corey Brown

2011 TORIO’S QUEST (56kg) Oratorio IRE-Quest for Pleasure 
Trainer: Brett Partelle; Jockey: Hugh Bowman 
Margins: 1 length x 0.8 length; Time: 1:22.93 (L600m: 36.30) 
$15,000 Adelaide Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Bowness Stud; Buyer: Bert Vieira

STARTSMEUP 
Danzero-Bluevien 
Trainer: Bruce Hill;  
Jockey: Paul 
Hammersley

TOP DROP 
Snitzel-Fine Red 
Trainer: Gerald Ryan; 
Jockey: Craig Williams
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2010 GRACEFUL ANNA (55kg) Canny Lad-Lamellar 
Trainer: David Pfieffer; Jockey: Peter Robl 
Margins: Long neck x Nose; Time: 1:22.56 (L600m: 35.19) 
$38,000 Gold Coast Horses in Training Sale  
Vendor: Greenmount Lodge; Buyer: Oliver Koolman

TALLOW 
Street Cry-African 
Queen 
Trainer: Anthony 
Cummings;  
Jockey: Corey Brown

LOVE CONQUERS ALL
Mossman-She’s a Meanie
Trainer: M, W & J 
Hawkes; 
Jockey: Darren Beadman

2009 TEMPEST TOST (54kg) Statue of Liberty-Lady Violet 
Trainer: Garry White; Jockey: Darren Gauci 
Margins: Half length x Head; Time: 1:23.13 (L600m: 35.09) 
$72,500 Adelaide Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Trevenson Park; Buyer: Seahorse Management

ROCK KINGDOM 
Rock of Gibraltar-Happy 
Empress 
Trainer: Gai 
Waterhouse; Jockey: 
Damien Oliver

JAZZ HEART 
Show a Heart-Bluedanu 
Trainer: Bryan Guy; 
Jockey: Shane Scriven

2008 HEART OF THE CITI (56.5kg) Show a Heart-Citichy 
Trainer: Pat Duff; Jockey: Brad Pengelly 
Margins: 1.8 lengths x 0.8 length; Time: 1:21.93 (L600m: 35.19) 
$90,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale (S5) 
Vendor: MN Caldwell; Buyer: Pat Duff)

WIND SHEAR 
Flying Spur-Kajar 
Trainer: Dale Sutton; 
Jockey: Stephen Baster

ABSOLUT GLAM 
Snowland-Pine Away 
Trainer: Danny O’Brien; 
Jockey: Steven King

2007 GOLD EDITION (55kg) Lion Hunter-Glimmers 
Trainer: Ron Maund; Jockey: Darren Beadman 
Margins: 5 lengths x 1 length; Time: 1:21.07 (L600m: 35.17) 
$130,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Noble Park Stud; Buyer: Lauriston Thoroughbred Farm

GRAND REVE 
Canny Lad-Recce 
Trainer: Bryan Guy; 
Jockey: Jim Byrne

SEQUENTIAL CHARM 
Sequalo-Laudham 
Charm 
Trainer: Rex Lipp;  
Jockey: Jason Holder

2006 TERESCHENKO (55.5kg) Testa Rossa-Urageme 
Trainer: Peter Moody; Jockey: Craig Newitt 
Margins: Neck x 1.3 lengths; Time: 1:21.67 (L600m: 34.74) 
 $120,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Yallambee Stud as agent; Buyer: Newton Chan

FASHIONS AFIELD 
Redoute’s Choice-Attire 
Trainer: Gai 
Waterhouse; Jockey: 
Danny Beasley

CRESTA RUN 
Commands-Fionnay 
Trainer: Bart Cummings; 
Jockey: Glen Boss

2005 TIPPITAKA (55.5kg) Red Ransom-Strawberry Girl 
Trainer: Tony McEvoy; Jockey: Corey Brown 
Margins: 0.8 length x Long neck; Time: 1:21.75 (L600m: 36.08) 
$225,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Strawberry Hill Stud; Buyer: Mark Pilkington 
Bloodstock

SERENOTE 
Victory Note-Serene 
Halo 
Trainer: Stewart 
Mackinnon;  
Jockey: Damian Browne

FINE SILVER 
Canadian Silver-Refined 
Trainer: Patrick 
Cunningham;  
Jockey: Anthony Pattillo

2004 JAMIESON VALLEY (55.5kg) Desert Prince-Balmacara 
Trainer: John Hawkes; Jockey: Darren Beadman 
Margins: Short head x 2 lengths; Time: 1:21.33 (L600m: 37.33) 
P$70,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Tyreel Thoroughbred Stud

PICADAY 
Piccolo-Our Today 
Trainer: Bruce 
McLachlan; Jockey: 
Scott Seamer

SAMMY SEQUALO 
Sequalo-Princess Potter 
Trainer: Jamie Nielsen; 
Jockey: Glen Boss

2003 BIAGGIO (55.5kg) Zeditave-Gay Rossina 
Trainer: Gai Waterhouse; Jockey: Scott Galloway 
Margins: Short head x Short head; Time: 1:21.58 (L600m: 35.3) 
$80,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Glenlogan Park Stud; Buyer: Gai Waterhouse

AND SHINTARO 
Fuji Kiseki-Elevate 
Trainer: Russell 
Cameron; Jockey: 
Steven Arnold

AMEX 
Success Express-Spriggy 
Trainer: Alan Bailey; 
Jockey: Glen Colless

2002 HA HA (55kg) Danehill-Very Droll 
Trainer: Gai Waterhouse; Jockey: Jim Cassidy 
Margins: Long neck x 1.3 lengths; Time: 1:20.38 (L600m: 35.6) 
$300,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Collingrove Stud; Buyer: Gai Waterhouse

EMPIRE 
St. Covet-Lowan’s Image 
Trainer: Max Lees;  
Jockey: Damien Oliver

DASH FOR CASH 
Secret Savings-Gulistan 
Trainer: Rick Hore-Lacy; 
Jockey: Scott Seamer

2001 PARADIDDLE (55.5kg) Rhythm-Rider on the Storm 
Trainer: Dean Lawson; Jockey: Brett Prebble 
Margins: Nose x Short head; Time: 1:21.88 (L600m: 36.12) 
$85,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Ra Ora/Haunui Stud; Buyer: Dean Lawson

ZERO RULES 
Danzero-Shortcrust 
Trainer: Gerald Ryan; 
Jockey: Stathi Katsidis

GELIGNITE JACK 
Rory’s Jester-Hyeres 
Trainer: Allan Denham; 
Jockey: Michael Cahill

*2001-2022 run at 1400m
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1 
Inspire (2005), Redouble (2019)

3 
Masai Pride (2009)

4 
Triple Elegance (2013), Eleven Eleven (2022)

6 
Bold Glance (2011)

7 
Cosmic Rays (2003),  

Spirit Of Boom (2012), Velrosso (2014),  
Lucky Hussler (2016)

8 
Vinco (2023)

10 
General Nediym (1999),  

Spurtonic (2015)

11 
Plans (2006), Testashadow (2017), 

Vega One (2020), Eleven Eleven (2021)

12 
Warrior Trader (2007), Theseo (2008),  

Walking Or Dancing (2010)

13 
Semana (2024)

16 
Amex (2004), Care To Think (2018)

18 
West Of Africa (2025)

MAGIC MILLIONS CUP 1400m (RL)
WINNING BARRIER HISTORY 
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First run in 1999  
and won by General 

Nediym

Race Record: 
1:20.43 – Lucky 
Hussler (2016)

Shortest priced 
winner: $3.10  

Care to Think (2018)

Longest priced 
winner: $41– 

Masai Pride (2009)

Least expensive 
winner:  

Care To Think (2018) 
– $16,000

Most successful 
winner: Eleven 
Eleven (2021 & 

2022)

Most expensive 
winner:  

Vinco (2023) - 
$400,000

Biggest winning 
margin: 

2.8 lengths – 
General Nediym 

(1999)

Jockey Record: 
Bobby El-Issa,  

Craig Williams & 
Hugh Bowman (2 

wins)

Heaviest successful 
weight:  

Lucky Hussler (2016) 
– 60.5kg

FIRST SECOND THIRD

2025 WEST OF AFRICA (53kg) Not a Single Doubt-Serena Bay
Trainers: Annabel Neasham & Rob Archibald; Jockey: Tyler 
Schiller
Margins: 0.8 length x 2.3 lengths; Time: 1:21.14 (L600m: 35.01)
$340,000 at 2021 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
Vendor: Edinburgh Park; Buyers: Tony Fung Investments/
Phoenix T’breds

CHARM STONE   
I Am Invincible-Najoom
Trainers: Mick Price & 
Michael Kent (Jnr); Jockey: 
Damian Lane

CHRYSAOR  
Better Than Ready-New 
Wings
Trainer: Chris Waller; 
Jockey: Blake Shinn

2024 SEMANA (54kg) Winning Rupert-Festivity
Trainer: Ciaron Maher & David Eustace; Jockey: Dylan 
Gibbons (a)
Margins: 2 lengths x 0.2 length Time: 1.21.46 (L600m: 34:96)
$200,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
Vendor: Newgate Farm; Buyer: James Bester B’stock/
Vantage T’breds

MERIDIUS
Extreme Choice-Jardine
Trainer: Lloyd Kennewell 
& Lucy Yeomans;
Jockey: Ms Jamie Kah

REVOLUTIONARY MISS
Russian Revolution-
Percentage
Trainer: Peter & Paul 
Snowden;
Jockey: James McDonald

2023 
(1425m)

VINCO (54kg) I Am Invincible-Percussive 
Trainer: Tony Gollan; Jockey: Ben Thompson 
Margins: 0.8 length x 0.2 length Time: 1.23.13 (L600m: 
36:28) 
$400,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Yarraman Park; Buyer: McEvoy Mitchell Racing 

OSCAR ZULU 
Epaulette-Ininthree 
Trainer: Chris Waller 
Jockey: James McDonald 

HOLYFIELD 
I Am Invincible-Hurtle 
Myrtle 
Trainer: Annabel 
Neasham; 
Jockey: Brodie Loy

2022 ELEVEN ELEVEN (58kg) Fastnet Rock-Smokin’ Alice 
Trainer: Gregory Hickman; Jockey: Hugh Bowman 
Margins: 0.1 length x 0.1 length; Time: 1.20.50 (L600m: 
34:41) 
$230,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Edinburgh Park; Buyer: Greg Hickman

HOLYFIELD 
I Am Invincible-Hurtle 
Myrtle 
Trainer: Annabel 
Neasham; 
Jockey: Tim Clark

APACHE CHASE 
Better Than Ready-Silken 
Whisper 
Trainer: Desleigh Forster; 
Jockey: Jim Byrne

2021 ELEVEN ELEVEN (58.5kg) Fastnet Rock-Smokin’ Alice 
Trainer: Gregory Hickman; Jockey: Nash Rawiller 
Margins: 0.2 length x 0.2 length; Time: 1:22:69 
(L600m:35.55) 
$230,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Edinburgh Park; Buyer: Greg Hickman

SOXAGON 
Rocker-Strike On Goal 
Trainer: Mark Currie; 
Jockey: Glen Boss 

DISCHARGED 
Snitzel-No Evidence 
Needed 
Trainer: Gai Waterhouse & 
Adrian Bott; 
Jockey: Jim Byrne

MAGIC MILLIONS CUP 
1400m (RL)
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2020 VEGA ONE (55.5kg) Lope de Vega–One Funny Honey 
Trainer: Tony Gollan; Jockey: Michael Rodd
Margins: 0.5 length x 1 length; Time: 1:21.57 (L600m: 34.85)
$75,000 Adelaide Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Stockwell Thoroughbreds; Buyer: John Thompson 
Racing 

REDOUBLE 
Redoute’s Choice-Special 
Mission 
Trainer: Bjorn Baker; 
Jockey: Craig Williams 

SAMBRO 
Fastnet Rock-Eau de Joie 
Trainer: Chris Waller; 
Jockey: James McDonald 

2019 REDOUBLE (54kg) Redoute’s Choice-Special Mission 
Trainer: Bjorn Baker; Jockey: Craig Williams
Margins: 1 length x 0.2 length; Time: 1:24.4 (L600m: 33.76)
$200,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Torryburn Stud; Buyer: Spendthrift Farm

SAMBRO 
Fastnet Rock-Eau De Joie 
Trainer: Chris Waller; 
Jockey: Michael Walker

SHOGUN SUN 
Written Tycoon-Lady 
Somers 
Trainer: Kelly Schweida; 
Jockey: Brenton Avdulla

2018 CARE TO THINK (54kg) So You Think–Slippery Madam 
Trainer: Matthew Dunn; Jockey: Jeff Lloyd 
Margins: 1.25 lengths x 2.5 lengths; Time: 1:20.72 (L600m: 
34.70) 
$16,000 Gold Coast National Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Ambergate Farm; Buyer: Neil Jenkinson

ARBEITSAM 
Snitzel–Workhard 
Trainer:  Gai Waterhouse 
& Adrian Bott; 
Jockey: Tim Clark

SNIPPETS LAND 
Snippetson–Seduction Line 
Trainer: Peter & Paul 
Snowden; 
Jockey: Regan Bayliss

2017 TESTASHADOW (54kg) Testa Rossa–Moonlight Shadow 
Trainer: Gary Portelli; Jockey: Ms Deanne Panya
Margins: 0.1 length x 0.1 length; Time: 1:21.70 (L600m: 35.89)
$50,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Eliza Park; Buyer: Elite Thoroughbreds

PERFECT DARE 
Fastnet Rock–Perfect Truth 
Trainer: Matthew Dunn; 
Jockey: Jim Byrne

SNIPPETS LAND 
Snippetson–Seduction Line 
Trainer: Peter & Paul 
Snowden; 
Jockey: Blake Shinn 

2016 LUCKY HUSSLER (60.5kg) Husson-Talaq Dancer 
Trainer: Darren Weir; Jockey: Brad Rawiller
Margins: 1.5 lengths x 4.3 lengths; Time: 1:20.43 (L600m:34.26)
$100,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Monarch Stud; Buyer: Valley View Heights

STRAWBERRY BOY 
Redoute’s Choice-
Strawberry Girl 
Trainer: Chris Waller; 
Jockey: James McDonald

BALIGARI 
Purrealist-Littlemiss 
Sandown 
Trainer: Lloyd Kennewell; 
Jockey: Joe Bowditch

2015 SPURTONIC (58.5kg) Flying Spur-Platonic 
Trainer: Gai Waterhouse; Jockey: Hugh Bowman 
Margins: Head x Head; Time: 1:22.72 (L600m: 35.37) 
$150,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Baramul Stud; Buyer: Gai Waterhouse

STRAWBERRY BOY 
Redoute’s Choice-
Strawberry Girl 
Trainer: Chris Waller; 
Jockey: Damian Browne

THE BOWLER 
Testa Rossa-Specie 
Trainer: Robert Smerdon; 
Jockey: Brenton Avdulla

2014 VELROSSO (55kg) General Nediym-Hootenanny 
Trainer: Chris Waller; Jockey: Damien Oliver 
Margins: Half head x Short neck; Time: 1:20.93 (L600m: 
35.54) 
$240,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Baramul Stud; Buyer: Chris Waller Racing

PHELAN READY 
More Than Ready-Nancy 
Eleanor 
Trainer: Jason McLachlan; 
Jockey: Eddie Wilkinson

CLUB COMMAND 
Commands-Stepping 
Trainer: Peter Moody; 
Jockey: Blake Shinn

2013 TRIPLE ELEGANCE (57.5kg) Mossman-Mary Machree 
Trainer: Chris Waller; Jockey: James McDonald 
Margins: 1 length x 1 length; Time: 1:21.45 (L600m: 35.99) 
$80,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Murrulla Stud; Buyer: Chris Waller

GUNDY SON 
Falvelon-Dantibes’ 
Treasure 
Trainer: Robert Heathcote; 
Jockey: Ryan Wiggins

STRATFORD 
Stratum-Celebration Bell 
Trainer: M, W & J Hawkes;  
Jockey: Jason Taylor

2012 SPIRIT OF BOOM (55kg) Sequalo-Temple Spirit 
Trainer: Tony Gollan; Jockey: Ric McMahon 
Margins: 0.5 length x Neck; Time: 1:22.00 (L600m: 34.44) 
$90,000 Gold Coast March Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Eureka Thoroughbreds; Buyer: The Gollan Racing 
Trust

STARTSMEUP 
Danzero-Bluevien 
Trainer: Gillian Heinrich; 
Jockey: Damian Browne

LATIN NEWS 
Hussonet-Email Me 
Trainer: David Payne; 
Jockey: Corey Brown

2011 BOLD GLANCE (53kg) Sequalo-Flirting Glance 
Trainer: Norm Hilton; Jockey: Bobby El-Issa 
Margins: Long neck x Head; Time: 1:23.23 (L600m: 35.86) 
$21,000 Gold Coast March Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Lyndhurst Stud as agent; Buyer: Hilton T’breds

ZERO ROCK 
Danzero-Broc ‘n’ Roll 
Trainer: Kelso Wood; 
Jockey: Brad Pengelly

CAPTAIN SONADOR 
Shamardal-Pushing Daisies 
Trainer: Roger Milne; 
Jockey: Corey Brown
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2010 WALKING OR DANCING (53.5kg) Falvelon-Young Vic 
Trainer: Brett Partelle; Jockey: Glen Boss 
Margins: 2 lengths x 1 length; Time: 1:21.72 (L600m: 
35.84) 
$85,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
 Vendor: Broadwater Farm as agent; Buyer: Brett Partelle

ZERO ROCK 
Danzero-Broc ‘n’ Roll 
Trainer: Kelso Wood; 
Jockey: Chris Munce

MR UNFORGETTABLE 
Rubiton-La Marama 
Trainer: Kevin Moses; 
Jockey: Glen Boss

2009 MASAI PRIDE (53kg) Lion Hunter-Brianza 
Trainer: Bryan Guy; Jockey: Paul Hammersley 
Margins: Half head x Neck; Time: 1:21.62 (L600m: 34.40) 
$65,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Glengarry Stud as agent; Buyer: Bryan Guy

BLACK PIRANHA 
Clang-Jazztrack 
Trainer: Con Karakatsanis; 
Jockey: Craig Williams

VOICE COMMANDER 
Commands-Voice Mail 
Trainer: Nick Oliver; 
Jockey: Damien Oliver

2008 THESEO (54kg) Danewin-Ozone Sand 
Trainer: Gai Waterhouse; Jockey: Nash Rawiller 
Margins: 1 length x Half head; Time: 1:22.60 (L600m: 
34.52) 
$120,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Emirates Park; Buyer: Gai Waterhouse

UPILIO 
Lion Hunter-So In Need 
Trainer: Liam Birchley; 
Jockey: Corey Brown

FIVE WAYS 
Red Ransom-Missa Brevis 
Trainer: Gai Waterhouse; 
Jockey: Danny Nikolic

2007 WARRIOR TRADER (53kg) Fuji Kiseki-Shared Destinies 
Trainer: Maryann Thexton; Jockey: Bobby El-Issa 
Margins: Neck x Short neck; Time: 1:21.61 (L600m: 36.04) 
$75,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Bahram Stud Farm; Buyer: Murray Bell as agent

MASAI PRIDE 
Lion Hunter-Brianza 
Trainer: Bryan Guy; 
Jockey: Jim Byrne

MASTER DENIS 
Celestial Dancer-
Silhouetted 
Trainer: Alan Bailey; 
Jockey: Chris Whiteley

2006 PLANS (52kg) Strategic-Sardaffe 
Trainer: David Hayes; Jockey: Craig Williams 
Margins: 0.5 length x 1 length; Time: 1:21.97 (L600m: 
36.27) 
$40,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Attunga Stud; Buyer: Mark Pilkington Bloodstock

WARRIOR TRADER 
Fuji Kiseki-Shared 
Destinies 
Trainer: Maryann Thexton; 
Jockey: Bobby El-Issa

DEUXIEME 
Telesto-Serenely 
Trainer: Bryan Guy; 
Jockey: Joe Bowditch

2005 INSPIRE (55.5kg) Rory’s Jester-Love at Large 
Trainer: Clarry Conners; Jockey: Chris Munce 
Margins: 0.5 length x Half head; Time: 1:21.57 (L600m: 
34.95) 
$50,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Collingrove Stud; Buyer: Clarry Conners

GALLIENI 
General Nediym-Trendy 
Press 
Trainer: Gerald Ryan; 
Jockey: Brad Pengelly

MITANNI 
Danewin-And a Hug 
Trainer: John Wallace; 
Jockey: Aarron Kennedy

2004 AMEX (52.5kg) Success Express-Spriggy 
Trainer: Alan Bailey; Jockey: Chris Whiteley 
Margins: 0.8 length x 0.8 length; Time: 1:21.29 (L600m: 
35.80) 
$20,000 Gold Coast March Yearling Sale  
Vendor: GK Magic Breed T’breds Buyer: Magic Millions 
as agent

MILKSHAKE 
Encosta de Lago-
Bourbazam Lass 
Trainer: Colin Little; 
Jockey: Glen Boss

QUEEN AMIDALA 
Kenvain-Gotha 
Trainer: Merv Crouch; 
Jockey: Bobby El-Issa

2003
(1200m)

COSMIC RAYS (57.5kg) Geiger Counter-Lovestruck 
Trainer: Clarry Conners; Jockey: Allan Robinson 
Margins: 1.3 lengths x 1.5 lengths; Time: 1:08.79 (L600m: 
33.79) 
$50,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Widden Stud; Buyer: S & R Penna

MINER’S UNION 
Telesto-Hunt for Gold 
Trainer: Gillian Heinrich; 
Jockey: Scott Seamer

KILLACHI 
Canadian Silver-Miss 
Shuffle 
Trainer: Pat Duff;  
Jockey: Michael Pelling

1999 GENERAL NEDIYM (58kg) Nediym-Military Belle 
Trainer: Clarry Conners; Jockey: Jim Byrne; 
Margins: 2.8 lengths x Head; Time: 1:20.53 (L600m: 
35.57); $20,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Glengarry Stud; Buyer: Tosh Murphy

SPEND 
Geiger Counter-Una Volta 
Trainer: Graeme Rogerson; 
Jockey: Glen Boss

PLEASURE GIVER 
Bite the Bullet-Set to 
Pleasure 
Trainer: John Morish; 
Jockey: Chris Munce

*1999, 2004-2022 run at 1400m
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1 
Hidden Wonder (2010), Tinto (2016), 

Stratum Star (2017), Tumultuous (2019)

2 
Break The Barrier (2006), Encoder (2025)

3 
Pepperwood (2009)

5 
Kinnersley (2013), Primitivo (2020)

6 
Black On Gold (2021)

7 
Noisy Ocean (2014)

8 
Kontiki Park (2012)

9 
Femina Fashion (2011), So United (2024)

10 
Drizzle (2008)

11 
Navy Cross (2022)

12 
Sky Lab (2023)

13 
Tumultuous (2018)

14 
Drizzle (2007), Tinto (2015)

QUEENSLAND MAGIC MILLIONS  
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WINNING BARRIER HISTORY
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First run in 2006 over 
1800m and won by 
Break The Barrier

Run at 2400m  
for the first time in 

2019

Shortest priced 
winner: $3.40 – 

Kinnersley (2013)

Least expensive 
winner:  

Noisy Ocean (2014) 
- $15,000

Most winning 
vendor:  

Turangga Farm  
(3 wins)

Most expensive 
winner:  

Navy Cross (2022) - 
$700,000

Biggest winning 
margin: 

2.8 lengths – 
Kontiki Park (2012)

Jockey record: 
Tommy Berry, 

Brenton Avdulla and 
Tim Clark have won 

this race twice

Longest priced 
winner: $26 – Break 
The Barrier (2006) 
and Tumultuous 

(2018) 

Heaviest successful 
weight:  

Stratum Star (2017) 
– 61kg

QUEENSLAND MAGIC MILLIONS  
SUBZERO 2200m

WINNING BARRIER HISTORY

FIRST SECOND THIRD

2025 ENCODER (53.5kg) Encryption-Eight Below
Trainer: Lee Freedman; Jockey: Tyler Schiller
Margins: 0.1 length x 0.3 lengths; Time: 2:13.23 (L600m: 36.70)
$40,000 at 2022 Gold Coast March Yearling Sale
Vendor: Lucas Bloodstock
Buyers: Dream T’breds/Lee Freedman Racing

BELVEDERE BOYS 
Maurice-Leveller
Trainer: Matthew Dunn; 
Jockey: Blake Shinn

MISS JOELENE  
Russian Revolution-
Cellargirl
Trainer: Kelly Schweida; 
Jockey: James Orman

2024 SO UNITED (54kg) So You Think-Maglissa
Trainer: Gai Waterhouse & Adrian Bott; Jockey: Tim Clark
Margins: 0.2 length x 0.2 length; Time: 2:14.61 (L600m: 34.92)
$190,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
Vendor: Valiant Stud; Buyer: Blueblood Thoroughbreds

PARRY SOUND
Pierro-Aqua D’Amore
Trainer: Sara Ryan;
Jockey: Reece Jones

ZENNZELLA
Snitzel-Zennista
Trainer: Ciaron Maher & 
David Eustace;
Jockey: Ms Jamie Kah

2023 SKY LAB (60kg) Real Impact-Gold Mission 
Trainer: Paul Perry; Jockey: Jason Collett 
Margins: 0.3 length x 0.2 length; Time: 2:14.37 (L600m: 37.38) 
$48,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Arrowfield Stud; Buyer: Paul Perry Racing 

STREET DANCER 
Pride Of Dubai-Danehill 
Smile 
Trainer: David Vandyke; 
Jockey: Michael Cahill 

OUTLANDOS 
Dissident-Rocksan 
Trainer: John Sargent; 
Jockey: Michael Dee

2022 NAVY CROSS (54kg) I Am Invincible-Watchful 
Trainer: Gai Waterhouse & Adrian Bott; Jockey: Tim Clark 
Margins: 1 length x 0.3 length; Time: 2:26.69R (L600m: 36.29) 
$700,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Aquis Farm; Buyer: Gai Waterhouse/Adrian Bott/Blue 
Sky B’stock

OUTLANDOS  
Dissident-Rocksan 
Trainer: John Sargent; 
Jockey: Tommy Berry

REBEL RAMA 
Dissident-Mossarama 
Trainer: Marc Connors; 
Jockey: Brett Prebble

2021 BLACK ON GOLD (58.5kg) Sebring-Fools Gold 
Trainer: Chris Waller; Jockey: Brenton Avdulla 
Margins: 0.3 length x 1 length; Time: 2:30.19 (L600m: 37.13) 
$200,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Bylong Park Thoroughbreds; Buyer: B K Racing & 
Breeding

PARRY SOUND 
Pierro-Aqua D’Amore 
Trainer: John O’Shea; 
Jockey: Andrew Mallyon 

ELABORATE 
Excelebration-Laurinel 
Argie 
Trainer: Richard & 
Michael Freedman; 
Jockey: Craig Williams

2020 PRIMITIVO (54kg) Sebring-Classic Quest 
Trainer: John Thompson; Jockey: Glen Boss 
Margins: 1.75 lengths x 0.2 length; Time: 2:28.87 (L600m: 35.94)
$105,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Turangga Farm; Buyer: DGR Thoroughbred Services

BLACK ON GOLD 
Sebring-Fools Gold 
Trainer: Chris Waller; 
Jockey: Brenton Avdulla 

A MAN TO MATCH 
High Chaparral-Pregrada 
Trainer: Tony Gollan; 
Jockey: Baylee Nothdurft

QUEENSLAND MAGIC MILLIONS 
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2019 TUMULTUOUS (54.5kg) Fastnet Rock–Boisterous Lady 
Trainer: Chris Waller; Jockey: Robbie Fradd 
Margins: Neck x Long neck; Time: 2:14.37 (L600m 34.25) 
$350,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Willow Park Stud; Buyer: Chris Waller Racing

GOODFELLA 
Snitzel-Movie 
Trainer: Bjorn Baker; 
Jockey: Kerrin McEvoy

BLACK ON GOLD 
Sebring-Fools Gold 
Trainer: Chris Waller; 
Jockey: Michael Walker

2018 TUMULTUOUS (54kg) Fastnet Rock–Boisterous Lady 
Trainer: Chris Waller; Jockey: Brenton Avdulla  
Margins: 0.1 length x 0.2 lengths; Time: 2:13.98 (L600m: 36.14) 
$350,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Willow Park Stud; Buyer: Chris Waller Racing

SEDANZER 
Sebring–Voltdanze 
Trainer: Gai Waterhouse 
& Adrian Bott; 
Jockey: Tim Clark 

OUTRAGED 
Choisir–Saigon 
Moonlight 
Trainer: Kelly Schwedia; 
Jockey: Jeff Lloyd 

2017 STRATUM STAR (61kg) Stratum–Purely Spectacular 
Trainer: Darren Weir; Jockey: Damian Lane 
Margins: 0.3 length x 0.8 lengths; Time: 2:16.08 (L600m: 36.24) 
$165,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Widden Stud; Buyer: Rick Hore-Lacy 

FELTRE 
Show a Heart-Chick 
Gold 
Trainer: Brian Smith; 
Jockey: Michael Hellyer 

PAYROLL 
Not a Single Doubt–
Workhard 
Trainer: Richard Laming; 
Jockey: Dwayne Dunn 

2016 TINTO (59.5kg) Red Dazzler-Truly Brave 
Trainer: Rex Lipp; Jockey: Damian Browne;  
Margins: Half head x 1.3 lengths; Time: 1:47.36 (L600m: 35.35) 
P$6,500 National Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Eureka T’breds; Reserve: $10,000

FELTRE 
Show a Heart-Chick 
Gold 
Trainer: Lynn Tipper 
Jockey Ryan Wiggins

CENTRE PIVOT 
More Than Ready-
Waterwise 
Trainer: Peter Robl; 
Jockey: Blake Shinn

2015 TINTO (59kg) Red Dazzler-Truly Brave 
Trainer: Rex Lipp; Jockey: Timothy Bell 
Margins: 1.5 lengths x Long neck; Time: 1:48.69 (L600m: 35.24) 
P$6,500 National Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Eureka T’breds; Reserve: $10,000

OUR BOY NICHOLAS 
More Than Ready-
Presenting 
Trainer: Toby Edmonds; 
Jockey: James McDonald

OFF THE RAILS 
Snitzel-It’s You 
Trainer: Bjorn Baker; 
Jockey: Christian Reith

2014 NOISY OCEAN (54kg) Shovhog-Hepburn Rose 
Trainer: Bryan Guy; Jockey: Tommy Berry 
Margins: Neck x Long neck; Time: 1:48.06 (L600m: 35.58) 
$15,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Raheen Stud; Buyer: Bryan Guy

SCORPIO QUEEN 
Choisir-Lyford 
Trainer: Les Kelly;  
Jockey: Larry Cassidy

DIENEKES 
Stromberg Carlson-
Grecian Gold 
Trainer: Bryan Guy; 
Jockey: Janette Johnson

2013 KINNERSLEY (59kg) Al Maher-Miss Radiant 
Trainer: Gai Waterhouse; Jockey: Tommy Berry 
Margins: 1.3 lengths x Head; Time: 1:48.23 (L600m: 35.99) 
$80,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Southern Cross Breeders; Buyer: Star T’breds

ANAGOLD 
Anabaa-Silky Gold 
Trainer: Bryan Guy; 
Jockey: Michael Cahill

BID SPOTTER 
Redoute’s Choice-Isolda 
Trainer: Toby Edmonds; 
Jockey: Michael Rodd

2012 KONTIKI PARK (59kg) Thorn Park-Pretty Special 
Trainer: Gai Waterhouse; Jockey: Nash Rawiller 
Margins: 2.8 lengths x 1.8 lengths; Time: 1:49.30 (L600m: 
34.39) 
$150,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Oakwood Farm as agent; Buyer: Gai Waterhouse

PLAYACTION 
Cape Cross-Playground 
Trainer: David Peoples; 
Jockey: Jason Taylor

RACING HEART 
Show a Heart-Miss Exec 
Trainer: Robert 
Heathcote; Jockey: Jim 
Byrne

2011 FEMINA FASHION (53kg) Shamardal-So Tempted 
Trainer: Trevor Whittington; Jockey: Glyn Schofield 
Margins: 2.3 lengths x 1 length; Time: 1:49.82 (L600m: 35.48) 
$35,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Racetree; Buyer: Judy McCallum

PEPPERWOOD 
Easy Rocking-Rhianna 
Louise 
Trainer: Liam Birchley; 
Jockey: Glen Colless

FUSAKEO 
Fusaichi Pegasus-Miss 
Jakeo 
Trainer: Gai 
Waterhouse; Jockey: 
Glen Boss

2010 HIDDEN WONDER (53kg) Danzero-Princess Shorna 
Trainer: Kris Lees; Jockey: Larry Cassidy 
Margins: 0.8 length x Head; Time: 1:49.21 (L600m: 35.52) 
$50,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Bellerive Stud as agent; Buyer: Prime T’breds

LA ZEEL 
Zabeel-Kingstonette 
Trainer: Les Kelly;  
Jockey: Justin Stanley

ADNOCON 
Clang-Gwenn 
Trainer: Gerald Ryan; 
Jockey: Corey Brown

2009 PEPPERWOOD (58kg) Easy Rocking-Rhianna Louise 
Trainer: Liam Birchley; Jockey: Robert Thompson 
Margins: 2 lengths x 1 length; Time: 1:48.72 (L600m: 34.18) 
$38,000 Gold Coast Yearling 7-8 Sale  
Vendor: Glenlogan Park as agent for Gaden Park; Buyer: Liam 
Birchley

ASHRAF 
Danehill-Dis La 
Trainer: Stuart Phegan; 
Jockey: Dale Spriggs

CAUSEYACAN 
Giant’s Causeway-
C’yaontheotherside 
Trainer: Kevin Moses; 
Jockey: Glen Colless
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2008 DRIZZLE (55kg) Torrential-Vain Hope 
Trainer: Gary Sherer; Jockey: Luke Nolen 
Margins: Half head x Half neck; Time: 1:49.88 (L600m: 35.83) 
$23,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Turangga Farm as agent; Buyer: Bindaree Pty Ltd

NELLIE GOT THERE 
Brahms-Nellie De Air 
Trainer: Bruce 
McLachlan; Jockey: 
Corey Brown

SHOWIFY 
Show a Heart-Mary 
Something 
Trainer: Stephen Lowe; 
Jockey: Glen Colless

2007 DRIZZLE (53kg) Torrential-Vain Hope 
Trainer: Gary Sherer; Jockey: Jim Cassidy 
Margins: Short head x 1.3 lengths; Time: 1:47.85 (L600m: 
35.03) 
$23,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Turangga Farm as agent; Buyer: Bindaree Pty Ltd

LINE BY LINE 
Lion Hunter-Teach Me 
Tonight 
Trainer: Alan Bailey; 
Jockey: Corey Brown

RAPID REASON 
Istidaad-Spectaculac 
Trainer: Pat Duff;  
Jockey: Jason Taylor

2006 BREAK THE BARRIER (53kg) Danehill Dancer-Rhapsody in Blue 
Trainer: Graeme Rogerson; Jockey: Craig Williams 
Margins: Short head x 1.3 lengths; Time: 1:48.89 (L600m: 
35.48) 
$72,500 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Widden Stud as agent; Buyer: Graeme Rogerson

WILLY LEICA 
Latarmiss-Ohau Leica 
Trainer: Alan Bailey; 
Jockey: Glen Colless

PICABLU 
Piccolo-Memphis Blues 
Trainer: Trevor 
Whittington; Jockey: 
Michael Cahill

*2006-2016 run at 1800m, 2017-2022 run at 2400m

99



HONOUR ROLL

First run in 2006 
and won by 
Coincidental

Most expensive 
winner: Miss 

Roumbini (2025) - 
$550,000

Race Record: 
1:15.06 – 

I Am Zelady (2016)

Jockey Record:  
James McDonald  

(3 wins)

Won by a wildcard 
entrant in  

Lady Laguna in 2024

Biggest winning 
margin: 3 lengths –
Plain Magic (2010)

Lightest successful weight:  
Endless Shadow (2015) & I Am Zelady (2016) 

– 54kg

Most winning 
vendor:  

Sledmere Stud  
(4 wins)

Heaviest successful 
weight: Driefontein 

(2014) – 61kg
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1  
Capital Commander (2012)

2  
Espurante (2009) 

Gai’s Choice (2011)

3  
Bareena (2008) 

Invincibella (2019)

4  
Driefontein (2014)

6 
Snapdancer (2022)

7 
Brookspire (2023)

8 
I Am Zelady (2016)

9 
Coincidental (2006), Plain Magic (2010), 

Miss Roumbini (2025)

10 
Lady Laguna (2024

11 
Invincibella (2018)

12  
Fritz’s Princess (2007) 

Bennetta (2013)

13 
Endless Shadow (2015),  

Invincibella (2020)

14 
Private Secretary (2017), Krone (2021)

TAB MAGIC MILLIONS FILLIES & MARES  
1300m

WINNING BARRIER HISTORY

FIRST SECOND THIRD

2025 MISS ROUMBINI (55.5kg) Zoustar-Bleu Roche
Trainers: Mick Price & Michael Kent Jnr; Jockey: Ethan Brown
Margins: 0.8 length x 0.5 length; Time: 1:15.26 (L600m: 35.13)
Cost: $550,000 at 2022 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
Vendor: Yulong; Buyers: Mick Price Racing/ARJB Racing

BUBBA’S BAY  
Cable Bay-Life All Boats
Trainer: Kris Lees; 
Jockey: Andrew Mallyon

RUSSIAN ALLIANCE 
Russian Revolution-Sea 
Dweller
Trainer: Kevin Kemp; 
Jockey: Bailey Wheeler
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2024 LADY LAGUNA (55.5kg) Overshare-Catalina de Lago
Margins: 1 length x 1.5 lengths; Time: 1:15.20 (L600m: 33.75)
Trainer: Annabel Neasham; Jockey: James McDonald
Homebred 
Vendor: Spendthrift Australia;

MISS HELLFIRE
Hellbent-Peace Time
Trainer: Peter & Paul 
Snowden;
Jockey: Tyler Schiller

MAID TO FIT
Snitzel-Perfect Fit
Trainer: Kelly Schweida;
Jockey: James Orman

2023 BROOKSPIRE (55.5kg) Hinchinbrook-Be Inspired 
Margins: 0.8 length x 0.2 length; Time: 1:15.79 (L600m: 35.51) 
Trainer: Chris Waller; Jockey: James McDonald 
$300,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Bhima Thoroughbreds; Buyer: Chris Waller Racing/
Brae Sokolski

KIKU 
Zoustar-Atotori 
Trainer: Chris Waller; 
Jockey: Brenton Avdulla 

ME ME LAGARDE 
Star Turn-Roedean 
Trainer: Toby & Trent 
Edmonds; 
Jockey: Jason Collett

2022 SNAPDANCER (55.5kg) Choisir-Snapdragon 
Margins: 1.75 lengths x 0.5 length; Time: 1:15.14 (L600m: 
33.68) 
Trainer: Ciaron Maher & David Eustace;  
Jockey: James McDonald 
$180,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Sledmere Stud; Buyer: Spicer Thoroughbreds

VULPINE 
Snitzel-Elusive Leone 
Trainer: Brad Widdup; 
Jockey: Ryan Wiggins

KIKU 
Zoustar-Atotori 
Trainer: Chris Waller; 
Jockey: Nash Rawiller

2021 KRONE (57kg) Eurozone-Soft Landing 
Trainer: Tony Gollan; Jockey: Ryan Maloney 
Margins: 0.1 length x 0.4 length; Time: 1:16.63 (L600m: 34.45) 
$120,000 Gold Coast 2YO in Training Sale 
Vendor: Rosemont Stud; Buyer: Roll the Dice Racing

ATHIRI 
Lonhro-Retsina 
Trainer: James 
Cummings; 
Jockey: Nash Rawiller

SNAPDANCER 
Choisir-Snapdragon 
Trainer: Ciaron Maher & 
David Eustace; 
Jockey: Hugh Bowman

2020 INVINCIBELLA (60kg) I Am Invincible–Abscond 
Trainer: Chris Waller; Jockey: Hugh Bowman 
Margins: 0.75 length x 0.75 length; Time: 1:15.95 (L600m: 
34.59) 
$180,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Sledmere Stud; Buyer: Star Thoroughbreds

IRITHEA 
Snitzel-Kirovskaya 
Trainer: Bjorn Baker; 
Jockey: Joshua Parr 

ROMANI GIRL 
Reliable Man-Gypsy 
Jewels 
Trainer: Chris Waller; 
Jockey: Brenton Avdulla

2019 INVINCIBELLA (59kg) I Am Invincible–Abscond 
Trainer: Chris Waller; Jockey: Hugh Bowman 
Margins: 0.2 length x 1.25 lengths; Time: 1:15.22 (L600m: 
33.15) 
$185,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Sledmere Stud; Buyer: Star Thoroughbreds

MANICURE 
Exceed and Excel-Trim 
Trainer: James 
Cummings; 
Jockey: James 
McDonald

MAGIC ALIBI 
Star Witness-This Magic 
Moment 
Trainer: Gerald Ryan; 
Jockey: Michael Cahill

2018 INVINCIBELLA (55.5kg) I Am Invincible–Abscond 
Trainer: Chris Waller; Jockey: Robbie Fradd 
Margins: 0.1 length x 1.75 lengths; Time: 1:15.07 (L600m: 
34.53) 
$185,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Sledmere Stud; Buyer: Star Thoroughbreds

ECKSTEIN 
I Am Invincible–Comrie 
Trainer: Kurt Goldman; 
Jockey: Brenton Avdulla

MY COUNTRY 
Poet’s Voice–Bells Will 
Ring 
Trainer: Peter & Paul 
Snowden; 
Jockey: Blake Shinn

2017 PRIVATE SECRETARY (55.5kg) Husson–Secretaire 
Trainer: Greg Hickman; Jockey: Ben Melham 
Margins: 0.1 length x 1 length; Time: 1:15.66 (L600m: 34.87) 
$32,000 National Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Baramul Stud; Buyer: Greg Hickman 

I AM ZELADY 
I Am Invincible–Zelady 
Trainer: Joseph Pride; 
Jockey: Tim Clark 

BIDII BABE 
Not a Single Doubt–
Arthur’s Lass 
Trainer: Robert 
Heathcote; 
Jockey: Larry Cassidy 

2016 I AM ZELADY (54kg) I Am Invincible-Zelady 
Trainer: Joseph Pride; Jockey: Tim Clark 
Margins: 2 lengths x 3.3 lengths; Time: 1:15.06 (L600m: 34.02) 
$80,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Yarraman Park; Buyer: Sam Kavanagh

PRIVATE SECRETARY 
Husson-Secretaire 
Trainer: Greg Hickman; 
Jockey: Tye Angland

TINA MELINA 
Jet Spur-Hidden Savings 
Trainer: Tony Gollan; 
Jockey: Jim Byrne
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2015 ENDLESS SHADOW (54kg) Dane Shadow-Endless Maize 
Trainer: Peter Hulbert; Jockey: Tegan Harrison 
Margins: 0.8 length x Short head; Time: 1:16.81 (L600m: 35.51) 
P$38,000 National Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Robyn Wise as agent  Reserve: $60,000

ANNA LIZZIE 
Mearas-Strange Aura 
Trainer: Danny 
Bougoure; Jockey: Glen 
Colless  

CHAMPAGNE CATH 
Street Sense-Mimzical 
Trainer: Chris Waller; 
Jockey: Hugh Bowman

2014 DRIEFONTEIN (61kg) Fastnet Rock-Follow Gold 
Trainer: Gai Waterhouse; Jockey: Tommy Berry 
Margins: Neck x Half head; Time: 1:15.59 (L600m: 34.47) 
$75,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Widden Stud; Buyer: Star Thoroughbreds

MISS LEIBERT 
Falvelon-Stravain Lady 
Trainer: Tony Gollan; 
Jockey: Bobby El-Issa

ARMS LENGTH 
Hussonet-Apart 
Trainer: Kurt Goldman; 
Jockey: Craig Newitt

2013 BENNETTA (56.5kg) General Nediym-Diva’s Magic 
Trainer: Grahame Begg; Jockey: James McDonald 
Margins: 2.3 length x 0.5 length; Time: 1:15.49 (L600m: 35.31) 
P$75,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Corumbene Stud Reserve: $80,000

PLAYTIME 
Foreplay-Boganvillia 
Trainer: Todd Austin; 
Jockey: Jason Taylor

CAPITAL 
COMMANDER
Commands-Chicken Little
Trainer: Nick Olive; 
Jockey: Glyn Schofield

2012 CAPITAL COMMANDER (56.5kg) Commands-Chicken Little 
Trainer: Nick Olive; Jockey: Glyn Schofield 
Margins: 1 length x 0.8 length; Time: 1:16.18 (L600m: 35.85) 
$80,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Royston Stud; Buyer: Nick Olive

ARMS LENGTH 
Hussonet-Apart 
Trainer: Kurt Goldman; 
Jockey: Craig Williams

MISS BARWANG 
Anabaa-The Divot 
Trainer: Jason 
McLachlan; Jockey: 
Eddie Wilkinson

2011 GAI’S CHOICE (56kg) General Nediym-Faster Pussycat 
Trainer: David Pfieffer; Jockey: Corey Brown 
Margins: 1 length x 0.8 length; Time: 1:17.39 (L600m: 34.97) 
$81,000 National Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Widden Stud as agent; Buyer: Bert Vieira

POSH CHIC 
Stratum-Great Chic 
Trainer: Kevin Moses; 
Jockey: Nash Rawiller

RARE DIAMOND 
Redoute’s Choice-Lo 
Zimbello 
Trainer: Gordon Yorke; 
Jockey: Shane Scriven

2010 PLAIN MAGIC (57kg) Magic Albert-Glow Misty for Me 
Trainer: Kelly Schweida; Jockey: Jim Byrne;  
Margin: 3 lengths x 0.8 lengths; Time: 1:17.15(L600m: 34.06) 
$19,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale (S6-7)  
Vendor: Sellwood Holdings; Buyer: Kevin Dixon

KRYPTELON 
Falvelon-Krypto Katie 
Trainer: David Kelly; 
Jockey: Glen Boss

CALM BEFORE 
More Than Ready-Storm 
at Night 
Trainer: Liam Birchley; 
Jockey: Stathi Katsidis

2009 ESPURANTE (55kg) Flying Spur-La Rosa Noir 
Trainer: John O’Shea; Jockey: Glyn Schofield 
Margins: 0.8 length x Short neck; Time: 1:15.26 (L600m: 34.11) 
$260,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale (S6-7)  
Vendor: Highgrove Stud; Buyer: John O’Shea

INSISTENCE 
Black Hawk-Opportune 
Trainer: Gillian 
Heinrich; Jockey: Jim 
Cassidy

LALETTA 
Dash for Cash-My 
Duchess 
Trainer: George 
Osborne; Jockey: Craig 
Williams

2008 BAREENA (56kg) Filante-Marilla 
Trainer: Bryan Guy; Jockey: Jim Byrne 
Margins: 2 lengths x Long neck; Time: 1:15.17 (L600m: 34.15) 
$16,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale (S6-7)  
Vendor: Baerami Thoroughbreds as agent; Buyer: Bryan Guy

JUMAANA 
Lujain-Ettu Blu 
Trainer: Gary 
Kennewell; Jockey: Glen 
Colless

SATSANG 
Show a Heart-La Grange 
Trainer: Helen Page; 
Jockey: Corey Brown

2007 FRITZ’S PRINCESS (57.5kg) More Than Ready-Superb Lady 
Trainer: Kris Lees; Jockey: Jim Cassidy 
Margins: 4.8 lengths x long neck; Time: 1:15.12 (L600m: 35.31) 
$105,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Vinery Stud as agent; Buyer: Nick Moraitis

ANGEL GIRL 
Rory’s Jester-Windana 
Trainer: Gerald 
Ryan; Jockey: Paul 
Hammersley

FLYING ALPHA 
Flying Spur-Indexed 
Trainer: John O’Shea; 
Jockey: Darren 
Beadman

2006 COINCIDENTAL (55kg) Catbird-Capishe 
Trainer: Alan Bailey; Jockey: Glen Colless 
Margins: 1.8 lengths x Neck; Time: 1:16.30 (L600m: 34.93) 
$65,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Willow Park Stud as agent; Buyer: Paul Moroney 
Bloodstock

STAR OF ASIA 
Mossman-Crimson Lotus 
Trainer: Alan Bailey; 
Jockey: Jason Taylor

SISTER CATHERINE 
Lion Hunter-Inchedony 
Trainer: Bob Purcell; 
Jockey: Bobby El-Issa
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1 
Target in Sight (2017) 
Madam Rouge (2020)

2 
Schiffer (2012)

3 
Helter Skelter (2007) 

Shamrock Slipper (2013) 
King of Sparta (2024)

4 
Husson Eagle (2016), Viddora (2018)

5 
Daimyo (2006)

6 
Keen Commander (2009),  

Whittington (2014), Zarastro (2025)

7 
Sir Monashee (2008)

8 
Isotope (2022)

9 
King Of Sparta (2023)

10 
Temple of Boom (2011)

11 
Straturbo (2015),  

Egyptian Symbol (2019)

12 
Warrior Girl (2010) 

Jonker (2021)

HOWDEN MAGIC MILLIONS SNIPPETS 1200m
WINNING BARRIER HISTORY

Most winning 
jockey:  

James McDonald  
(4 wins)

Run at 1200m  
for the first time in 

2017

Shortest priced 
winner: $1.55 –  
King of Sparta  

(2024)

Longest priced 
winner: $61 – 

Warrior Girl (2010)

Least expensive 
winner:  

Warrior Girl (2010) – 
$6,000

Most winning vendor:  
Eureka T’breds, Patinack 

Farm & Widden Stud  
(2 wins)

Most expensive 
winner:  

Zarastro (2025) - 
$1,050,000

Biggest winning 
margin: 2.3 lengths – 

Zarastro (2025)

Most winning  
trainer:  

Tony Gollan (4 wins)

Heaviest successful 
weight:  

Keen Commander 
(2009) – 60kg

HONOUR ROLL

FIRST SECOND THIRD

2025 ZARASTRO (58kg) I Am Invincible-Adrift
Trainer: Tony Gollan; Jockey: Angela Jones
Margins: 2.3 lengths x 1 length; Time: 1:08.29 (L600m: 33.88)
$1,050,000 at 2020 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
Vendor: Segenhoe Stud; Buyers: Waller Racing/Mulcaster 
Bloodstock
Trainer: Tony Gollan; Jockey: Angela Jones

THE NOVELIST  
Written By-Sunlit
Trainer: Gai 
Waterhourse & Adrian 
Bott; Jockey: Tim Clark

SEMANA  
Winning Rupert-Festivity
Trainer: Ciaron Maher; 
Jockey: Damian Lane
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*2014-16 run at 1100m. Prior to 2014 run at 1000m
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FIRST SECOND THIRD

2024 KING OF SPARTA (57kg) I Am Invincible-Octavia
Margins: 2 lengths x 1.5 length; Time: 1:08.26 (L600m: 33.66)
Trainer: Peter & Paul Snowden; Jockey: James McDonald
$700,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
Vendor: Yarraman Park; Buyer: China Horse Club/Newgate 
Bloodstock/Starlight Racing

PETRONIUS
Redoute’s Choice-Cat 
By The Tale
Trainer: Barry 
Lockwood; 
Jockey: Jaden Lloyd

ROSE QUARTZ
Written Tycoon-
Obsidian Dragon
Trainer: Grahame Begg;  
Jockey: Michael Dee

2023 KING OF SPARTA (55.5kg) I Am Invincible-Octavia 
Margins: 1.5 lengths x 0.5 length; Time: 1:09.27 (L600m: 34.74) 
Trainer: Peter & Paul Snowden; Jockey: James McDonald 
$700,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Yarraman Park; Buyer: China Horse Club/Newgate 
Bloodstock/Starlight Racing 

SHOOTING FOR 
GOLD 
Shooting to Win-
Amber’s Gold 
Trainer: Steven O’Dea & 
Matthew Hoysted  
Jockey: Mark Zahra

VOWMASTER 
Written Tycoon-Bring 
A Ring 
Trainer: Chris Waller;  
Jockey: Brenton Avdulla 

2022 ISOTOPE (55.5kg) Deep Field-Great Dansaar 
Margins: 1.25 lengths x 1 length; Time: 1:08.12 (L600m: 33.63) 
Trainer: Tony Gollan; Jockey: Ryan Maloney 
$170,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Daandine Stud; Buyer: Gollan Racing/John Foote 
B’stock/Black Soil B’stock

TYCOONIST 
Written Tycoon-
Doubtfilly 
Trainer: Chris Waller;  
Jockey: Kerrin McEvoy 

AWAY GAME 
Snitzel-Elusive Wonder 
Trainer: Ciaron Maher & 
David Eustace;   
Jockey: James 
McDonald

2021 JONKER (57.5kg) Spirit of Boom-Heart and Arrows 
Margins: 1 length x 0.5 length; Time: 1:09.12 (L600m: 34.33) 
Trainer: Tony Gollan; Jockey: Jim Byrne 
$45,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Fig Tree Thoroughbreds Buyer: Doug Crich

EXHILARATES 
Snitzel-Samaready 
Trainer: James 
Cummings; 
Jockey: James McDonald

ROHERYN 
Lonhro-Mannington 
Trainer: James 
Cummings;   
Jockey: Michael Rodd

2020 MADAM ROUGE (56kg) Zoustar-Cabernet 
Margins: 0.2 length x 1.5 lengths; Time: 1:08.96 (L600m: 34.22) 
Trainer: Chris Waller; Jockey: James McDonald 
$310,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Widden Stud  Buyer: Waller Racing/Mulcaster 
Bloodstock

ISAURIAN 
Exceed And Excel-
Byzantine 
Trainer: James 
Cummings;  
Jockey: Robbie Fradd 

MORRISSY 
Snitzel-Extension of Time 
Trainer: Leon & Troy 
Corstens;   
Jockey: Craig Williams  

2019 EGYPTIAN SYMBOL (57kg) Stratum-Our Egyptian Raine 
Margins: 0.75 length x 0.1 length; Time: 1:08.17 (L600m 33.93) 
Trainer: Bjorn Baker; Jockey: Jason Collett 
P$90,000 National Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Cressfield; Reserve: $100,000 

FIERY HEIGHTS 
Hidden Dragon-
Mountain of Love 
Trainer: Barry 
Lockwood; 
Jockey: Brad Stewart 

DOTHRAKI 
Mossman-Volantis 
Trainer: Peter & Paul 
Snowden; 
Jockey: Jim Byrne  

2018 VIDDORA (59kg) I Am Invincible–Snow Flight
Margins: 2.25 lengths x 0.1 length; Time: 1:08.69 (L600m: 33.84)
Trainer: Lloyd Kennewell; Jockey: Joe Bowditch 
$40,000 Adelaide Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Riva Ridge Stud; Buyer: Kennewell Racing 

SNITZKRAFT  
Snitzel–Power O’Raylee 
Trainer: Kelso Wood & 
Patricia Gesler  
Jockey: Larry Cassidy 

EGYPTIAN SYMBOL 
Stratum–Our Egyptian 
Raine 
Trainer: Bjorn Baker  
Jockey: Jason Collett  

2017 TARGET IN SIGHT (58.5kg) Nadeem–Xaaranthe 
Margins: 0.3 lengths x 1.3 lengths; Time: 1:08.78 (L600m: 
34.33) 
Trainer: Joseph Pride; Jockey: Brenton Avdulla 
$80,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Attunga Stud; Buyer: Champion Thoroughbreds

VIDDORA 
I Am Invincible – Snow 
Flight 
Trainer: Lloyd 
Kennewell 
Jockey: Joe Bowditch

MURT THE FLIRT 
Murtajull – Loves 
Attention 
Trainer: Brendan 
McCarthy 
Jockey: Chris Symons

2016 
(1000m)

HUSSON EAGLE (54kg) Husson-Tie Me Up 
Trainer: Patrick Payne; Jockey: Michelle Payne 
Margins: 1 length x 2 lengths; Time: 1:01.74 (L600m: 33.52) 
$42,500 Adelaide Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Patinack Farm; Buyer: Prime Thoroughbreds

WILD RAIN 
Manhattan Rain-North 
Flower 
Trainer: Mark Kavanagh; 
Jockey: Glenn Boss

LE CORDON BLEU 
Snitzel-Ultimate Fever 
Trainer: M W & J 
Hawkes; Jockey: Tommy 
Berry

2015
(1100m)

STRATURBO (54kg) Stratum-Weekend Gossip 
Trainer: Gary Portelli; Jockey: James McDonald 
Margins: Long neck x Half neck; Time: 1:03.57 (L600m: 35.12) 
$45,000 National Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Widden Stud as agent; Buyer: Adrian Allan

HAPPY GALAXY 
Nadeem-Seven Stars 
Trainer: Gary Moore; 
Jockey: Damien Oliver

MISSY 
LONGSTOCKING 
Sequalo-Linyanti 
Trainer: Liam Birchley; 
Jockey: Glen Colless
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2014
(1100m)

WHITTINGTON (54kg) Tale of the Cat-Maha Chakri 
Trainer: Gai Waterhouse; Jockey: Tommy Berry 
Margins: Neck x 1.8 lengths; Time: 1:01.77 (L600m: 33.68) 
$145,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Patinack Farm; Buyer: Star Thoroughbreds

EMMALENE 
Jet Spur-Emmabee 
Trainer: Liam Birchley; 
Jockey: Michael Cahill

STEEL ZIP 
Canadian Silver-Zip 
Trainer: Pat Duff;  
Jockey: Justin P Stanley

2013
(1000m)

SHAMROCK SLIPPER (54kg) Jet Spur-Scattered 
Trainer: Liam Birchley; Jockey: Larry Cassidy 
Margins: 1.3 lengths x Neck; Time: 56.76 (L600m: 33.90) 
$120,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Highgrove Stud; Buyer: Martin Byrne Bloodstock

BELLA ROSSIE 
Testa Rossa-Scone 
Trainer: Gary Portelli; 
Jockey: Christian Reith

ROCKET TO GLORY 
Shovhog-English 
Summer 
Trainer: Tony Gollan; 
Jockey: Glen Colless

2012
(1000m)

SCHIFFER (54.5kg) Snitzel-Modave 
Trainer: Gerald Ryan; Jockey: Corey Brown 
Margins: Neck x 1.8 lens; Time: 56.53 (L600m: 33.25) 
$240,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Arrowfield Stud; Buyer: Gerald Ryan

SEEK AND FIND 
Sequalo-Coniston Lass 
Trainer: Kelso Wood; 
Jockey: Jason Taylor

NUPTSE 
Bradbury’s Luck-Special 
Geiger 
Trainer: Brian Wakefield; 
Jockey: Tommy Berry

2011
(1000m)

TEMPLE OF BOOM (57kg) Piccolo-Temple Spirit 
Trainer: Tony Gollan; Jockey: Corey Brown 
Margins: Short head x Neck; Time: 57.69 (L600m: 34.33) 
$90,000 Gold Coast March Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Eureka T’breds; Buyer: Gollan Racing Trust

HUCKLEBERRY DANE 
King of Danes-Miami 
Dolphins 
Trainer: Liam 
Birchley; Jockey: Paul 
Hammersley

ATOMIC FORCE 
Danehill Dancer-Show 
of Force 
Trainer: Darren Smith; 
Jockey: Glyn Schofield

2010
(1000m)

WARRIOR GIRL (53kg) Ombra Della Sera-Abba Dabba 
Trainer: Maryann Thexton; Jockey: Kelly Purdy 
Margins: Half length x 1.3 lengths; Time: 57.15 (L600m: 33.79) 
$6,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Kilto Park; Buyer: Grandview Lodge

FAB FEVOLA 
Falvelon-Furla 
Trainer: Bryan Guy; 
Jockey: Jim Byrne

AL’S BEST MATE 
Iglesia-Future World 
Trainer: Peter Moody; 
Jockey: Luke Nolen 
BACKSTABBER 
Zeditave-This Era 
Trainer: Brett Dodson; 
Jockey: Corey Brown

2009
(1000m)

KEEN COMMANDER (60kg) Commands-Bonne Bouche 
Trainer: Denise McGrath; Jockey: Corey Brown 
Margins: Half head x 1.5 lengths; Time: 55.9 (L600m: 32.89) 
$70,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Jacaranda Park as agent; Buyer: Balthasar Pty Ltd

MFUWE 
Lion Hunter-My 
Millennium 
Trainer: Helen Page; 
Jockey: Terry Treichel

SIR MONASHEE 
Monashee Mountain-
Tres Rapide 
Trainer: Darren Bell; 
Jockey: Jason Holder

2008
(1000m)

SIR MONASHEE (53.5kg) Monashee Mountain-Tres Rapide 
Trainer: Darren Bell; Jockey: Jason Holder 
Margins: 1 lengths x 0.8 length; Time: 56.29 (L600m: 32.87) 
P$18,000 Gold Coast March Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Misty Downs as agent; Reserve: $20,000

KAPHERO 
Danzero-Kapchat 
Trainer: Leon Corstens; 
Jockey: Steven King

CHARMANA STAR 
Skilful Star-Personal Lass 
Trainer: Liam Birchley; 
Jockey: Scott Galloway

2007
(1000m)

HELTER SKELTER (54kg) Piccolo-Amplify 
Trainer: Liam Birchley; Jockey: Glen Boss 
Margins: 1.3 lengths x Head; Time: 56.73 (L600m: 33.70) 
$17,000 Gold Coast March Yearling Sale  
Vednor: Eureka Thoroughbreds; Buyer: Liam Birchley

SIR MONASHEE 
Monashee Mountain-
Tres Rapide 
Trainer: Darren Bell; 
Jockey: Jason Holder

ALGORITHM 
Secret Savings-Just Pretty 
Trainer: Maryann 
Thexton;  
Jockey: Jim Byrne

2006
(1000m)

DAIMYO (53kg) Fasliyev-Sayonara 
Trainer: Alan Bailey; Jockey: Glen Colless 
Margins: Short neck x 1.5 lengths; Time: 56.87 (L600m: 33.50) 
$80,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale  
Vendor: Oakwood Farm as agent; Buyer: Magic Bloodstock

ANY SUGGESTION 
Lion Hunter-Advisable 
Trainer: Les Kelly;  
Jockey: Michael Cahill

ALL BAR ONE 
Hennessy-Max’s Sister 
Trainer: Gillian 
Heinrich; Jockey: Danny 
Beasley



1 
Clockwise (2020),  

Slippin Jimmy (2025)

3 
Ezekeil (2023) 

4 
Animate (2021)

5 
War Jet (2016),  
Zafina (2018)

7 
Sir Rocket (2022)

13 
Mr Markou (2019)

14 
Irish Constabulary  

(2017)

16 
Zoumeteor (2024)

FIRST SECOND THIRD

2025 SLIPPIN JIMMY (57.5kg) Pariah-Top of the Rock
Margins: 0.8 length x 0.1 length; Time: 1:10.35 (L600m: 35.25)
$180,000 at 2022 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
Vendor: Kenmore Lodge; Buyera: Mark Cook/RM Racing/
Vandyke Racing

KING GUTHO  
Better Than Ready-
Magic Model
Trainer: Joe Cleary; 
Jockey: Tommy Berry

FLYING BIRDS  
Flying Artie-She’s a 
Wildcat
Trainer: Allan Chau; 
Jockey: Sean Cormack

2024 ZOUMETEOR (52.5kg) Zoustar-Kakakakatie
Trainer: Stuart Kendrick; Jockey: Angela Jones
Margins: 0.5 length x 0.8 length Time: 1:08.33 (L600m: 34.39)
P$140,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
Vendor: Westbury Stud; Buyer: Reserve $150,000

VALVET HAZE
Spieth-Omniscient
Trainer: Kris Lees;
Jockey: Andrew Mallyon

PARTY SPIRIT
Winning Rupert-Gentle 
Spirit
Trainer: Robert Heathcote;
Jockey: Damien Thornton  

2023 EZEKEIL (54.5kg) Divine Prophet-Pure Intentions 
Trainer: Cody Morgan; Jockey: Jamie Kah 
Margins: 3.5 lengths x 0.8 length Time: 1:10.72 (L600m: 36.70) 
$220,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Bowness Stud; Buyer: Aquis Farm

SITUATION ROOM 
Defcon-Chasing Kisses 
Trainer: Tony Gollan; 
Jockey: Craig Williams 

KING GUTHO 
Better Than Ready-Magic 
Model 
Trainer: Joe Cleary; 
Jockey: William Pike

2022 SIR ROCKET (56kg) Smart Missile-Wolfsburg 
Trainer: Michael Costa ; Jockey: Ryan Maloney
Margins: 1.75 lengths x 1.25 lengths; Time: 1:11.99 (L600m: 34.88)
$90,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Kitchwin Hills; Buyer: Valley View Heights 
Management Services

STAR OF O’REILLY 
O’Reilly-Hollywood 
Trainer: Todd Austin 
Jockey: Jim Byrne

VINASTA
I Am Invincible-Dusty 
Grey
Trainer: Corey & Kylie 
Geran 
Jockey: Ms Stephanie 
Lacy

2021 ANIMATE (59kg) Animal Kingdom-Flowerchild 
Trainer: Kris Lees; Jockey: Nash Rawiller 
Margins: 0.2 length x 0.3 length; Time: 1:10.11 (L600m: 35.03) 
$115,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Arrowfield Stud (As Agent); Buyer: Australian 
Bloodstock

KATY’S DAUGHTER 
Epaulette-Kiss Me Katy 
Trainer: Steven O’Dea 
& Matthew Hoysted; 
Jockey: Ben Thompson

PENASQUITO 
Spirit of Boom-Count 
the Silver 
Trainer: Chris Anderson; 
Jockey Matthew 
McGillivray

2020 CLOCKWISE (54kg) Smart Missile-In the Moment 
Trainer: Tony Webb; Jockey: Nathan Evans 
Margins: 1 length x 0.2 length; Time: 1:09.06 (L600m: 34.79) 
$75,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Arrowfield Stud; Buyer: Allan Newcombe

SECRET SPIRIT 
Spirit of Boom-Ossie’s 
Secret 
Trainer: David Vandyke; 
Jockey: Jake Bayliss

EXCELEBRAZIONE 
Excelebration-Endless 
Maize 
Trainer: Peter & Will 
Hulbert; Jockey: Adin 
Thompson

2019 MR MARKOU (54kg) Stryker-Live in Black 
Trainer: Ben Currie; Jockey: Daniel Griffin
Margins: 0.1 length x 0.85 length; Time: 1:08.82 (L600m: 34.13)
$165,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
Vendor: Three Bridges Thoroughbreds; Buyer: McEvoy Mitchell 
Racing

RECKLESS CHOICE 
Choisir-Alacer 
Trainer: Steven O’Dea; 
Jockey: Tim Clark

STANLEY PARK 
Duke of Marmalade-
Walk in the Park 
Trainer: Toby Edmonds; 
Jockey: Michael Walker

MAGIC MILLIONS COUNTRY CUP 1200M
WINNING BARRIER HISTORY

HONOUR ROLL
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THE STAR GOLD COAST MAGIC MILLIONS 
THE DEBUT 2YO 1000M

HONOUR ROLL

HONOUR ROLL

FIRST SECOND THIRD

2025
(Dec)

LUMBINI (55 kg) Invader-Precipitate
Margins: 1.25 lengths x 1.26 lengths; Time: 57.60 (L600m: 34.03)
Trainers: Gai Waterhouse & Adrian Bott; Jockey: Tim Clark
$450,000 at 2025 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
Vendor: Newgate Farm; Buyers: Glentree Thoroughbreds/
Badgers Bloodstock

SAY YOU WILL  
Pierata-Absolute Rock
Trainers: Chris & Corey 
Munce;  
Jockey: Martin Harley

IRANSOFAR  
Better Than Ready-
Seagull
Trainer: Desleigh Forster; 
Jockey: Kyle Wilson-
Taylor

2025
(Jan)

AMOSU (55 kg) Invader-Precipitate
Margins: 0.1 length x 1.8 lengths; Time: 58.05 (L600m: 34.61)
Trainer: Liam Birchley; Jockey: Nikita Beriman
$60,000 at 2024 Gold Coast March Yearling Sale
Vendor: Kenmore Lodge; Buyer: Bloodstock Solutions

DARN HOT LADY  
Too Darn Hot-Lightfeet 
Lady
Trainers: Toby Edmonds 
& Stephen McLean; 
Jockey: Craig Williams

IN LIMBO  
Hellbent-Limbo Down
Trainers: Gerald Ryan & 
Sterling Alexiou;  
Jockey: Kerrin McEvoy

2024
Fillies

TOO DARN LIZZIE (56.5kg) Too Darn Hot-Enbihaar
Trainer: Gai Waterhouse & Adrian Bott; Jockey: Tim Clark
Margins: 1.5 lengths x 0.3 length. Time: 57.07 (L600m: 33.11)
$1,000,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
Vendor: Vinery Stud; Buyer: McKeever Bloodstock/Watership 
Down/Gai Waterhouse & Adrian Bott Racing

FROEBEL STAR
Zousain-Germayne Lass 
Trainer: Ciaron Maher & 
David Eustace;  
Jockey: Mark Zahra

DOMINETTA
Zoustar-Debonnaire 
Trainer: Gai Waterhouse 
& Adrian Bott;  
Jockey: Adam 
Hyeronimus

2024
Colts &
Geldings

LEAD ME ON (56.5kg) Brutal-The Seductress
Trainer: Chris Anderson; Jockey: Michael Rodd
Margins: 0.8 length x 0.5 length. Time: 56.71 (L600m: 33.6)
$50,000 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
Vendor: Kitchwin Hills; Buyer: Chris Anderson Racing/Neil 
Werrett/Max Whitby/David Giesemann 

HEAVENLY IMPACT
Harry Angel-Striking 
Meteor
Trainer: Marcus Wilson; 
Jockey: Mark Zahra

THE HAMO 
Better Than Ready-News 
Release 
Trainer: Peter & Will 
Hulbert;  
Jockey: Adin Thompson

2012 
(900m)

RUSH HOUR Russian Revolution-Pearl Congenial
Trainer: Nathan Doyle; Jockey: Koby Jennings
Margins: 0.5 length x 0.2 length;  
Time: 53.17 seconds (L600m: 35.13)
$130,000 at 2022 Gold Coast Yearling Sale
Vendor: Newgate Farm;  
Buyer: Calibre Racing/Nathan Doyle Racing

GETTY
Capitalist-Samantha
Trainer: Peter & Paul 
Snowden; Jockey: 
Tommy Berry

STORM THE RAMPARTS
Headwater-Quick’s The 
Word
Trainer: Mark Newnham; 
Jockey: Joshua Parr
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Magic Millions  
2026 Live Auctions

Mark your Calendar

Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
13-18 January

Perth Yearling Sale 
19-20 February

Tasmanian Yearling Sale 
23 February

Gold Coast March Yearling Sale 
12-13 March

Adelaide Yearling Sale 
19-20 March

Gold Coast National Weanling Sale 
24 May

Gold Coast National Broodmare Sale 
26-27 May

Gold Coast National Yearling Sale 
1-2 June

PROVISIONAL DATES AT TIME OF PRINT. SUBJECT TO CHANGE.
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Tourism and Events Queensland (TEQ) is a statutory body of the Queensland Government 
and the state’s lead marketing, tourism experience and destination development and major 

events agency.

Working across government and in partnership with regional tourism organisations, industry 
and commercial stakeholders, we aim to build Queensland’s tourism and events industry to 

foster innovation, drive industry growth and boost visitor expenditure. 

www.teq.queensland.com

The glitz and glamour of the Magic Millions once again headlines the Queensland Summer 
Racing Carnival. The reshaped $7.5 million Magic Millions Gold twilight meeting on 

January 10 will feature the second running of the $3 million TAB Magic Millions Sunlight 
slot race, whilst the $1.5 million Racing Queensland Magic Millions QTIS race also makes 

the feature Raceday. The famous $13.25 million Gold Coast Magic Millions Raceday 
remains the crowning jewel in the Summer Carnival and is the only meeting in Australia 
to stage seven million-dollar plus races. Worth $3 million each, the Magic Millions 2YO 

Classic and 3YO Guineas once again take centre stage, alongside the Magic Millions Cup 
which also doubles in prize money to $2 million.

www.racingqueensland.com.au

TAB is proud to be the official naming rights partner of the Magic Millions and supporting 
partner for Racing Women. TAB is creating the ultimate racing and sports entertainment 
experiences, connecting millions to racing through our digital platforms, our 4,000 retail 
venues and broadcasting the Magic Millions to over 60 countries via Sky Racing. TAB has 

always been a proud investor into the Australian Racing Industry. A bet with TAB is a bet for 
the industry.

TAB Gold Coast Magic Millions Carnival
Major Partners



TAB Gold Coast Magic Millions Carnival
Major Partners
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Pacific Fair is the Gold Coast’s unmissable shopping and lifestyle destination with an 
unrivalled collection of luxury, international mega brands and leading Australian labels.

Pacific Fair is a coastal shopping paradise with VIP transfers, Valet, complimentary shopping 
shuttle, Visitor Lounge and 5-star shopping services. Located in the heart of Broadbeach, 

Pacific Fair is Gold Coast’s iconic shopping destination.
www.pacificfair.com.au

The Star Gold Coast is proud to continue its partnership with the Magic Millions Carnival. 
Whether you’re here for the racing or the celebrations, for the last 40 years, The Star Gold 
Coast has offered an unrivalled mix of dining, entertainment and accommodation, all in 
one iconic destination. With eight restaurants and nine bars, guests can enjoy everything 
from award-winning fine dining, rooftop cocktails, a cosy speakeasy, relaxed grazing, a 
family-friendly buffet, and private dining spaces suited to every occasion. Catch all the 

racing action live and loud at Sports Bar, dance the night away at Atrium Bar, or take in the 
sweeping skyline from Nineteen at The Star.
The Star Gold Coast – Where The GC Plays. 

www.thestargoldcoast.com.au

The Seven Network is proud to partner with Magic Millions, showcasing The Star Gold 
Coast Magic Millions Raceday and Magic Millions Gold live and free on Seven and  
7plus. The Star Gold Coast Magic Millions Raceday is the highlight of a spectacular  

carnival and a key part of Seven’s commitment to delivering world-class thoroughbred 
racing to all Australians. Through innovative coverage and technology, Seven connects 

millions of Australians to the thrill of racing, bringing every moment of the nation’s biggest 
carnivals to life.

Experience Gold Coast is pleased to be able to support the Magic Millions Carnival. As 
a colourful event that not only enriches the local economy but also attracts visitors from 
across Australia and abroad, Magic Millions helps build the city’s reputation as a leading 

destination for major events, study, business and leisure.

TAB Gold Coast Magic Millions Carnival
Major Partners
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